
Sitka School District Mission:
The Sitka School District will intentionally develop

Haa Latseení
(Our Strength of Mind, Body, and Spirit)

to inspire and prepare students to be compassionate, empowered,
and equipped critical thinkers within a global community.

School Board Meeting
Wednesday, March 2, 2022 | 6:00 PM | Sheet'ka Kwaan Naa Kahidi Community House, Katlian Street, 

Sitka, AK 99835

Proposed Agenda

1. Call to Order
2. Flag Salute
3. Land Acknowledgment
4. Roll Call
5. Approval of the Proposed Agenda and Consent Agenda

5.a. February 2, 2022 Minutes
5.b. Approval of Technology Standards - 2nd Reading
5.c. Approval of AK DEED Pre-Elem. Grant MOA STA/SSD
5.d. Approval of STEPS Grant MOA between STA and SSD
5.e. Approval of Our Box of Treasures MOA between SHI/STA/SSD

6. Special Reports: Government to Government
7. Recognitions

7.a. Spelling Bee and Geography Bee Winners
8. Persons to be Heard
9. School Highlights - Ben White (Blatchley Middle School)
10. Reports and Presentations

10.a. Report from Youth Advocacy Institute Participants
10.b. Discussion of Academic/Social and Emotional Student Supports

11. Board Member Reports
12. Administrative Reports

12.a. Budget Update
12.b. Enrollment Update
12.c. Superintendent Update

 
13. New Business

13.a. Renaming of Baranof School
13.a.1. Written Public Testimony

13.a.1.a. Charles Dean - Don't Rename Baranof
13.a.1.b. Heidi Horner Raffaele - Preferred Name Change
13.a.1.c. Karla Horner - Preferred Name Change



13.a.1.d. Marcia Strand - Suggested name change
13.a.1.e. Melonie Boord - Testimony and Independent Survey Results
13.a.1.f. Pauline Duncan - Messages to School Board and Cultural Resources 

Committee
13.a.1.g. Brian James - Preferred Name Change
13.a.1.h. Tommy Gee - Preferred Name Change

13.b. Review AR 5127 Graduation Regalia
14. Correspondence and Information (Separate Packet)
15. Future Agenda Items/Upcoming Events

15.a. Policy Committee Meeting - March 9, 2022 - District Office Board Room 6:00pm
15.b. Budget Work Session - March 22, 2022 - Centennial Hall 6:00pm
15.c. Next Regular School Board Meeting - April 6, 2022 - Centennial Hall 6:00pm

16. Adjournment

Note: All items listed under Agenda & Consent Agenda are considered routine by the School Board and 
will be approved in one motion. Items may be removed at the request of a School Board Member.
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 SITKA SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 
February 2, 2022 – 6:00 p.m. 

Sitka School District 
 

Superintendent: Frank Hauser 
 
 

CALL TO ORDER The Sitka School Board meeting was called to order by President 
Amy Morrison at 6:02 p.m. at Harrigan Centennial Hall, 330 Harbor 
Dr., Sitka, AK 99835. 
 

ROLL CALL 
 
 
 

Members present were Paul Rioux, Blossom Teal-Olsen, Todd 
Gebler, Vice-President Andrew Hames, and President Amy 
Morrison. The meeting was quorate. 

APPROVAL OF PROPOSED 
AGENDA AND CONSENT 
AGENDA 
 

• APPROVAL OF JANUARY 5, 
2022 MINUTES 

• SCHOOLBLOCKS WEBSITE 
HOSTING CONTRACT 

• LYNX EDUCATION 
TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT 
CONTRACT 

• AASB SCCS MOA  

Mr. Gebler moved to approve the consent agenda. Ms. Teal-Olsen 
seconded the motion. The motion PASSED by a unanimous roll call 
vote of all members present. 
 
 
 

 
SPECIAL REPORTS 
 

• GOVERNMENT TO 
GOVERNMENT  

 
 
 
 
RECOGNITIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Himschoot – Sitka Assembly 
Ms. Himschoot expressed how she was looking forward to meeting 
with the School Board February 3, 2022, to discuss the letter the 
Board sent to the Assembly. 
 
 
The School Board recognized Addie Poulson, who was one of two 
students from Alaska selected as delegates to the 2022 United States 
Senate Youth Program. 
 
Sitka High School students Tyler Adres, Hank Maxwell, and 
Anna Prussian were recognized for their work in preparing rapid 
test-kits for use in the schools. 
 
The School Board wished to recognize all the Front Office staff 
from each of the schools. 
 
Superintendent Hauser took a moment to acknowledge School 
Board Appreciation Month, thanking the Board for all their work. 
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PERSONS TO BE HEARD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SCHOOL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REPORTS AND 
PRESENTATIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Board Member, Blossom Teal-Olsen took a moment to recognize 
her two daughters, one who was celebrating her 10th birthday. 
Taking the time to explain to those present some of the traditional 
values and customs she is imparting to her daughters, she affirmed 
them as strong young women on a solid path. 
 
 
 
Mike Vieira, President of SEA thanked the School Board and 
expressed appreciation for the sacrifice each member makes to 
serve on the Board. He also offered comment to the Tech Contract 
item in the Consent Agenda. He remarked that the District needs to 
consider an appropriate salary to attract applicants to the IT Director 
position, and to also fund an adequate tech support staff, the lack of 
which he believes is affecting classrooms. 
 
Addie Poulson, peer educator, SYLC (Sitka Youth Leadership 
Committee). SYLC is a group of high school students who meet 
weekly to work on projects that promote respect and healthy 
relationships. From October 2021 – January 2022, SYLC peer 
educators have been able to reach 146 students through 
presentations at SHS, Sitka’s Cloud, and Raven’s Way. 
 
Jaysen Anderson shared with the board information about hypoxia, 
which is the effect of lack of oxygen on the body. 
 
 
 
Jill Lecrone – BES, thanked School Board members for what they 
do. Mrs. Lecrone presented snowflakes made by students out of 
recycled lunch bags. She then shared a video of a variety of scenes 
from BES. Assessments have been taking place to assure that all 
students are making progress. Sitka Sound Science Center made 
presentation to classes. Dr. Seuss Readathon will be held during 
February. Last year during the Readathon, the students read 
hundreds of books. 
 
 
 
Janet Clarke, Education Director, Sitka Sound Science Center 
Sarah Tobey, Science Education & Community Coordinator, SSSC 
Stacy Golden, Science Teacher, Sitka High School 
 
Ms. Clarke presented on Aquaculture Science Knowledge (ASK), 
which has the goal of connecting kids to STEM fields. Employers 
want students to gain skills and knowledge while in public school. 
ASK is a 3-year National Science Foundation funded grant. 
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INTRODUCTION TO THE 
FY23 BUDGET 
PROJECTIONS 
 
 
 
BOARD MEMBER REPORTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Students learn about aquaculture concepts in a way that validates 
their cultural and rural experience. 
The program was developed by hatchery and education staff of 
SSSC in cooperation with SSD science teachers, and Angie Bowers, 
Assistant Professor of Applied Fisheries. 
High School (SHS and PHS) students go once a week to the 
hatchery, learning skills that are transferrable to the workforce. 
The program leads up to a mentored research project and the 
potential of paid internships. 
Board Comment: 
Ms. Teal-Olsen asked if the program would integrate indigenous 
culture and knowledge about the animals. Ms. Tobey replied that 
they are working on doing that. 
 
Superintendent Hauser highlighted a few points about the process 
of developing budget projections and included an explanation of 
how the state’s Base Student Allocation (BSA) is arrived upon. 
 
 
 

• Mr. Rioux – Thanked the bus and maintenance staff for the 
extra effort expended to keep students safe on the bus and on 
the school grounds. He also cited having had many 
conversations with community members. He will be going 
to Juneau next week to speak with legislators about issues in 
education and school funding. 

• Mr. Hames – Stated his appreciation to the city crews for 
fixing the broken water main in front of BMS so quickly. He 
will also be traveling to Juneau to meet with members of the 
state legislature. Mr. Hames reported about meeting with the 
policy committee and other participants about creating board 
policy for graduation regalia. 

• Ms. Teal-Olsen – Shared how her oldest daughter is excited 
about DYP (Discover Your Potential) at BMS. Students will 
be taking a week to explore other subjects and interests in 
things outside the regular curricula. Spelling Bee is also 
coming up. Ms. Teal-Olsen is board liaison to SHS and is 
glad the school is busy with sports and music activities. She 
remarked how excited she is about the formation of the 
policy committee. 

• Mr. Gebler – He was not aware that it is School Board 
appreciation month, and thanked BES for the gifts from the 
children. 

• President Morrison – Thanked Andrew for running the 
meeting last month. She also recognized Mr. Rioux for 
earning the AASB Basic Boardmanship Award, which she 
explained is the result of hours of training. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE 
REPORTS: 
 

• BUDGET REPORT 

 

• ENROLLMENT 
UPDATE 

 
• SUPERINTENDENT 

UPDATE  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. COVID MITIGATION 
PLAN 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Superintendent Hauser presented the monthly revenue report. Mr. 
Rioux questioned the tech services at negative number. Mr. Hauser 
will research an answer to his question. 
 
Superintendent Hauser reported that enrollment is holding at 
1127. 
 
 
 
Superintendent Hauser informed the public that volunteers are 
welcomed in the schools. Those who wish to volunteer are 
instructed to contact their school office. 

• KGH Highlights – Music concerts have been taking place 
since before Winter Break. 

• KGH Friday Fun Wear – An opportunity for students and 
staff to dress in a theme, some of which include dress like a 
staff member, and dress in one color, head to toe. Boys on 
the Run will start up February 28th. 

• BMS students in Mrs. Williams’ class took on the egg drop 
challenge, enabling the students to use scientific reasoning 
to create a system that would protect a raw egg when 
dropped from a significant height.  

• PHS culinary classes resumed. In January, students 
participated in mini sessions (re-orientation) - two weeks of 
creativity: literature groups, culture class, guitar, and coding, 
among others. Friday enrichment classes have started up. 

• At SHS, it is basketball season, complete with Pep Band. 
Recent games have been played with MEHS, Houston High 
School, and Barrow High School. 

• DDF hosted Region V Competition, which SHS won. The 
team will be going to State, February 17-19. 

• SSD welcomed Lydia Jacoby, Olympic gold medal 
swimmer. 

• The 2020-2021 DEED Report Card to the Public has been 
released and is available to view online. 
 

 
 
 

Superintendent Hauser gave an update on COVID mitigation. 
Individual school Smart Start teams and the District-wide Smart 
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Start team reconvened to review the plan. Isolation guidelines have 
been shortened to be more in line with CDC recommendations. 
President Morrison opened the floor to public comment: 

• Donald Wayne Arntzen, a student at PHS, commented on 
the difficulty of wearing masks from a student’s perspective. 

• Aurora Losey commented on the harm caused to children 
by the mask mandate. 

• Jaysen Anderson shared that mandating mask wearing by 
children is equal to child abuse and is causing mental injury. 

• Wayne Winther spoke of concerns surrounding the 
American Rescue Plan Act and its requirements. 

• Doll Arntzen offered comments regarding mitigation and 
the difficulties it causes with interpersonal relationships. 

• Carin Adickes questioned the Board, wondering when the 
local risk of COVID will be low enough for the District to 
consider lifting the mask mandate. 

• Anna Hanson informed the Board that she and others will 
hold the School Board accountable for the trauma and 
effects of mitigation. 

• Hayley Dugan, a Junior at SHS, expressed her opposition to 
having to wear a mask. 

• Jeremy Twaddle thanked Superintendent Hauser about the 
information related to budget funding. Regarding the 
District’s mitigation plan, Mr. Twaddle stated that he feels 
the effects of mask wearing is in opposition to logic. 

• Isabelle Schmetzer spoke in favor of the District’s mask 
policy, citing an increase in COVID cases in Interior Alaska 
when masks were made optional. 

• Chelsea McLeod suggested that the mitigation protocol was 
not being followed consistently between schools. She also 
expressed concern for educational gaps as well as a decline 
in the emotional health of students. 

• Jeannine Brooks, Social Worker at KGH, thanked the 
Board for their hard work in establishing COVID 
mitigations. She noted that students are happy to be in 
school; masks are annoying, but not a block to education. 
Ms. Brooks stated that she has not heard any complaints 
from students. 

• Tiffany LeBahn testified that she is opposed to the 
mitigations, claiming that they are discriminatory in nature. 
She cited how other schools in other communities are 
determining COVID alert levels. 

• Tim Holder commented that the District’s mitigations have 
been in place too long. 

Board comment: 
• Mr. Rioux agreed with the frustration expressed by those 

who spoke and appreciated knowing that there might be 
inconsistency between schools in protocol. He also stated 
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EXECTUTIVE SESSION 
 
 

that the school district is under city ordinance until March 
22. He continued by informing the audience that the 
mitigations didn’t come from the Board, they were 
developed by the Smart Start task force. Learning loss is a 
huge concern of the board, he said. 

• Ms. Teal-Olsen pointed out that the Smart Start task force 
included community members. She sympathized with those 
who were concerned about students’ inability to interpret 
non-verbal communication while mask-wearing. Staff 
shortages are a real concern, she said, because the District is 
mandated by the State to have a certain number of people in 
the building to stay open. She acknowledged that it was hard 
when graduations, sports, and other important events and 
milestones were taken away. Listening to report after report 
about competitions and sports and achievements means a lot 
in the face of frustration about mitigation, she expressed. 

• Mr. Gebler shared that he sees common threads between 
those who support and those who oppose the mask mandate. 
He stated that we all love our kids and want them to be 
healthy and thrive, recognizing that that’s the goal, but the 
philosophy to get there is different between the two groups. 
All board members have kids in the schools. He asserted that 
the issue is not the Board against public, emphasizing that 
schools are open, and activities are able to take place again 
because of mitigation. 

• Mr. Hames began by thanking those who spoke and 
publicly thanked those who have communicated with the 
board via email and noted that all communication has been 
equally split between the two positions. Everyone has a 
perspective, he said, and an idea for what the best thing to do 
is. He shared the words of a friend who said, we’ll never 
know if we did too much, but we will know if we haven’t 
done enough. He declared that he won’t apologize for taking 
steps to keep people safe. He shared his observation of how 
very little community transmission there has been in the 
classroom this school year. Mr. Hames respectfully 
acknowledged the frustration expressed by the community 
members present.  

• President Morrison clarified that the Open Meetings Act 
does not allow for a back-and-forth conversation. The Board 
can meet and talk to one or two people at a time if there is 
not a quorum present. This means that a lot of private 
conversations have been taking place, she said. 

 
 
 
Ms. Teal-Olsen moved, and Mr. Rioux seconded the motion to go 
into Executive Session in accordance with and under the provision 
of AS 44.62.310 (c)(1)(2); the immediate knowledge of which 
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UPCOMING EVENTS 
 

• JOINT 
ASSEMBLY/SCHOOL 
BOARD MEETING 
FEBRUARY 3, 2022 – 
CENTENNIAL HALL 

• POLICY COMMITTEE 
MEETING FEBRUARY 
9, 2022 – DISTRICT 
OFFICE BOARD 
ROOM 

• THE NEXT REGULAR 
SCHOOL BOARD 
MEETING IS 
SCHEDULED FOR 
MARCH 2, 2022 AT 
6:00PM – SHEET’KA 
KWAAN NAA KAHIDI 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
                     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

would clearly have an adverse effect upon the finances of the 
district, and subjects that tend to prejudice the reputation and 
character of any person, provided the person may 
request a public discussion. The matters to be discussed are contract 
negotiations. Mr. Hauser, Dawn Gluth, Leslie Young, and 
Genevieve Hollins are invited. 
 
There was no public comment. 
 
The motion to move into Executive Session to discuss union 
negotiations and a personnel matter was passed unanimously at 8:25 
PM. 
 
Mr. Gebler moved to reconvene, and Mr. Rioux seconded the 
motion at 10:00 PM.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10:00 PM. 
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Department of Education  
and Early Development 

 

Alaska Digital Literacy  
Standards 
Adopted June 2019 

  



2 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

Alaska Board of Education & Early Development 
James Krere. Fields, Chair/REAA Representative 

Dr. Keith Hamilton, First Vice Chair/Public‐at‐Large 
Lorri Van Diest, Second Vice Chair/Third Judicial District 

Bob Griffin, Public‐at‐Large 
Sally Stockhausen, First Judicial District 

Tiffany Scott, Second Judicial District 
Sandy Kowalski, Fourth Judicial District 

Colonel Spencer Van Meter, Military Advisor 
Tanis Lorring, Student Advisor 

For additional information on Alaska’s standards, write: 
Standards, Department of Education & Early Development 

PO Box 110500 Juneau, Alaska 99811-0500 
Or call, (907) 465-2900; or visit our website: http://education.alaska.gov
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Introduction: 
The Alaska Digital Literacy Standards update the 2006 Alaska Technology Standards, bringing 
them into alignment with contemporary technology opportunities available to districts and 
students in Alaska. They focus on leveraging technology for learning, expression, digital 
citizenship and communication. The standards are based on the International Society for 
Technology in Education (ISTE) student standards (2016 edition). 

 
The Alaska Digital Literacy Standards provide a framework for leveraging technology tools 
for learning and participating in a digital society. The standards are organized into seven 
concept areas, by grade bands: Kindergarten through 2nd grade, 3rd grade through 5th 

grade and 6th grade through 12th grade. Each standards is coded using the following patter: 
grade band, concept, and item number. For example: 

K-2.EL.1 = Kindergarten through 2nd grade, Empowered Learning, item 1 
 

Empowered Learning 

K‐2.EL.1 With guidance from an educator, students consider and set personal learning 
goals and utilize appropriate technologies that will demonstrate knowledge 
and reflection of the process. 

 
K‐2.EL.2 With guidance from an educator, students learn about various technologies that can 

be used to connect to others or make their leaning environments personal and 
select resources from those available to enhance their learning. 

 
K‐2.EL.3 With guidance from an educator, students recognize performance feedback from 

digital tools, make adjustments based on that feedback and use age‐appropriate 
technology to share learning. 

 
K‐2.EL.4 With guidance from an educator, students explore a variety of technologies that will 

help them in their learning and begin to demonstrate an understanding of how 
knowledge can be transferred between tools. 

 
3‐5.EL.1 Students develop learning goals in collaboration with an educator, select the 

technology tools to achieve them, and reflect on and revise the learning process as 
needed to achieve goals. 

 
3‐5.EL.2 With the oversight and support of an educator Students build a network of experts and 

peers within school policy and customize their environments to enhance their learning. 
 
3‐5.EL.3 Students seek from feedback from both people and features embedded in digital 

tools, and use age‐appropriate technology to share learning. 
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3‐5.EL.4 Students explore age‐appropriate technologies and begin to transfer their 
learning to different tools or learning environments. 

 
6‐12.EL.1 Students articulate personal learning goals, select and manage appropriate 

technologies to achieve them, and reflect on their successes and areas of 
improvement in working toward their goals. 

 
6‐12.EL.2 Students identify and develop online networks within school policy, and customize 

their learning environments in ways that support their learning, in collaboration 
with an educator. 

 
6‐12.EL.3 Students actively seek performance feedback from people, including teachers, and 

from functionalities embedded in digital tools to improve their learning process, and 
they select technology to demonstrate their learning in a variety of ways. 

 
6‐12.EL.4 Students are able to navigate a variety of technologies and transfer their 

knowledge and skills to learn how to use new technologies. 
 

Digital Citizenship 

K‐2.DC.1 Students practice responsible use of technology through teacher‐guided 
online activities and interactions to understand how the digital space impacts 
their life. 

 
K‐2.DC.2 With guidance from an educator, students understand how to be careful when 

using devices and how to be safe online, follow safety rules when using the 
internet and collaborate with others. 

 
K‐2.DC.3 With guidance from an educator, students learn about ownership and sharing of 

information, and how to respect the work of others. 
 
K‐2.DC.4 With guidance from an educator, students demonstrate an understanding that 

technology is all around them and the importance of keeping their information 
private. 

 
3‐5.DC.1 Students demonstrate an understanding of the role an online identity plays in 

the digital world and learn the permanence of their decisions when 
interacting online. 

 
3‐5.DC.2 Students practice and encourage others in safe, legal and ethical behavior when 

using technology and interacting online, with guidance from an educator. 
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3‐5.DC.3 Students learn about, demonstrate and encourage respect for intellectual property with 
both print and digital media when using and sharing the work of others. 

 
3‐5.DC.4 Students demonstrate an understanding of what personal data is, how to keep it 

private and how it might be shared online. 
 
6‐12.DC.1 Students manage their digital identities and reputations within school 

policy, including demonstrating an understanding of how digital actions are 
never fully erasable. 

 
6‐12.DC.2 Students demonstrate and advocate for positive, safe, legal and ethical habits 

when using technology and when interacting with others online. 
 
6‐12.DC.3 Students demonstrate and advocate for an understanding of intellectual property with 

both print and digital media— including copyright, permission and fair use—by 
creating a variety of media products that include appropriate citation and attribution 
elements. 

6‐12.DC.4 Students demonstrate an understanding of what personal data is and how to keep it 
private and secure, including the awareness of terms such as encryption, HTTPS, 
password, cookies and computer viruses; they also understand the limitations of data 
management and how data‐collection technologies work. 

Knowledge Construction 

K‐2.KC.1 With guidance from an educator, students use digital tools and resources, contained 
within a classroom platform or otherwise provided by the teacher, to find 
information on topics of interest.  

K‐2.KC.2 With guidance from an educator, students become familiar with age‐appropriate 
criteria for evaluating digital content. 

 
K‐2.KC.3 With guidance from an educator, students explore a variety of teacher‐selected 

tools to organize information and make connections to their learning. 
 
K‐2.KC.4 With guidance from an educator, students explore real‐world issues and problems 

and share their ideas about them with others. 
 
3‐5.KC.1 Students collaborate with a teacher to employ appropriate research techniques to 

locate digital resources that will help them in their learning process. 

3‐5.KC.2 Students learn how to evaluate sources for accuracy, perspective, credibility and 
relevance. 
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3‐5.KC.3 Using a variety of strategies, students organize information and make meaningful 
connections between resources  

 
3‐5.KC.4 Students explore real‐world problems and issues and collaborate with others to 

find answers or solutions. 
 
6‐12.KC.1 Students demonstrate and practice the ability to effectively utilize research 

strategies to locate appropriate digital resources in support of their learning. 
 
6‐12.KC.2 Students practice and demonstrate the ability to evaluate resources for 

accuracy, perspective, credibility and relevance. 
 
6‐12.KC.3 Students locate and collect resources from a variety of sources and organize assets 

into collections for a wide range of projects and purposes. 
 
6‐12.KC.4 Students explore real‐world issues and problems and actively pursue an 

understanding of them and solutions for them. 
 

Innovative Design 

K‐2.ID.1 With guidance from an educator, students ask questions, suggest solutions, test 
ideas to solve problems and share their learning. 

 
K‐2.ID.2 Students use age‐appropriate digital and non‐digital tools to design something 

and are aware of the step‐by‐step process of designing. 
 
K‐2.ID.3 Students use a design process to develop ideas or creations, and they test their 

design and redesign if necessary. 
 
K‐2.ID.4 Students demonstrate perseverance when working to complete a challenging 

task. 
 
3‐5.ID.1 Students explore and practice how a design process works to generate ideas, 

consider solutions, plan to solve a problem or create innovative products that 
are shared with others. 

3‐5.ID.2 Students use digital and non‐digital tools to plan and manage a design process. 
 
3‐5.ID.3 Students engage in a cyclical design process to develop prototypes and reflect on 

the role that trial and error plays. 3‐5.ID.4 Students demonstrate perseverance 
when working with open‐ended problems. 

6‐12.ID.1 Students engage in a design process and employ it to generate ideas, create 
innovative products or solve authentic problems. 



7 | P a g e  
 

 
6‐12.ID.2 Students select and use digital tools to support a design process and expand 

their understanding to identify constraints and trade‐offs and to weigh risks. 
 
6‐12.ID.3 Students engage in a design process to develop, test and revise prototypes, 

embracing the cyclical process of trial and error and understanding problems or 
setbacks as potential opportunities for improvement. 

 
6‐12.ID.4 Students demonstrate an ability to persevere and handle greater ambiguity as they 

work to solve open‐ended problems. 

Computational Thinking 

K‐2.CT.1 With guidance from an educator, students identify a problem and select appropriate 
technology tools to explore and find solutions. 

 
K‐2.CT.2 With guidance from an educator, students analyze age‐appropriate data and look 

for similarities in order to identify patterns and categories. 

K‐2.CT.3 With guidance from an educator, students break a problem into parts and identify ways 
to solve the problem. 

 
K‐2.CT.4 Students understand how technology is used to make a task easier or repeatable and 

can identify real‐world examples. 
 
3‐5.CT.1 Students explore or solve problems by selecting technology for data analysis, 

modeling and algorithmic thinking, with guidance from an educator. 

3‐5.CT.2 Students select effective technology to represent data. 
 
3‐5.CT.3 Students break down problems into smaller parts, identify key information 

and propose solutions. 3‐5.CT.4 Students understand and explore basic 
concepts related to automation, patterns and algorithmic thinking. 

6‐12.CT.1 Students practice defining problems to solve by computing for data analysis, 
modeling or algorithmic thinking.  

6‐12.CT.2 Students find or organize data and use technology to analyze and represent it to 
solve problems and make decisions. 

6‐12.CT.3 Students break problems into component parts, identify key pieces and use that 
information to problem solve. 

 
6‐12.CT.4 Students demonstrate an understanding of how automation works and use 

algorithmic thinking to design and automate solutions. 
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Creative Communication 

K‐2.CC.1 With guidance from an educator, students choose different tools for creating 
something new or for communicating with others. 

 
K‐2.CC.2 Students use digital tools to create original works. 
 
K‐2.CC.3 With guidance from an educator, students share ideas in multiple ways—visual, audio, 

etc. 
 
K‐2.CC.4 With guidance from an educator, students select technology to share their 

ideas with different people.  
 
3‐5.CC.1 Students recognize and utilize the features and functions of a variety of 

creation or communication tools. 
 
3‐5.CC.2 Student create original works and learn strategies for remixing or 

repurposing to create new artifacts. 
 
3‐5.CC.3 Students create digital artifacts to communicate ideas visually and graphically. 
 
3‐5.CC.4 Students learn about audience and consider their expected audience when creating 

digital artifacts and presentations.  
 
6‐12.CC.1 Students select appropriate platforms and tools to create, share and communicate 

their work effectively. 
 
6‐12.CC.2 Students create original works or responsibly repurpose other digital resources into 

new creative works. 
 
6‐12.CC.3 Students communicate complex ideas clearly using various digital tools to convey 

the concepts textually, visually, graphically, etc. 
 
6‐12.CC.4 Students publish or present content designed for specific audiences and select 

platforms that will effectively convey their ideas to those audiences  

Global Collaboration 

K‐2.GC.1 With guidance from an educator, students use technology tools to work with 
friends and with people outside their neighborhood, city and beyond. 

 
K‐2.GC.2 With guidance from an educator, students use technology to communicate with 

others and to look at problems from different perspectives. 
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K‐2.GC.3 With guidance from an educator, students take on different team roles and use 
age‐appropriate technologies to complete projects. 

 
K‐2.GC.4 With guidance from an educator, students use age‐appropriate technologies to work 

together to understand problems and suggest solutions. 
 
3‐5.GC.1 Students use digital tools to work with friends and people from different backgrounds 

or cultures. 
 
3‐5.GC.2 Students use collaborative technologies to connect with others, including peers, 

experts and community members, to explore different points of view on various 
topics. 

 
3‐5.GC.3 Students perform a variety of roles within a team using age‐appropriate technology 

to complete a project or solve a problem. 
 
3‐5.GC.4 Students work with others using collaborative technologies to explore local and global 

issues. 
 
6‐12.GC.1 Students use digital tools to interact with others to develop a richer 

understanding of different perspectives and cultures. 
 
6‐12.GC.2 Students use collaborative technologies to connect with others, including peers, 

experts and community members, to learn about issues and problems or to gain 
broader perspective. 

 
6‐12.GC.3 Students determine their role on a team to meet goals, based on their knowledge of 

technology and content, as well as personal preference. 
 
6‐12.GC.4 Students select collaborative technologies and use them to work with others to 

investigate and develop solutions related to local and global issues. 
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Introduction: 
There is an urgent need to improve the level of public understanding of computer science 
as an academic and professional field. To successfully function in society, every citizen in 
the 21st century must understand, at the minimum, the principles of computer science. A 
commitment to implementing K–12 computer science standards in Alaska will aid in 
creating this broad public understanding and also help meet the evolving needs of the 
Alaskan workforce. 

 
Computer science is an established discipline at the collegiate and post‐graduate levels. It is 
best defined as “the study of computers and algorithmic processes, including their 
principles, their hardware and software designs, their applications, and their impact on 
society.” All students need to understand a world that is increasingly influenced by 
technology and to apply computing as a tool for learning and expression across a variety of 
disciplines and interests. 

 
The Alaska Computer Science Standards are meant to establish a baseline literacy in 
computer science for all Alaskan students and provide guidance for designing curriculum, 
assessments, and teacher preparation programs. The standards represent a vision in which 
all students, from a young age, engage in the concepts and practices of computer science. 
From kindergarten through 12th grade, students will develop new approaches to problem 
solving that harness the power of computational thinking, while not only becoming users, 
but creators of computing technology. 

The Alaska Computer Science Standards are based on the Computer Science Teachers 
Association’s Interim K–12 Computer Science Standards. The standards introduce the 
principles and methodologies of computer science to all students, whether they are college 
bound or career bound after high school. The standards outlined in this document address the 
entire K–12 range. 

K‐12 educators from around the state, institutions of higher education, as well as industry 
were engaged as part of the standards creation process. Students proficient in Alaska’s 
Computer Science Standards will be prepared for either entry into postsecondary 
education or into positions in industry. Implementation of these standards will help ensure 
that Alaskans are prepared for the high‐demand, good‐wage jobs available across the 
employment landscape of Alaska and the world. 

These standards do not tell teachers how to teach, nor do they attempt to override the 
unique qualities of each student and classroom. They simply establish a strong foundation of 
knowledge and skills that students need for success after graduation. It is up to schools and 
teachers to decide how to put the standards into practice and incorporate other state and 
local standards, including cultural standards. 

A glossary of computer science terms is located in the Appendix where it was felt by the 
Standards Committee that definitions would be useful to educators.
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Legend for Identifiers 
Unique Numbering System for the Alaska Computer science K-12 Learning Standards. To help 
understand the organization of the standards for each individual standard here is an example. 

K.CS.D.01 = kindergarten, computing systems, devices, item 1

Level 
 
Grade K 

Core Concept 
 
Computing 
Systems 

Sub- Concepts 
 
Devises 

Number 
 
01 
 

Computer Science 
K–12 Learning Standard 

With guidance, follow directions 
and make choices while using 
computing devices to perform a 
variety of tasks.  

 

The Legend below will help interpret the identifier for each Computer Science K-12 Learning 
Standard: 

The identifier code corresponds to: 
Level  Concept  Sub-concepts  Number 

Identifier Code 
Level 

Key 

K Kindergarten  
1 Grades 1  

Repeat 2-7 Repeat Grades 2-7 
8 Grade 8 
L1 Grades HS entry level employment competence 
L2 Grades HS  post‐secondary education 

Identifier Code 
Concepts 

Key 
Concepts  Sub-concepts 

CS 

Computing Systems 
• Devices 
• Hardware and Software 
• Troubleshooting 

NI 
Networks and the Internet 

• Network Communication and Organization 
• Cybersecurity 

DA 

Data and Analysis 
• Storage 
• Collection, Visualization and 

Transformation 
• Inference and Models 

AP 

Algorithms and Programming  
• Algorithms 
• Variables 
• Control 
• Modularity 
• Program Development 
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Computing Systems 
Devices 

• K.CS.D.01 With guidance, follow directions and make choices while using 
computing devices to perform a variety of tasks.  

• 1.CS.D.01 With guidance, select and use a computing device to perform a 
variety of tasks for an intended outcome. 

• 2. CS.D.01 Select and use a computing device to perform a variety of tasks for an 
intended outcome. 

• 3.CS.D.01 Define how computer hardware and software work together as a 
system to accomplish tasks (e.g., input, output, processor, sensors, and 
storage). 

• 4.CS.D.01 Define and discuss how computer hardware and software work 
together as a system to accomplish tasks (e.g., input, output, processor, sensors, 
and storage). 

• 5.CS.D.01 Define, discuss, and model how computer hardware and software 
work together as a system to accomplish tasks (e.g., input, output, processor, 
sensors, and storage). 

• 6.CS.D.01 Review and analyze device(s) based on personal use and recommend 
improvements to the device. 

• 7.CS.D.01 Review, analyze, and evaluate device(s) and how other users interact 
with devices and recommend improvements to design. 

• 8.CS.D.01 Develop and implement a process to evaluate existing computing 
devices and recommend improvements to design based on analysis of how other 
users interact with the device. 

• L1.CS.D.01 Explain how abstractions hide the underlying implementation details 
of computing systems embedded in everyday objects. 

Hardware and Software 
• K.CS.HS.01 Use accurate terminology to locate and identify common 

computing devices and components, in a variety of environments (e.g., 
laptop, tablet, mouse). 

• 1.CS.HS.01 Use accurate terminology in naming and describing the function of 
common computing devices and components (e.g., laptop, tablet, mouse). 

• 2.CS.HS.01 Identify computer system components and peripherals, and their basic 
use (e.g., hard drive, memory, processor). 

• 3.CS.HS.01 Define binary, and how that relates to computers transmitting 
information. Review Binary's relationship to off and on. 

• 4.CS.HS.01 Define and discuss how information flows through hardware and 
software to accomplish tasks using binary. 
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• 5.CS.HS.01 Define, discuss, and model how information flows through hardware and 
software to accomplish tasks such as converting a word to binary. 

• 6.CS.HS.01 Identify ways that hardware and software (User Interface) design are 
combined to collect and exchange data. 

• 7.CS.HS.01 Evaluate and recommend improvements to hardware and software 
(User Interface) design to collect and exchange data. 

• 8.CS.HS.01 Design and refine projects that combine hardware and software (User 
Interface) to collect and exchange data. L1.CS.HS.01 Explain the interactions 
between application software, system software, and hardware. 

• L2.CS.HS.01 Identify the interactions of an operating system between software and 
hardware. 

Troubleshooting 

• K.CS.T.01 Recognize that computing systems might not work as expected and 
use accurate terminology to identify simple hardware or software problems 
(e.g., volume turned down on headphones, monitor turned off). 

• 1.CS.T.01 Identify simple hardware and software problems that may occur during 
use (e.g., app or program is not working as expected; no sound is coming from the 
device; caps lock turned on). 

• 2.CS.T.01 Identify simple hardware and software problems that may occur during 
use and discuss problems with peers and adults (e.g., app or program is not working 
as expected; no sound is coming from the device; caps lock turned on). 

• 3.CS.T.01 Identify and discuss simple hardware and software problems that may 
occur during everyday use.  

• 4.CS.T.01 Identify and research simple hardware and software problems that may 
occur during everyday use. 

• 5.CS.T.01 Identify, discuss, and apply strategies for solving simple hardware and 
software problems that may occur using everyday use (e.g., rebooting the device; 
checking the power; force shut down of an application). 

• 6.CS.T.01 Identify and discuss increasingly complex software and hardware 
problems with computing devices and their components. 

• 7.CS.T.01 Identify and fix increasingly complex software and hardware problems 
with computing devices and their components. 

• 8.CS.T.01 Systematically identify, fix, and document increasingly complex software 
and hardware problems with computing devices and their components. 

• L1.CS.T.01 Develop and apply criteria for systematic discovery of errors and 
strategies for correction in computing systems. 
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Network and the Internet  
Network Communication and Organization 

• K.NI.NCO.01 Recognize that computing devices can be connected together. 

• 1.NI.NCO.01 Recognize that by connecting computing devices together they can 
share information (e.g., remote storage, printing, the internet). 

• 2.NI.NCO.01 Recognize that computing devices can be connected at various scales 
(e.g., Bluetooth, Wi‐Fi).  

• 3.NI.NCO.01 Recognize that information is sent and received over both physical or 
wireless paths. 

• 4.NI.NCO.01 Recognize and explain how information is sent and received over both 
physical and wireless paths. 

• 5.NI.NCO.01 Recognize, explain, and model how information is broken down into 
packets (smaller pieces), transmitted between devices, and reassembled. 

• 6.NI.NCO.01 Model a simple protocol for transferring information using packets. 

• 7.NI.NCO.01 Explain how a system recovers when a packet is lost and the effect it 
has on the transferred information. 

• 8.NI.NCO.01 Explain protocols and their importance to data transmission; model 
how packets are broken down into smaller pieces and how they are delivered. 

• L1.NI.NCO.01 Evaluate the scalability and reliability of networks by 
identifying and illustrating the basic components of computer networks and 
network protocols (e.g., routers, switches, servers, IP, DNS). 

• L2.NI.NCO.01 Describe the issues that impact network functionality (e.g., 
bandwidth, load, delay, topology). 

 Cybersecurity 
• K.NI.C.01 Discuss what passwords are and why we do not share them with 

others. With guidance, use passwords to access technological devices, apps, etc. 

• 1.NI.C.01 Identify what passwords are; explain why they are not shared; and discuss 
what makes a password strong. Independently, use passwords to access 
technological devices, apps etc. 

• 2.NI.C.01 Explain what passwords are; why we use them, and write and design 
strong passwords to protect devices and information from unauthorized access. 
Identify other forms of authentication (biometrics). 

• 3.NI.C.01 Discuss basic issues related to responsible use of technology and 
information and describe personal consequences of inappropriate use. 

• 4.NI.C.01 Define cybersecurity and discuss real‐world cybersecurity problems and 
how physical and digital personal information can be protected. 

• 5.NI.C.01 Discuss real‐world cybersecurity problems and how personal information 
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can be protected. Discussion topics could be based on current events related to 
cybersecurity or topics that are applicable to students. 

• 6.NI.C.01 Identify existing cybersecurity concerns with the Internet and systems it 
uses. 

• 6.NI.C.02 Explain the importance of secured websites and describe how one method 
of encryption works. 

• 7.NI.C.01 Explain how to protect electronic information, both physical and digital, 
identify cybersecurity concerns and options to address issues with the Internet and 
the systems it uses 

• 7.NI.C.02 Identify and explain two or more methods of encryption used to ensure 
and secure the transmission of information. 

• 8.NI.C.01 Evaluate physical and digital procedures that could be implemented to 
protect electronic data/information. Explain the impacts of malware (e.g., hacking, 
ransomware). 

• 8.NI.C.02 Compare the advantages and disadvantages of multiple methods of 
encryption to model the secure transmission of information. 

• L1.NI.C.01 Compare various security measures by evaluating tradeoffs 
between the usability and security of a computing system. 

• L1.NI.C.02 Illustrate how sensitive data can be affected by attacks. 

• L1.NI.C.03 Recommend security measures to address various scenarios based on 
the principles of information security. 

• L1.NI.C.04 Explain tradeoffs when selecting and implementing cybersecurity 
recommendations from multiple perspectives such as the user, enterprise, and 
government. 

• L2.NI.C.01 Compare and refine ways in which software developers protect devices 
and information from unauthorized access. 

• L2.NI.C.02 Learn detection and prevention methods to respond to attacks on 
sensitive data. Develop a response plan that enables recovery from such 
attacks. 

 

Data Analysis 
Storage 

• K.DA.S.01 Identify types of data from our everyday lives and computing devices (e.g., 
digital images, videos, apps, documents)  

• 1.DA.S.01 With guidance, locate, open, modify and save an existing file with a 
computing device. 

• 2.DA.S.01 With guidance, create, copy, locate, modify, and delete a file on a 
computing device and define the information stored as data. 
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• 3.DA.S.01 Recognize that different applications work with different types of files 
(e.g., images, documents).  

• 4.DA.S.01 Explain how many kilobytes make one megabyte, and how many 
megabytes make one gigabyte. 

• 5.DA.S.01 Using correct terminology explain why various types of files differ in size 
(e.g., video, images and documents).  

• 6.DA.S.01 Identify how the same data can be represented in multiple ways. 

• 7.DA.S.01 Create multiple representations of data. 

• 8.DA.S.01 Analyze multiple methods of representing data and choose the most 
appropriate method for representing data. 

• L1.DA.S.01 Translate and compare different bit representations of real‐world 
phenomena, such as characters, numbers, and images. 

• L1.DA.S.02 Review different database types. 

• L2.DA.S.01 Evaluate and explain the various types of databases, with their specific 
benefits and limitation. 

Collection, Visualization and Transformation 

• K.DA.CVT.01 With guidance, collect data and present it visually.  

• 1.DA.CVT.01 With guidance, collect data and present it two different ways. 

• 2.DA.CVT.01 With guidance, collect and present the same data in various visual 
formats.  

• 3.DA.CVT.01 Collect and organize data in a spreadsheet. 

• 4.DA.CVT.01 Collect and organize data to highlight and display relationships. 

• 5.DA.CVT.01 Collect, organize, interpret, and display data to highlight relationships 
and support a claim. 

• 6.DA.CVT.01 Collect data using computational tools and transform the data to make 
it more useful (e.g., spreadsheet formulas)  

• 7.DA.CVT.01 Collect data using computational tools and transform the data to make 
it more useful and reliable. 

• 8.DA.CVT.01 Develop, implement, and refine a process that utilizes computational 
tools to collect and transform data to make it more useful and reliable. 

• L1.DA.CVT.01 Use tools and techniques to locate, collect and create visualizations 
of small and large‐scale data sets (e.g., paper surveys, online data sets, etc.). 

• L2.DA.CVT.01 Use data analysis tools and techniques to identify patterns from 
complex real‐ world phenomena. 

• L2.DA.CVT.02 Generate data sets that support a claim or communicates 
information using a variety of data collection tools and analysis techniques. 
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Inference and Models 
• K.DA.IM.01 With guidance, draw conclusions and make predictions based on 

picture graphs or patterns (e.g., make predictions based on weather data 
presented in a picture graph; complete a pattern). 

• 1.DA.IM.01 With guidance, interpret data from a chart or graph (visualization) in 
order to make a prediction, with or without a computing device. 

• 2.DA.IM.01 With guidance, construct and interpret data and present it in a chart or 
graph (visualization) in order to make a prediction, with or without a computing 
device. 

• 3.DA.IM.01 With guidance, utilize data to make predictions and discuss whether 
there is adequate data to make reliable predictions. 

• 4.DA.IM.01 Determine the accuracy of conclusions and how they are influenced by 
the amount of data collected. 

• 5.DA.IM.01 Use data to highlight or propose cause and effect relationships, predict 
outcomes, or communicate an idea.  

• 6.DA.IM.01 Use models and simulations to formulate, refine, and test hypotheses. 

• 7.DA.IM.01 Discuss the correctness of a model representing a system by comparing 
the model’s generated results with observed data from the modeled system. 

• 8.DA.IM.01 Refine computational models based on the data generated by the 
models. 

• L1.DA.IM.01 Use computational models such as data analysis, pattern recognition, 
and/or simulations to show the relationships between collected data elements. 

• L2.DA.IM.01 Use models and simulations to help formulate, refine, and test 
scientific hypotheses. 

Algorithms and Programming 
Algorithms 

• K.AP.A.01 With guidance, model daily processes and follow algorithms (sets of step‐by‐
step instructions) to complete tasks verbally, kinesthetically, with robot devices, or a 
programing language. 

• 1.AP.A.01 With guidance, model daily processes and follow algorithms (sets of step‐
by‐step instructions) to complete tasks verbally, kinesthetically, with robot devices, 
or a programing language. 

• 2.AP.A.01 With guidance, model daily processes by creating and following 
algorithms (sets of step‐by‐ step instructions) to complete tasks verbally, 
kinesthetically, with robot devices, or a programing language. 

• 3.AP.A.01 Create and follow algorithms to accomplish a simple task or solve a 
simple problem  

• 4.AP.A.01 Create, compare & refine multiple algorithms for the same task. 
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• 5..AP.A.01 Compare and refine multiple algorithms for the same task and 
determine which is the most appropriate.  

• 6.AP.A.01 Use an existing algorithm in natural language or pseudocode to 
solve complex problems. 

• 7.AP.A.01 Select and modify an existing algorithm in natural language or 
pseudocode to solve complex problems. 

• 8.AP.A.01 Design algorithms in natural language, flow and control diagrams, 
comments within code, and/or pseudocode to solve complex problems. 

• L1.AP.A.01 Use algorithms (e.g., sequencing, selection, iteration, recursion, etc.) 
to create a prototype to provide a possible solution for a common problem. 

• L2.AP.A.01 Describe how artificial intelligence drives many software and 
physical systems (e.g., autonomous robots, computer vision, pattern recognition, 
text analysis). 

• L2.AP.A.02 Develop an artificial intelligence algorithm to play a game against a 
human opponent or solve a common problem.  

• L2.AP.A.03 Critically examine and adapt classic algorithms (e.g. selection sort, 
insertion sort, etc.). 

• L2.AP.A.04 Evaluate algorithms (e.g., sorting, searching) in terms of their efficiency, 
correctness, and clarity. 

Variables 
• K.AP.V.01 With guidance, model and represent grade level appropriate data 

(e.g., print, numbers, kinesthetic movement, symbols, and robot 
manipulatives). 

• 1.AP.V.01 With guidance, model and represent grade level appropriate data (e.g., 
print, numbers, kinesthetic movement, symbols and robot manipulatives). 

• 2.AP.V.01 Model the way a computer program manipulates grade level appropriate 
data (e.g., print, numbers, kinesthetic movement, symbols and robot manipulatives).  

• 3.AP.V.01 Create programs that use variables to store and modify grade level 
appropriate data. 

• 4.AP.V.01 Create programs that use variables to store and modify grade level 
appropriate data.  

• 5.AP.V.01 Create programs that use variables to store and modify grade level 
appropriate data. 

• 6.AP.V.01 Develop programs that utilize combinations of repetition, conditionals, 
functions, and the manipulation of variables representing different data types. 

• 7.AP.V.01 Develop programs that utilize combinations of repetition, compound 
conditionals, functions, and the manipulation of variables representing different 
data types. 
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• 8.AP.V.01 Develop programs that utilize combinations of nested repetition, 
compound conditionals, functions, and the manipulation of variables representing 
different data types. 

• L1.AP.V.01 Demonstrate the use of lists to simplify solutions and to generalize 
computation problems instead of repeatedly using simple variables. 

• L2.AP.V.01 Compare and contrast simple data structures and their uses (e.g., 
arrays, lists, stacks, queues, maps, trees, graphs, and databases). 

Control 
• K.AP.C.01 With guidance, create programs to accomplish tasks as a means of 

creative expression using a programming language, robot device or unplugged 
activity, either independently or collaboratively, including sequencing, 
emphasizing the beginning, middle, and end. 

• 1.AP.C.01 With guidance, create programs to accomplish tasks as a means of 
creative expression or problem solving using a programming language, robot device 
or unplugged activity, either independently or collaboratively including sequencing 
and repetition. 

• 2.AP.C.01 With guidance, create programs using a programming language, robot 
device or unplugged activity that utilize sequencing and repetition to solve a 
problem or express ideas both independently and collaboratively. 

• L1.AP.C.01 Justify the selection of specific control structures when trade‐offs 
involve implementation, readability, and program performance. 

• L1.AP.C.02 Develop an event‐based program that will solve a practical problem, or 
allow self‐expression. 

• L2.AP.C.01 Trace the execution of recursive algorithms, illustrating output and 
changes in values of named variables. 

Modularity 
• K.AP.M.01 With guidance, decompose (break down) the steps needed to 

solve a problem into a precise sequence of instructions. 

• 1.AP.M.01 Decompose (break down) the steps needed to solve a problem into a 
precise sequence of instructions. 

• 2.AP.M.01 Decompose (break down) and explain the steps needed to solve a 
problem into a precise sequence of instructions. 

• 3.AP.M.01 Modify, remix, or incorporate portions of an existing program into one's 
own work, to develop something new or add more advanced features. 

• 4.AP.M.01 Modify, remix, or incorporate portions of an existing program into one's 
own work, to develop something new or add more advanced features. 

• 5.AP.M.01 Modify, remix, or incorporate portions of an existing program into one's 
own work, to develop something new or add more advanced features. 
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• 6.AP.M.01 Decompose (break down) problems into abstraction layers to facilitate 
the design, implementation, and review of programs. 

•  7.AP.M.01 Decompose (break down) problems into abstraction layers to facilitate 
the design, implementation, and review of increasingly complex programs. 

• 8.AP.M.01 Decompose (break down) problems and sub‐problems into abstraction 
layers to facilitate the design, implementation, and review of complex programs. 

• L1.AP.M.01 Using systematic analysis and design, break down a solution into basic 
elements such as procedures, functions, or methods. 

• L1.AP.M.02 Create computational artifacts by using common structures to organize, 
manipulate and/or process data. 

• L2.AP.M.01 Construct solutions to problems using student‐created 
components, such as functions, procedures, modules, and/or objects. 

• L2.AP.M.02 Analyze a large‐scale computational problem and identify generalizable 
patterns that can be applied to a solution. 

• L2.AP.M.03 Create programming solutions using code reuse and applied 
technique with appropriate attribution (e.g., libraries, APIs, collaboration 
software, and versioning software). 

Program Development 

• K.AP.PD.01 With guidance, create a grade level appropriate document to illustrate 
thoughts, ideas, and stories in a sequential (step‐by‐step) manner (e.g., story map, 
storyboard, and sequential graphic organizer). 

• K.AP.PD.02 Independently or with guidance give credit to ideas, creations and 
solutions of others while writing and/or developing programs. 

• K.AP.PD.03 Independently and collaboratively, identify and correct errors in an 
algorithm that includes sequencing and repeated procedures using a programming 
language or unplugged activities. 

• K.AP.PD.04 Use correct terminology (first, second...) in the development of an 
algorithm to solve a simple problem 

• 1.AP.PD.01 Independently or with guidance, create a grade level appropriate 
document to illustrate thoughts, ideas, and stories in a sequential (step‐by‐ step) 
manner (e.g., story map, storyboard, and sequential graphic organizer). 

• 1.AP.PD.02 Independently or with guidance give credit to ideas, creations and 
solutions of others while writing and/or developing programs. 

• 1.AP.PD.03 Independently and collaboratively, debug programs, which include 
sequencing and repetition to accomplish tasks as a means of creative expression or 
problem solving using a programming language and/or unplugged activities. 
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• 1.AP.PD.04 Use correct terminology (beginning, middle, end...), and explain the 
choices made in the development of an algorithm and/or program to solve a simple 
problem. 

• 2.AP.PD.01 Independently or with guidance, create a grade level appropriate 
document to illustrate thoughts, ideas, and stories in a sequential (step‐by‐ step) 
manner (e.g., story map, storyboard, and sequential graphic organizer). 

• 2.AP.PD.02 Independently or with guidance give credit to ideas, creations and 
solutions of others while writing and/or developing programs. 

• 2.AP.PD.03 Independently and collaboratively, create and debug programs, which 
include sequencing and repetition to accomplish tasks as a means of creative 
expression or problem solving using a programming language and/or unplugged 
activities. 

• 2.AP.PD.04 Use correct terminology (debug, program input/output, code ...) to 
explain the development of an algorithm to solve a problem in an unplugged activity, 
hands on manipulatives or a programming language. 

• 3.AP.PD.01 Outline problems and potential solutions using a sequence of steps and 
conditional logic (e.g., if‐then‐else statements). 

• 3.AP.PD.02 Observe intellectual property rights and give appropriate credit when 
creating or remixing programs. 

• 4.AP.PD.01 Create and debug programs using variables, loops, functions that intake, 
store, and display data.  

• 4.AP.PD.02 Observe intellectual property rights and give appropriate credit when 
creating or remixing programs.  

• 5.AP.PD.01 Define the concept of abstraction and create increasingly complex 
programs. 

• 5.AP.PD.02 Observe intellectual property rights and give appropriate credit when 
creating or remixing programs.  

• 6.AP.PD.01 Seek and incorporate feedback from team members to refine a solution 
to a problem. 

• 6.AP.PD.02 Incorporate existing code, media, and libraries into original programs 
and give attribution.  

• 6.AP.PD.03 Test and refine programs using teacher provided inputs. 

• 6.AP.PD.04 Break down tasks and follow an individual timeline when developing a 
computational artifact.  

• 6.AP.PD.05 Document block‐based or text‐based programs in order to make them 
easier to follow, test, and debug.  

• 7.AP.PD.01 Seek and incorporate feedback from team members and users to refine 
a solution to a problem. 

• 7.AP.PD.02 Incorporate existing code, media, and libraries into original programs of 
increasing complexity and give attribution.  
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• 7.AP.PD.03 Test and refine programs using a variety of student created inputs. 

• 7.AP.PD.04 Distribute tasks and maintain a project timeline when collaboratively 
developing computational artifacts. 

• 7.AP.PD.05 Document block‐based or text‐based programs of increasing complexity 
in order to make them easier to follow, test, and debug. 

• 8.AP.PD.01 Seek and incorporate feedback from team members and users to refine a 
solution to a problem that meets the needs of diverse users. 

• 8.AP.PD.02 Incorporate existing code, media, and libraries into original programs of 
increasing complexity and give attribution.  

• 8.AP.PD.03 Systematically test and refine programs using a range of student created 
inputs. 

• 8.AP.PD.04 Explain how effective communication between participants is required 
for successful collaboration when developing computational artifacts. 

• L1.AP.PD.01 Create software by analyzing a problem and/or process, developing a 
solution, testing outcomes, debug, documenting, and adapting the program for a 
variety of users. 

• L1.AP.PD.02 Classify and define a variety of software licensing schemes and discuss 
the advantages and disadvantages of the different schemes in software development 
(e.g. open source, freeware, commercial). 

• L1.AP.PD.03 Evaluate and refine computational artifacts to make them more user‐ 
friendly, efficient and/or accessible.  

• L1.AP.PD.04 Design and develop a computational artifact while working in a team. 

• L1.AP.PD.05 Using visual aids and documentation, illustrate the design elements 
and data flow of the development of a complex program (e.g. flowcharts, 
pseudocode, etc.). 

• L2.AP.PD.01 Compare multiple programming languages and discuss features that 
make them useful for solving problems and developing systems. 

• L2.AP.PD.02 Using the software life cycle process, create software that will provide 
solutions for a variety of users. 

• L2.AP.PD.03 Design software in a project team environment using Agile 
Development methods (e.g., versioning and collaboration systems). 

• L2.AP.PD.04 Explain security issues that might lead to compromised computer 
programs. 

• L2.AP.PD.05 Develop programs for multiple computing platforms. 

• L2.AP.PD.06 Develop and use a series of test cases to verify that a program 
performs according to its design specifications. 

• L2.AP.PD.07 Through peer review systematically check code for correctness, 
usability, readability, efficiency, portability, and scalability (e.g. code review). 
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• L2.AP.PD.08 Modify an existing program to add additional functionality and discuss 
intended and unintended implications with appropriate attribution. 

Community, Global and Ethical Impacts 
Culture 

• K.CGEI.C.01 List different ways in which computing devices are used in your daily 
life. 

• 1.CGEI.C.01 Identify how people use many types of technologies in their daily work 
and personal lives. 

• 2.CGEI.C.01 List different technology tools, and describe how people use them in 
their daily work and personal lives. 

• 3.CGEI.C.01 Discuss ongoing trends in technologies that have changed the world, 
and express how those trends influence and are influenced by cultural practices. 

• 3.CGEI.C.02 Brainstorm ways to improve the accessibility and usability of 
technology product for the diverse needs and wants of users. 

• 4.CGEI.C.01 Discuss ongoing trends in technologies that have changed the world, 
and express how those trends influence and are influenced by cultural practices. 

• 4.CGEI.C.02 Brainstorm ways to improve the accessibility and usability of 
technology pro ducts for the diverse needs and wants of users. 

• 5.CGEI.C.01 Discuss ongoing trends in technologies that have changed the world, 
and express how those trends influence and are influenced by cultural practices. 

• 5.CGEI.C.02 Brainstorm ways to improve the accessibility and usability of 
technology products for the diverse needs and wants of users. 

• 6.GCEI.C.01 Explain how computing impacts people's' everyday activities and 
explore carriers related to the field of computer science. 

• 6.GCEI.C.02 Identify and discuss the technology proficiencies needed in the 
classroom and the workplace, and how to meet the needs of diverse users. 

• 7.GCEI.C.01 Explain how computing impacts innovation in other fields and explore 
carriers related to the field of computer science. 

• 7.GCEI.C.02 Relate the distribution of computing resources in a global society to 
issues of equity, access, and power. 

• 8.GCEI.C.01 Describe the trade‐offs associated with computing technologies, 
explaining their effects on economies and global societies, and explore community 
and global careers related to the field of computer science (e.g., automation). 

• 8.GCEI.C.02 Evaluate and improve the design of existing technologies to 
meet the needs of diverse users and increase accessibility and usability. 
Evaluate how technology can be used to distort, exaggerate, and 
misrepresent information. 

• L1.CGEI.C.01 Test and refine computational artifacts to reduce bias and equity 
deficits. 
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• L1.CGEI.C.02 Demonstrate how a given algorithm applies to problems across 
disciplines. 

• L2.CGEI.C.01 Evaluate the impact of equity, access, and influence on the distribution 
of computing resources in a global society. 

• L2.CGEI.C.02 Based on research, evaluate how computing has revolutionized an 
aspect of our culture and predict how it might evolve (e.g., education, healthcare, 
art/entertainment, and energy). 

Social Interactions 
• K.CGEI.SI.01 With guidance, identify appropriate manners while participating in a 

digital community. 

• 1.CGEI.SI.01 With guidance, identify appropriate and inappropriate behavior. Act 
responsibly while participating in an online community and know how and who to 
report concerns. 

• 2.CGEI.SI.01 Develop a code of conduct, explain, and practice grade‐level 
appropriate behavior and responsibilities while participating in a digital community. 
Identify and report inappropriate behavior. 

• 3.CGEI.SI.01 Develop a code of conduct, explain, and practice grade‐level 
appropriate behavior and responsibilities while participating in an online 
community. Identify and report inappropriate behavior. 

• 3.CGEI.SI.02 Identify how computational products may be, or have been, improved 
to incorporate diverse perspectives. Seek diverse perspectives for the purpose of 
improving computational artifacts. 

• 4.CGEI.SI.01 Develop a code of conduct, explain, and practice grade‐level 
appropriate behavior and responsibilities while participating in an online 
community. Identify and report inappropriate behavior. 

• 4.CGEI.SI.02 As a collaborative team, consider and leverage each other’s diverse 
perspectives on improving a computational product. 

• 5.CGEI.SI.01 Develop a code of conduct, explain, and practice grade‐level 
appropriate behavior and responsibilities while participating in an online 
community. Identify and report inappropriate behavior. 

• 5.CGEI.SI.02 As a team, collaborate with outside resources (other grade levels, 
online collaborative spaces) to include diverse perspectives to improve 
computational products. 

• 6.GCEI.SI.01 Individually and collaboratively develop and conduct an online survey 
that seeks input from a broad audience. Describe and use safe, appropriate, and 
responsible practices (netiquette) when participating in online communities (e.g., 
discussion groups, blogs, social networking sites). 

• 7.GCEI.SI.01 Individually and collaboratively use advanced tools to design and 
create online content (e.g., digital portfolio, multimedia, blog, web page). Describe 
and use safe, appropriate, and responsible practices (netiquette) when participating 
in online communities (e.g., discussion groups, blogs, social networking sites). 
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• 8.GCEI.SI.01 Communicate and publish key ideas and details individually or 
collaboratively in a way that informs, persuades, and/or entertains using a variety of 
digital tools and media‐rich resources. Describe and use safe, appropriate, and 
responsible practices (netiquette) when participating in online communities (e.g., 
discussion groups, blogs, social networking sites). 

• L1.CGEI.SI.01 Demonstrate how computing increases connectivity to people in 
various cultures. 

Safety, Law and Ethics 

• K.CGEI.SLE.01 With guidance, keep log in information private, and log off of devices 
appropriately  

• 1.CGEI.SLE.01 Keep log in information private, and log off of devices appropriately. 

• 2.CGEI.SLE.01 Be able to explain the reasoning of keeping login information private. 
Keep log in information private, and log off of devices appropriately. 

• 3.CGEI.SLE.01 Identify types of digital data that may have intellectual property 
rights that prevent copying or require attribution. 

• 4.CGEI.SLE.01 Discuss the social impact of violating intellectual property rights. Use 
public domain or creative commons media, and refrain from copying or using 
material created by others without permission. 

• 5.CGEI.SLE.01 Observe intellectual property rights, give appropriate credit when 
using resources and consider the licenses on computational artifacts while using 
resources. 

• 6. GCEI.SLE.01 Differentiate between appropriate and inappropriate content on the 
Internet, and identify unethical and illegal online behavior. 

• 6.GCEI.SLE.02 Identify what distinguishes humans from machines focusing on 
human intelligence versus machine intelligence (e.g., robot motion; speech and 
language understanding; computer vision) 

• 7. GCEI.SLE.01 Explain the connection between the longevity of data on the Internet, 
personal online identity, and personal privacy. 

• 7.GCEI.SLE.02 Describe ways in which computers use models of intelligent behavior 
(e.g., robot motion; speech and language understanding; computer vision) 

• 8. GCEI.SLE.01 Discuss the social impacts and ethical considerations associated with 
cybersecurity, including the positive and malicious purposes of hacking. 

• 8.GCEI.SLE.02 Compare and contrast human intelligence and computer intelligence 
(e.g., emotional decision making versus logical decisions; common sense; literal 
versus abstract). 

• L1.CGEI.SLE.1 Explain the beneficial and harmful effects that intellectual property 
laws can have on innovation. 
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• L1.CGEI.SLE.2 Explain the privacy concerns related to the collection and large 
scale analysis of information about individuals that may not be evident to users 
(e.g., how businesses, social media, and the government collects and uses data). 

• L1.CGEI.SLE.3 Evaluate the social and economic implications as related to 
privacy, data, property, information, and identity in the context of safety, law, or 
ethics. 

• L1.CGEI.SLE.4 Describe the beneficial and intrusive aspects of advancing and 
emerging technologies (e.g., artificial intelligent agents, IoT, robotics). 

• L1.CGEI.SLE.5 Discuss diverse careers that are influenced by computer 
science and its availability to all regardless of background. 

• L2.CGEI.SLE.1 Debate laws and regulations that impact the development and use of 
software. 

• L2.CGEI.SLE.2 Identify the ethical and moral implications encountered in 
managing and curating knowledge (e.g., harvesting; information overload; 
knowledge management; reposting; sharing; summarizing). 

• L2.CGEI.SLE.3 Explain how cutting‐edge technology may affect the way business 
is conducted in the future (e.g., eCommerce, entrepreneurship, payment 
methods, business responsibilities). 
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Appendix A: 

Glossary 
A 

Abstraction: The process of reducing complexity by focusing on the main idea. By hiding 
details irrelevant to the question at hand and bringing together related and useful details, 
abstraction reduces complexity and allows one to focus on the problem. 

Accessibility: The design of products, devices, services, or environments for people who 
experience disabilities. Accessibility standards that are generally accepted by professional 
groups include the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0 and Accessible Rich 
Internet Applications (ARIA) standards. 

Algorithm: A step‐by‐step process to complete a task. 

App: A type of application software designed to run on a mobile device, such as a 
smartphone or tablet computer. Also known as a mobile application. 

Artifact: Anything created by a human. See computational artifact for the definition used in 
computer science. 

Artificial Intelligence (A.I.): The branch of computer science dealing with the simulation of 
intelligent behavior in computers.  

Audience: Expected end users of a computational artifact or system. 

Authentication: The verification of the identity of a person or process. 

B 
Binary: A numeric system that only uses two digits — 0 and 1. Computers operate in 
binary, meaning they store data and perform calculations using only zeros and ones. 

Block‐based: Using pre‐programmed “blocks” of instructions to teach kids coding.  

C 
Code: Any set of instructions expressed in a programming language. 

Complexity: The minimum amount of resources, such as memory, time, or messages, 
needed to solve a problem or execute an algorithm. 

Component: An element of a larger group. Usually, a component provides a particular 
service or group of related services. Computational: Relating to computers or 
computing methods. 

Computational artifact: Anything created by a human using a computational thinking 
process and a computing device. A computational artifact can be, but is not limited to, 
a program, image, audio, video, presentation, or web page file. 

Computational thinking: The human ability to formulate problems so that their solutions 
can be represented as computational steps or algorithms to be executed by a computer. 
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Computer: A machine or device that performs processes, calculations, and operations 
based on instructions provided by a software or hardware program. 
Computer science: The study of computers and algorithmic processes, including their 
principles, their hardware and software designs, their implementation, and their impact 
on society. 

Computing: Any goal‐oriented activity requiring, benefiting from, or creating algorithmic 
processes. 

Computing device: A physical device that uses hardware and software to receive, process, 
and output information. Computers, mobile phones, and computer chips inside appliances 
are all examples of computing devices. 

Computing system: A collection of one or more computers or computing devices, together 
with their hardware and software, integrated for the purpose of accomplishing shared tasks. 
Although a computing system can be limited to a single computer or computing device, it 
more commonly refers to a collection of multiple connected computers, computing devices, 
and hardware. 

Conditional: A feature of a programming language that performs different computations or 
actions depending on whether a programmer‐specified Boolean condition evaluates to true 
or false. 

Configuration: 
• (process): Defining the options that are provided when installing or modifying 

hardware and software or the process of creating the configuration (product). 
• (product): The specific hardware and software details that tell exactly what the system 

is made up of, especially in terms of devices attached, capacity, or capability. 

Connection: A physical or wireless attachment between multiple computing systems, 
computers, or computing devices. Connectivity: A program’s or device’s ability to link 
with other programs and devices. 

Control structure: A programming (code) structure that implements control. Conditionals 
and loops are examples of control structures. 

Culture: A human institution manifested in the learned behavior of people, including their 
specific belief systems, language(s), social relations, technologies, institutions, 
organizations, and systems for using and developing resources. 

Cybersecurity: The protection against access to, or alteration of, computing resources 
through the use of technology, processes, and training. 

D 
Data: Information that is collected and used for reference or analysis. Data can be digital or 
nondigital and can be in many forms, including numbers, text, show of hands, images, 
sounds, or video. 

Data structure: A particular way to store and organize data within a computer program to 
suit a specific purpose so that it can be accessed and worked with in appropriate ways. 

Data type: A classification of data that is distinguished by its attributes and the types of 
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operations that can be performed on it. Some common data types are integer, string, 
Boolean (true or false), and floating‐point. 

Debug/debugging: The process of finding and correcting errors (bugs) in programs.  

Decompose/decomposition: Breaking down a problem or system into components. 

Device: A unit of physical hardware that provides one or more computing functions within a 
computing system. It can provide input to the computer, accept output, or both. 

Digital citizenship: The norms of appropriate, responsible behavior with 
regard to the use of technology.  

E 
Efficiency: A measure of the amount of resources an algorithm uses to find an answer. It is 
usually expressed in terms of the theoretical computations, the memory used, the number of 
messages passed, the number of disk accesses, etc. 

Encryption: The conversion of electronic data into another form, called ciphertext, 
which cannot be easily understood by anyone except authorized parties. 

Event: Any identifiable occurrence that has significance for system hardware or 
software. User‐generated events include keystrokes and mouse clicks; system‐
generated events include program loading and errors. 

Execute: To carry out (or “run”) an instruction or set of instructions (program, app, etc.).  

G 
Gigabyte: A unit of computer memory. One gigabyte equals 1,000,000,000 bytes. 

H 
Hacking: Gaining unauthorized access to other computers. 

Hardware: The physical components that make up a computing system, computer, or 
computing device. 

I 
Implementation: The process of expressing the design of a solution in a programming 
language (code) that can be made to run on a computing device. 

Inference: A conclusion reached on the basis of evidence and reasoning. Input: The signals or 
instructions sent to a computer. 

Internet: The global collection of computer networks and their connections, all using shared 
protocols to communicate. 

Internet of Things (IoT): An umbrella term that refers to anything connected to the 
Internet. It includes traditional computing devices, but also includes a growing list of 
other devices, including home appliances, automobiles, wearable electronics and security 
cameras. 
Iterative: Involving the repeating of a process with the aim of approaching a 
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desired goal, target, or result.  

K 
Kilobyte: A unit of computer memory. One kilobyte equals 1,000 bytes. 

L 
Loop: A programming structure that repeats a sequence of instructions as long as a specific 
condition is true. 

M 
Megabyte: A unit of computer memory. One megabyte equals 1,000,000 bytes. Memory: 
Temporary storage used by computing devices. 

Model: A representation of some part of a problem or a system. Note: This definition differs 
from that used in science. 

Modularity: The characteristic of a software/web application that has been divided 
(decomposed) into smaller modules. An application might have several procedures that are 
called from inside its main procedure. Existing procedures could be reused by recombining 
them in a new application. 

Module: A software component or part of a program that contains one or more 
procedures. One or more independently developed modules make up a program. 

N 
Network: A group of computing devices (personal computers, phones, servers, switches, 
routers, etc.) connected by cables or wireless media for the exchange of information and 
resources. 

O 
Operation: An action, resulting from a single instruction that changes the state of data. 

P 
Packet: The unit of data sent over a network. 

Procedure: An independent code module that fulfills some concrete task and is referenced 
within a larger body of program code. The fundamental role of a procedure is to offer a 
single point of reference for some small goal or task that the developer or programmer can 
trigger by invoking the procedure itself. 

Process: A series of actions or steps taken to achieve a particular outcome. 

Program: A set of instructions that the computer executes to achieve a particular objective. 

Programming: The craft of analyzing problems and designing, writing, testing, and 
maintaining programs to solve them. 

Protocol: The special set of rules used by endpoints in a telecommunication connection 
when they communicate. Protocols specify interactions between the communicating 
entities. 
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R 
Reliability: An attribute of any system that consistently produces the same results, preferably 
meeting or exceeding its requirements. 

Remix: The process of creating something new from something old. Originally a process 
that involved music, remixing involves creating a new version of a program by recombining 
and modifying parts of existing programs, and often adding new pieces, to form new 
solutions. 
Router: A device or software that determines the path that data packets 
travel from source to destination.  

S 
Scalability: The capability of a network to handle a growing amount of work or its potential to 
be enlarged to accommodate that growth. [Wikipedia] 

Software: Programs that run on a computing system, computer, or other computing device.  

Storage: 

• (place) A place, usually a device, into which data can be entered, in which the data can 
be held, and from which the data can be retrieved at a later time. 

• (process) A process through which digital data is saved within a data storage device by 
means of computing technology. Storage is a mechanism that enables a computer to 
retain data, either temporarily or permanently. 

String: A sequence of letters, numbers, and/or other symbols. A string might represent, for 
example, a name, address, or song title. Some functions commonly associated with strings 
are length, concatenation, and substring. 

Structure: A general term used in the framework to discuss the concept of 
encapsulation without specifying a particular programming methodology. 

Switch: A high‐speed device that receives incoming data packets and redirects them to their 
destination on a local area network (LAN). 
System: A collection of elements or components that work together for a common purpose.  

T 
Test case: A set of conditions or variables under which a tester will determine whether the 
system being tested satisfies requirements or works correctly. 

Topology: The physical and logical configuration of a network; the arrangement of a 
network, including its nodes and connecting links. A logical topology is the way devices 
appear connected to the user. A physical topology is the way they are actually 
interconnected with wires and cables. 

Troubleshooting: A systematic approach to problem solving that is often used to find 
and resolve a problem, error, or fault within software or a computing system.
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U 
User Interface (U.I.): The means in which a person controls a software application or 
hardware device. 

V 
Variable: A symbolic name that is used to keep track of a value that can change while a 
program is running. Variables are not just used for numbers; they can also hold text, 
including whole sentences (strings) or logical values (true or false). A variable has a data 
type and is associated with a data storage location; its value is normally changed during the 
course of program execution. Note: This definition differs from that used in math. 



  8/13/2019 

Frequently Asked Questions About the 
Alaska Computer Science Standards 

Q: What is computer science? 

A: Computer science is an established discipline at the collegiate and post‐graduate levels.  It is 
best defined as “the study of computers and algorithmic processes, including their principles, 
their hardware and software designs, their applications, and their impact on society.”  All 
students need to understand a world that is increasingly influenced by technology and to apply 
computing as a tool for learning and expression across a variety of disciplines and interests. 

Q: Why does Alaska need computer science standards?   

A: There is an urgent need to improve the level of public understanding of computer science as 
an academic and professional field.  To successfully function in society, every citizen in the 21st 
century must understand, at the minimum, the principles of computer science.  A commitment 
to implementing K–12 computer science standards in Alaska will aid in creating this broad 
public understanding and also help meet the evolving needs of the Alaskan workforce. 

Q: How were these standards developed? 

A:  The Alaska Computer Science Standards are based on the Computer Science Teachers Association’s 
Interim K–12 Computer Science Standards.  K‐12 educators from around the state, institutions of higher 
education, as well as industry were engaged as part of the standards creation process. 

Q: Was there an opportunity for the general public to submit feedback on the standards 
during the development process? 

A: Yes.  The Alaska Computer Science Standards had a public feedback period prior to their 
finalization.  The standards were made available via the State Board of Education’s website.  
Public comment and feedback was gathered from direct emails, in writing, and via oral 
testimony.  In addition to the public feedback, teachers, scientific and educator organizations, 
higher education faculty, scientists, and business community members reviewed drafts at 
specific intervals. 



  8/14/2019 

Frequently Asked Questions About the 
Alaska Digital Literacy Standards 

Q: What is digital literacy? 

A: Digital literacy refers to an individual's ability to find, evaluate, and compose clear 
information through writing and other mediums on various digital platforms.  It is an essential 
skill for all 21st Century students. 

Q: Why does Alaska need digital literacy standards?   

A:  The Alaska Digital Literacy Standards provide a framework for leveraging technology tools 
for learning and participating in a digital society.  Every student in Alaska needs to know how to 
use and interact with digital technology in a responsible and productive manner.  The new 
standards help students understand the benefits and drawbacks of technology, how to 
maximize its use in constructing knowledge, and how to promote collaboration and 
communication using technology. 

Q: How were these standards developed? 

A:  The Alaska Digital Literacy Standards are based on the International Society for Technology in 
Education (ISTE) student standards (2016 edition).  K‐12 educators from around the state, institutions of 
higher education, as well as industry were engaged as part of the standards creation process. 

Q: Was there an opportunity for the general public to submit feedback on the standards 
during the development process? 

A: Yes.  The Alaska Digital Literacy Standards had a public feedback period prior to their 
finalization.  The standards were made available via the State Board of Education’s website.  
Public comment and feedback was gathered from direct emails, in writing, and via oral 
testimony.  In addition to the public feedback, teachers, scientific and educator organizations, 
higher education faculty, scientists, and business community members reviewed drafts at 
specific intervals. 



Alaska Technology Standards
Cindy Duncan



1996 SSD Strategic Plan #3
1. To establish standards of student competencies utilizing 

current and evolving technologies. (Implement and assess the 
Alaska Content Standards in Technology.)

2. All staff members will be competent in (assessed 
appropriately) the use of technology for curriculum delivery, 
classroom management and instruction, and communication 
with the home and community

3. Appropriate technology is integrated throughout the 
curriculum to support and strengthen students’ overall 
learning and communication.

4. Every student, teacher, and staff member will have ready, 
regular, and equitable access to information, technology tools, 
and software applications.

5. District will obtain and coordinate the use of Assistive 
Technology in anticipation and fulfillment of students’ needs.

6. There will be district wide coordination and management of 
technology and training.



Technology Standards (DLCS)

Digital Literacy Computer 
Science

• Empowered Learning
• Digital Citizenship
• Knowledge Construction
• Innovative Design
• Computational Thinking
• Creative Communication
• Global Collaboration

• Computing Systems
• Networks and the Internet
• Data and Analysis
• Algorithms and Programming



Computing occupations 
are the best-paying, 
fastest-
growing, largest 

source of all 
new wages 

in the U.S.



Computers and software 
are changing everything…



…but many schools still don’t teach 
computer science

Source: Access Report



Computer science is just 
about learning technology

Some may think: 



Computer science is just 
about learning technology

Computer science is 
about logic, problem 

solving, and creativity



Technology affects every field



Every 21st century student should 
have a chance to learn about 
algorithms, how to make apps, 

and how the internet works. 



Every child in our district needs the 
computer science and digital literacy 

education.

But fundamentally, this what we need to 
solve…



Technology Committee would work to draft a 3-year implantation plan

Year One – Awareness Phase 
• All district leaders and teachers understand the rationale for new standards, language, and 

structure of the Alaska Computer Science Standards and the Alaska Digital Literacy 
Standards

Year Two – Transition Phase 
• Teachers are adjusting instruction to be consistent with the Alaska Computer Science 

Standards and the Alaska Digital Literacy Standards. 
• District has a plan to address curricula, materials, and professional development for 

implementation of the Alaska Computer Science Standards and the Alaska Digital Literacy 
Standards.

Year Three – Implementation Phase 
• District has aligned curricula and materials to the Alaska Computer Science Standards and 

the Alaska Digital Literacy Standards. 
• District is providing ongoing professional development and monitoring of instruction 

regarding implementation of the Alaska Computer Science Standards and the Alaska 
Digital Literacy Standards.

If adopted…



Utilize Resources & Partnerships: 



Thank you



	

FY22 STA – SSD MOA ON AK DEED PRE-ELEMENTARY GRANTS 1 

	

 
This Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for education services is entered into by and between the Sitka Tribe 

of Alaska (STA) and the Sitka School District (SSD), and serves as recognition of STA and SSD mutual 

commitment to implementation of SSD's Alaska Department of Education and Early Development (DEED) Pre-

Elementary Grant (attached), and the development of pre-elementary opportunities for STA Tribal Citizens.   

 

For a maximum amount payable of $25,000, Sitka Tribe of Alaska’s Cultural Resource, Education, and 

Employment Department (CREED) will work with SSD to implement SSD's DEED Pre-Elementary grant from 

January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022 as outlined below: 

 
SSD agrees to: 

1. Provide payment upon invoice from STA as outlined below, for a maximum amount payable not to 

exceed $25,000 to STA for the period January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022 

2. Submit required program and financial reporting to the Alaska DEED, with STA opportunity to 

review any material that characterizes STA performance or staff. 

 
STA agrees to: 

1. Provide staff support to assist SSD in planning and implementing a sustainable model for the 

Wooch.een Head Start Preschool (grant goal #2)  

2. Provide staff support to assist SSD in family engagement in developing equity of access to high quality 

early childhood programming in Sitka (grant goal #4) 

3. Submit invoice for services provided under this agreement with detailed expenditure report to SSD 

Business Office on a quarterly basis  
 
Both agree to: 

1. Promptly communicate any changes in key staff or program policy to the other party 

2. Address any concerns about implementation of this Agreement with a progressive approach; first 

address concerns between similarly situated staff and make a good faith attempt for resolution then, if 

necessary, elevate the concern to the STA General Manager and SSD Superintendent.  

 

 

______________________________________  _______________________ 

Lisa Gassman, General Manager    Date 

Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

 

 

______________________________________  _______________________ 

Frank Hauser, Superintendent    Date 

Sitka School District 

AK DEED Pre-Elementary Grant  
Memorandum of Agreement 

Between 
Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

and the 
Sitka School District 
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300 Kostrometinoff Street 

Sitka, Alaska 99835 
Phone: (907) 747-8622 

Fax: (907) 966-1260 
www.sitkaschools.org 

 
June 15, 2020 
 
Alaska Department of Education & Early Development  
Division of Teaching and Learning Support 
ATTN: Kristen Spencer 
P.O. Box 110500 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0500 
 
Re: Sitka School District’s Application for an Alaska Department of Education and Early 
Development Pre-Elementary Grant to Support the Wooch.een Preschool Collaborative 
Project 
 
Dear Ms. Spencer,  
 
I am writing to seek support from the Alaska Department of Education and Early Development 
for the continued operation of the Sitka Wooch.een Yeí Jigaxtooneí Head Start Preschool under 
state’s Pre-Elementary Grant Program. This collaborative project was a recipient of the Pre-
Elementary Development Grant for the past four years.  

 
Wooch.een Head Start Preschool is a collaboration between the following agencies:   Central 
Council Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska (CCTHITA) Head Start; Sitka School District (SSD); 
Sitka Tribe of Alaska (STA).  From its beginning in August 2014, a main focus of SSD’s 
partnership in Wooch.een Head Start Preschool has been to increase Sitka families’ access to a 
high quality early childhood program that focuses on culturally responsive practices, place-
based curriculum, and social emotional learning – with the understanding that this type of 
program would improve Kindergarten readiness in our community. The preschool is integral to 
our current school district goals:  

x Close the achievement gap for each demographic, and address disproportionality for 
Alaska Native students in special education 

x Increase positive response rates on the School Climate and Connectedness Survey  
 

The preschool is also deeply connected to other district initiatives and program goals, including 
the district’s Title VII Indian Education program, the district’s involvement in the Association of 
Alaska School Boards’ Supporting Transitions and Educational Promise Southeast (STEPS) grant, 
and the district’s professional development efforts around MTSS, SEL, and the SSD Arts, Culture 
and Technology Standards for teachers.  
 
Wooch.een Preschool has survived many challenges inherent in a multi-agency endeavor, and 
we now have an established partnership between the Sitka School District (SSD), Sitka Tribe of 
Alaska (STA) and Central Council Tlingit and Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska (CCTHITA). While we 
are still learning what it means to truly co-create the preschool programming and fulfill our 



 
 
 

vision for a culturally responsive preschool that fully integrates Tlingit language and culture in 
the classroom and in family-based services, we believe that we are providing a model for this 
type of work in our state and are confident that this program will continue to be a leader in the 
state with the support of this grant. 
 
The three year funding for FY21-23 under the Pre-Elementary Grant Program would allow us to 
continue some critical program components that are not currently funded through other school 
district or our partner agency resources. The components are as follows, and details for each 
are included in our attached grant proposal.  
 

1. Early Childhood Mental Health (ECMH) Consultation provided by a trained ECMH coach, 
to guide our culturally responsive embedded social emotional learning practices, 
including Reflective Practices that enhance professional learning for staff (a very 
effective strategy we want to continue from FY20.) 

2. Planning and implementing a sustainable model for Wooch.een Head Start Preschool – 
Our goal is to continue to serve at least 40 children in Sitka with a high-quality program. 
While we have made progress with this goal in the past four years under the EED Pre-
Elementary Development Grant, we continue to need a viable long-term solution for 
facility and staffing costs as well as equity in program leadership and management. We 
also want to develop longitudinal evaluations that measure reading and social 
emotional skills at Kindergarten – 3rd grade for children who were in the program.  

3. Bus Transportation for all Wooch.een Head Start students - CCTHITA Head Start has had 
to reduce transportation funding for their programs, due to state budget cuts. Based on 
input from our families, we believe providing transportation is a critical component for 
equity of access to the program. 

4. Family engagement in developing equity of access to high quality early childhood 
programming in Sitka – Wooch.een families and STA cultural education staff have led 
the way for co-creating programming with early childhood families in Sitka. We want to 
continue work to develop resources and pathways that connect families to each other, 
and to early childhood supports and activities, with a focus on Kindergarten readiness 
and foundations for literacy.  

 
I have designated SSD STEPS Grant Director, Mandy Evans, to be the point person from district 
leadership for this grant. She will receive support from the following: SSD Baranof Elementary 
Principal, Jill Lecrone; SSD Learning Support Director, Chris Voron, CCTHITA Head Start Director, 
Amber Frommherz; STA Cultural Resources, Education, and Employment Department Director, 
Tristan Guevin, and STA Education Director, Lakrisha Johnson. 
 
Sincerely, 

                             6/16/20 
Dr. Mary Wegner, Superintendent                       Date 
Sitka School District 
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Program Summary  
Wooch.een Head Start Preschool operates under Central Council Tlingit and Haida 

Indian Tribes of Alaska’s American Indian and Alaska Native (AIAN) Head Start program 
regulations and guidelines, Sitka School District’s regulations and guidelines (including special 
education), and Sitka Tribe of Alaska’s program regulations and guidelines. SSD and STA 
contribute funds from various grants, in addition to the Head Start grant and EED funds. The 
program served 40 children ages 3-5 and their families last year. Of the families served, an 
average of 62% were Alaska Native over the past four years. All (100%) children enrolled are 
classified as low-income under the federal free-and-reduced lunch income eligibility guidelines. 
Moreover, because of AIAN Head Start regulations and guidelines, students who are Alaska 
Native, American Indian, low-income, receiving public assistance, homeless, or in foster care 
are the target populations for Wooch.een Preschool enrollment. 

Our collaborative preschool efforts are focused on providing a culturally responsive 
preschool that addresses the needs of Sitka’s Alaska Native, American Indian, low-income, at-
risk, and special education children and families, as well as promoting school readiness and 
supporting equity of access to early childhood programming in Sitka. The program has survived 
many challenges inherent in a multi-agency endeavor since it began in August 2014, and we 
now have a strong, established partnership. We have continued to focus on professional 
learning for staff, defining and implementing best practices. Our program-wide PBIS and SEL 
curriculum continued to be essential components of the daily class routines, as well as our 
cultural lessons and language integration. This past year we focused on trauma-engaged 
practices, building relationships, and programming for preschool boys. While we are still 
learning what it means to truly co-create the preschool programming and fulfill our vision for a 
culturally responsive preschool that fully integrates Tlingit language and culture in the 
classroom and in family-based services, we believe that we are providing a model for this type 
of work and are confident that this program will continue to be a leader in the state. 

Wooch.een Head Start Preschool’s plan of operation for FY21 is still in development, 
due the COVID-19 pandemic. In the 2019-20 school year, we offered two classes, four days per 
week. Each class served 20 students, with a teaching team assigned per class comprised of one 
lead teacher from each agency, as well as support staff from each agency. Classes were 3.5 
hours in length and included the required elements for Head Start programming. After schools 
closed on March 13, we provided weekly services and supports to families – including: weekly 
contract via phone and/or video platforms, online classes once per week, individual or small 
group sessions to work on learning goals, access to ReadyRosie and other online and/or 
community resources, connection to the district’s food distribution program and technology 
resources, and best of all – we created videos to share with kids and families, and they were a 
hit across the region! 

The three year funding for FY21-23 under the Pre-Elementary Grant Program would 
allow us to continue some critical program components that are not currently funded through 
other district or partner agency resources. The components are:  1) Early Childhood Mental 
Health (ECMH) Consultation; 2) Planning and implementing a sustainable model for Wooch.een 
Head Start Preschool; 3) Bus Transportation for all Wooch.een Head Start students; and 4) 
Family engagement in developing equity of access to high quality early childhood programming 
in Sitka. Additional details on these components are provided in the following pages. 
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Part I: Planning Process 
A. Goals for Pre-Elementary Program  

Our overall goal for this grant, for all three years FY21-23, is to continue some critical 
program components that are not currently funded, or not adequately funded through existing 
resources, including our plans for sustainability after FY23. We intend that our goals and budget 
will remain the same for all three years of the grant, unless there is a significant change in the 
program leadership or partner agency plans. So, there will only be one budget attached to this 
proposal, with funding that correlates to these goals: 
1. Early Childhood Mental Health (ECMH) Consultation provided by a trained ECMH coach, to 

guide our culturally responsive embedded social emotional learning practices, including 
Reflective Practices that enhance professional learning for staff (a very effective strategy we 
want to continue from FY20.) ECMH consultation increases the capacity of staff to build 
strong relationships and supportive environments for children, which are keys to learning. 
CCTHITA currently provides ECMH consultation for Wooch.een Preschool for 15 hours per 
year, per class. Last year, after researching the ideal practice for this type of consultation, 
we attempted to increase this consultation to a total of eight hours per week (four hours 
per classroom per week). While that level of service was not maintained all year, an average 
of 10 hours per month was provided all year, even after the pandemic closed our on-site 
program. This service included in-class observation and interaction, collaborating with 
teachers to develop intervention plans as needed, consulting with the teaching team as a 
group and leading professional learning, and meeting with individual staff for coaching and 
planning. Our outcomes as of March did show improved ratings from our SEL screener, 
meaning a reduced number identified at risk at the end of February. (Other end of year 
assessments were not available due to COVID.) This approach is truly primary prevention, 
going far “upstream” in our trauma-engaged approach to social emotional learning; and, 
the reflective practice used in ECMH consultation is foundational to effective professional 
development. The trained ECMH consultant providing the service for the past year is 
available and willing to continue. The outcome measurement for the effectiveness of this 
service will be data showing continued improvement in ratings from the SEL screener, 
CLASS and/or ECERS scores, and Teaching Strategies scores. 

2. Planning and implementing a sustainable model for Wooch.een Head Start Preschool –   Our 
goal is to continue to serve at least 40 children in Sitka with a high-quality program. While 
we have made progress with this goal in the past four years under the EED Pre-Elementary 
Development Grant, we continue to need a viable long-term solution for facility and staffing 
costs as well as equity in program leadership and management.  

This past year (prior to the pandemic and certainly after it began) the collaboration and 
communication between the three lead agencies was the most consistent and effective it 
has ever been. We each have a commitment and growing investment in this program. 
However, we were not able to fill two positions this year: the AmeriCorps position which 
was to focus on this issue, or the Cultural Paraprofessional position intended to work on a 
community-wide system for improved Kindergarten Transition. Despite this, we made 
progress in those goal areas. We developed new tools to define our roles and supports for 
each other through various program staff changes. Each agency has base funding to allow 
this program to continue, and the EED grant has allowed us to enhance and identify those 
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funding sources and strengthen relationships across agencies, to provide more training for 
staff, and to develop our culturally responsive curriculum – and our training and curriculum 
resources are being shared with other districts in the state. We are continuing to work on 
finding a long-term location (not rented) for the program, but have maximized the 
effectiveness of our current leased space so that we can take the time to develop the right 
long-term facility solution. Through our planning this spring, we established this goal for 
solidifying and clarifying components for the program’s sustainability as a high-quality 
program, beyond the basic funding and operation.  

Wooch.een Head Start Preschool’s role within the community is key to its sustainability, 
as the program continues to be a model for early childhood practices in Sitka. More details 
about this is provided in Goal 4 below. We also want more data about the effectiveness and 
necessity of the program, and plan to develop longitudinal evaluations that measure 
reading and social emotional skills at Kindergarten – 3rd grade for children who were in the 
program. We have started defining and collecting this data, now that the program has been 
in place for six years.  

Another key aspect for sustainability, and a focus for this next year, is to strengthen the 
equity of leadership for the program. We want CCTHITA and STA administrators and staff to 
lead the program, with SSD in a support role. The current administrators for Wooch.een 
from each agency are committed to this “flip” of structure and believe it is key to a strong 
future for this program. STA’s Early Childhood Cultural Specialist positions are essential to 
achieving this goal, with the roles expanding beyond work at Wooch.een. Funding for this 
additional staffing is requested as part of this grant proposal. 

We would also like to assign an AmeriCorps volunteer to assist us on this goal. The 
AmeriCorps position would work on some of the tasks we had hoped to accomplish this 
past year (alignment of program regulations – e.g., exploring possible use of our innovative 
“Farm to School” Culinary Program at Pacific High School, incorporating traditional foods 
into the food program, alignment of DEC requirements for preschool and elementary school 
sites, etc.). The position would also support the administrators from STA, CCTHITHA, and 
SSD in completing the program’s sustainability plan through identifying and clarifying the 
components such as those described above. We would expect the position to be .75 FTE, 
and working at least 50% of the time on this goal, and meeting/coordinating regularly with 
CCTHITA, SSD, and STA administrators. 

3. Bus Transportation for all Wooch.een Head Start students - CCTHITA Head Start has had to 
reduce transportation funding for their programs, due to state budget cuts. Based on input 
from our families, we believe providing transportation is a critical component for equity of 
access to the program. Given the uncertainties of what site-based programming will be 
possible over the next school year, we want to be ready to provide reliable and consistent 
transportation whenever on-site classes are offered. We used the bus to deliver resources 
during the closure this past spring, and would explore how to use the bus for similar 
supports and connections when/if virtual programming is necessary in FY21.  

4. Family engagement in developing equity of access to high quality early childhood 
programming in Sitka – Wooch.een families and STA cultural education staff have led the 
way for co-creating programming with early childhood families in Sitka. We want to 
continue work to develop resources and pathways that connect families to each other, and 
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to early childhood supports and activities, with a focus on Kindergarten readiness and 
foundations for literacy.  

The primary focus for this grant would continue to be Wooch.een Head Start Preschool, 
however in the past year, with some matching and additional funds from the STEPS grant 
(AASB’s regional Promise Neighborhoods grant), we began doing outreach from the 
Wooch.een program. We formed an Early Childhood Coalition with our anchor partners, 
plus STA Social Services, Sitka Counseling, SEARHC, and Sitkans Against Family Violence and 
the Pathways Coalition. This coalition hosted several events this year for early childhood 
families and developed community goals for early childhood, including beginning to address 
our community-wide needs related to early childhood education. Our STA teachers began 
offering cultural lessons and consulting to other early childhood programs. All of the 
programs have asked for this, and we began offering it mid-year at two other sites. We also 
began partnering with 4H to develop a family garden at Wooch.een Head Start Preschool. 
We want to continue this strong community leadership role for the program. 

Maintaining our dedication to professional learning is key to the program’s success, and 
we want to expand that learning so that it is more inclusive of family members and other 
community providers and early childhood families. This started through the community 
efforts described above, and one area of key interest areas for training and support that 
was identified by families is the transition to school (Kindergarten or 1st grade). Through our 
work this past year, we have defined our approach to equity of access to high quality early 
childhood programming and experiences; we will include home and family providers as 
equal partners, not just focusing on licensed centers, and will work to expand training and 
messaging and focus on this inclusivity.  

Through our STEPS Grant, we have identified several early childhood strategies for 2020-
2023 which support this goal. These strategies for STEPS include: 

x Parent Training and Coaching Programs such as Circle of Security; Motherhood Is 
Sacred; Fatherhood Is Sacred; Positive Indian Parenting; ReadyRosie, or other online 
family engagement/coaching platforms; Head Start family training; and possible use of 
PAT Curriculum in Community Playgroups 

x Provider Training and Coaching Programs 1) Offer Culturally Responsive Practices 
training for all Sitka child care providers at least monthly, embedded/modeling 
approach; 2) Work with thread/AEYC to offer EC provider training that is coordinated 
and inclusive of home-based or informal providers, advancing the quality of early care 
and learning through Learn & Grow (Alaska’s QRIS); 3) Community-wide use of 
Teaching Strategies programs – Teaching Strategies, ReadyRosie, and/or ParentPal; 4) 
EC Mental Health Consultant support offered to all licensed providers. 

x Sitka Kindergarten Ready and Welcome Strategies, including Family Support Transition 
Teams for PreK to K and Grade 1 to Grade 2 Create Transition Teams comprised of 
student, family member, and one staff member for identified students in Pre-K to K 
and 1st to 2nd grade, with weekly check-ins from August - September 2020, then at 
least 2x/mo from October - December 2020. 

x Increasing participation ECE Literacy Programs (Imagination Library, Baby Raven 
Reads, Sitka Public Library, Babies & Books, Baranof’s Breakfast Reading Program) 
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Wooch.een Head Start Preschool helps to lead the way with this work, and connecting 
families from Wooch.een to each other and to other Sitka families will be an important 
aspect to this goal. We offered access to ReadyRosie, a wonderful online family engagement 
platform, to our Wooch.een families this spring, after closing classes due to COVID-19. We 
are very interested in continuing to offer and actively engage and support this platform or a 
similar platform for all families in Wooch.een and expanding into the community in the next 
year. ReadyRosie, or ParentPal (another, new product from Teaching Strategies), or another 
online platform helps us to redefine Family Engagement as meeting families where they are 
instead of expecting families to come to a meeting or to the school. This approach facilitates 
stronger relationships, and helps us to remember that families are the most important 
teachers. Sitka’s Imagination Library is willing to be a partner in expanding our use of this 
platform by offering it to their membership (over 240 families).  

We will continue to increase our efforts to involve families in program decisions and in 
teaching their children. We will continue to include Wooch.een families at Baranof 
Elementary School events. We will build on the excellent Head Start family engagement 
practices and consider the unique needs that families have identified in Sitka. Using a model 
such as Boston Public Schools’ Countdown to Kindergarten, we will collaborate with 
Wooch.een families to consider what it takes for children to be ready for Kindergarten, and 
for Kindergarten to be ready for children. We will identify key elements, or steps, that 
families and agencies, providers, and schools can be partners in helping children grow, have 
a positive experience as they begin school, and become readers by 3rd grade. The final 
product will be accessible through online and print resources. 

STA’s leadership and staff are essential to achieving this goal, as we address the 
achievement gap for Alaska Native students in our district. Funding for STA staffing is 
requested as part of this grant proposal. We would also like to assign an AmeriCorps 
volunteer to work on this goal, in the balance of time not used for Goal 2 above, with a 
focus on supporting communication with families and ensuring that we truly are co-creating 
these plans with families and the community. Kari Sagel, SSD Parent, Family and Community 
Engagement Coordinator will also continue to focus on Early Childhood (through Grade 3) in 
her work. Other key partners will be Wooch.een’s families, Sitka’s Early Childhood Coalition, 
the Pathways Family Engagement Workgroup, Baranof Elementary Principal and staff, and 
CCTHITIA Head Start Policy Council. 

From the very beginning, the reason that Sitka Tribe of Alaska, Central Council Tlingit & Haida 
Indian Tribes of Alaska, and Sitka School District are partners in Wooch.een Head Start 
Preschool is to provide equity of access and experience for culturally and linguistically diverse 
learners – to discover what that type of program really looks like and what it takes to do it, and 
then to share that model throughout our community. Each partner agency brings essential skills 
and resources to this endeavor, and each holds a unique perspective on this goal. We know 
that we can use these grant funds wisely to continue to develop a sustainable program for 
Sitka’s families.  
B. Planning Process 

Collaborative planning is inherent in our partnership for Wooch.een Head Start Preschool. 
CCTHITA, STA and SSD administrators met to plan for this application and set goals for this 
grant, and we also consulted with the Early Learning Program director, and Baranof Elementary 
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Principal, and used data from all three partner agencies. This data included the results of family 
and provider surveys, and three Community Cafes, and monthly coalition meetings (which all 
include early childhood families and specifically include Wooch.een families); the Community 
Cafes had participation ranging from 20 – 50 adults, and we provided child care for 30 – 50 kids 
during these meetings. In addition, we have established the Sitka Early Childhood Coalition, as 
described previously in this application. Through this coalition, we have over 60 parents and 
community members enlisted to partner with us in achieving Sitka’s goals for early childhood. 

Our on-going planning, collaboration, and needs assessment for FY21-23 for Wooch.een 
Head Start Preschool will include (at least): Head Start Parent Committee and their Local 
Education Plan; community-wide discussions and goals facilitated by the Early Childhood 
Coalition and by Pathways Family Engagement Workgroup; data from the annual School 
Climate and Connectedness Survey for Families (which includes families of children ages 3-5); 
and data from annual Needs Assessment by STA and CCTHITA Head Start. 

In the 2020-21 school year, STA’s Cultural Resources, Education, and Employment 
Department Director, Tristan Guevin, and SSD’s Superintendent John Holst will continue leading 
our district’s strategic planning process that began in early 2020 (and which now includes our 
Smart Start 2020 plans to address COVID-19).  

The core team that leads our planning is:  CCTHITA Head Start Director, Amber Frommherz; 
STA Cultural Resources, Education, and Employment Department Director, Tristan Guevin, and 
STA Education Director, Lakrisha Johnson; SSD STEPS Grant Director, Mandy Evans, Baranof 
Elementary Principal, Jill Lecrone, and Kari Sagel, SSD Parent, Family and Community 
Engagement (PFCE) Coordinator. 
C. Need for Pre-Elementary Program 

Availability and cost are the primary barriers to equity of access to early childhood 
programming in Sitka, and a lack of staff training and staff turnover remain significant barriers 
to high-quality programming. Community surveys and discussions show that 70% of families 
found cost to be a significant barrier to childcare for children ages 0-5, and 43% found 
availability to be a barrier.  

Our best indicator of how many 4-year-olds are in Sitka is the average class (grade level) size 
in Sitka School District. That average has decreased in the past couple of years and is now 88.  
Using that number and our average school district demographics for ethnicity and low-income 
status: of those 88 4-year-olds, 26 are Alaska Native/American Indian, and 35 would qualify for 
free/reduced lunches. The programs in Sitka described below were able to provide enrollment 
for ages 3-5 but not specifically for 4-year-olds. The total of children age 3 to 5 in Sitka, not 
enrolled in Kindergarten, is best represented by multiplying the average grade/age band of 88 
by 2.5. Using this process, we expect that there are at least 220 children of preschool age in 
Sitka. 

Sitka has four regular early childhood programs serving children age 3-5 other than 
Wooch.een Head Start Preschool. (There are also a few home-based programs, and the current 
lack of data on these programs is also a barrier to providing comprehensive services to families 
in Sitka.)  The four site-based, licensed providers are all tuition-based; two provide care for 
children ages birth age 10 or 11. Two are preschool only.  

x Betty Eliason Child Care Center, average of 20 children ages 3-5 
x Sheldon Jackson Child Care Center, average of 25 children ages 3-5 
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x Mt. Edgecumbe Preschool (ages 3-5 only), average of 25-30 children 
x 3 to 5 Preschool (ages 3-5 only), average of 20 children 

So, less than 100 preschool-age children are served by these four sites, which is less than half of 
the estimated 3-5 year old population in Sitka.  

When the collaborative partnership for Wooch.een Head Start Preschool was formed in 
2014, it was to address this need. The current Head Start program in Sitka was serving 15 or 
less per year. We served 40 children this past year. Without this public program provided at no-
cost, Sitka’s children would be significantly under-served.  
Part II: Quality Indicators for Pre-Elementary Programs 
A. Administration and Leadership 

SSD STEPS Grant Director, Mandy Evans, will be the point person from district leadership for 
this grant, in partnership with the following: SSD Baranof Elementary Principal, Jill Lecrone; SSD 
Learning Support Director, Chris Voron, CCTHITA Head Start Director, Amber Frommherz; STA 
Cultural Resources, Education, and Employment Department Director, Tristan Guevin, and STA 
Education Director, Lakrisha Johnson. As stated in Goal 2, we want to strengthen the equity of 
leadership for the program. We want CCTHITA and STA administrators and staff to lead the 
program, with SSD in a support role. Other community leaders supporting Wooch.een Head 
Start Preschool are Early Learning Program Director, Gail Trujillo; Early Learning Program 
Specialist, Lisa Hodges; and SAFV Prevention Director, Julia Smith. 

CCTHITA Lead Teachers, and SSD STEPS Director and Baranof Elementary Principal will 
continue to meet regularly to consider improvements to our collaboration between Wooch.een 
Head Start Preschool and Baranof Elementary. Both programs have implemented school-wide 
PBIS with aligned expectations; both are using the same SEL Curriculum, Second Step. School-
wide PBIS and the Second Step Curriculum is also now in place at Keet Gooshi Heen Elementary 
for 2nd-5th grade. All Wooch.een program staff and local leadership have participated in local 
and state conferences on early childhood and/or social emotional learning in the past two 
years. Through the district’s STEPS grant, we are continuing to prioritize and provide 
professional learning in culturally responsive practices and social emotional learning for the 
entire district, and our community partners are always invited and included in these 
opportunities. 
B. Family and Community Engagement 

Because Wooch.een is a Head Start Program, the eligibility requirements do already define 
and address reaching the children and families who are most in need of this program. Our 
recent and continuing efforts to improve family and community engagement are linked to our 
work with the STEPS grant and with following Head Start regulations and best practices defined 
by national Head Start resources.  

Our commitment to including families and the community in our planning and daily 
practices is explained thoroughly in Part I above, in our Goals and Planning. As noted above, we 
would assign an AmeriCorps member to focus on co-creating our program with families and the 
community. And, the SSD Parent, Family and Community Engagement (PFCE) Coordinator 
position will continue to be a part of Wooch.een Head Start Preschool, supporting and leading 
family events for Wooch.een and for Baranof (which include Wooch.een families), as well as 
leading early childhood family and community engagement efforts community-wide. STA staff 
are also critical to the success of this goal, as described in Goals 2 and 4 above.  
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C. Staff Qualifications and Professional Development 
Program staff involved in direct instruction include:  two CCTHITA Head Start lead teachers, 

one CCTHITA teacher aid/cook, one STA Early Childhood Cultural Specialist, one STA Cultural 
Aide, one STA Elder-in the Classroom, two SSD certified teachers (dual-certification in general 
education and special education, with an early childhood endorsement). Additional direct 
program staffing is provided by SSD speech/language and motor therapists, SSD special 
education paraprofessionals, the SSD Parent, Family and Community Engagement Coordinator 
and a contracted early childhood mental health consultant. Administrative and professional 
learning leadership is provided by CCTHITA Head Start Director with various program 
coordinators, STA CREED Director and STA Education Director, SSD STEPS Grant Director, SSD 
Baranof Elementary (K/1) Principal, and SSD Learning Support Director. 

Since there are two classes in our program, we create teaching teams comprised of 3 
teachers from each agency, with other staff assigned per children’s needs. The STA Elder-in-the-
Classroom usually participates for part of the school day in both classes.  

We will continue to provide robust professional learning opportunities for staff. In the past 
year, we used the CLASS and/or ECERs tool(s) to provide training in high-quality adult-child 
interactions, and made significant improvements in our transitions and engagement practices 
as a result, with a focus on language modeling and language feed-back loops. Staff training 
August – early March also focused on trauma-engaged practices and on learning about the 
needs of preschool boys. We worked with our EC Mental Health Consultant in our monthly 
professional learning sessions as well as weekly reflective supervision/mentoring times. Our 
study included use of Transforming Schools: a Framework for Trauma-Engaged Practices in 
Alaska and Make Room for Boys! Helping Boys Thrive in Preschool. 

We will continue to grow our skills in social emotional learning and effective learning 
environments; we will continue training in use of the new version of the Creative Curriculum 
and our SEL curriculum, and will revise and update our Curriculum Map as needed. Our work 
will also include making sure that all teachers have achieved inter-rater reliability in Teaching 
Strategies for student assessment. As we have done consistently for the past three years, we 
will utilize trained coaches and other resources from thread/Learn & Grow as well as training 
provided by DEED. Our teachers have used the My Teaching Partner video coaching in the past, 
and are strong advocates of its effectiveness. 

We will continue to have a Professional Learning Community including all partner agency 
staff that meets 1-2 times per month to accomplish the work outlined above. The teaching 
teams for each class will meet 2-3 times per month to work on lesson plans and implementing 
what we learned in the PLC as well as using child-specific data to inform instruction and 
learning environment plans. The EC Mental Health Consultant will continue to participate in 
professional learning as well as the specific planning of the class teams, as well as offering 
individual mentoring and reflective supervision with staff. And, as noted in Goal 4, we want to 
begin to include families, other providers, and the community in training opportunities; we will 
work on designing opportunities that allow this access and collaboration.  
C. Learning Environments, Adult-Child Interactions, and Child Outcomes 

Our goal is that Wooch.een Head Start Preschool is a welcoming program where culturally 
and linguistically diverse learners can thrive. We use Tlingit language and Alaska Native cultural 
knowledge and values in every aspect of the program, every day.  
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While we strive to achieve truly high-quality adult-child interactions and to have excellent 
child outcomes, we believe that we have a solid and essential foundation for this work through 
our culturally responsive teaching and social emotional learning focus from the past few years.  
We do need to continue our focus on using the CLASS and/or ECERS to assess and inform our 
learning environment and adult-child interactions. We will use Teaching Strategies and AK 
CLIMBS to assess child performance at least three times per year and report that progress to 
families in parent-teacher conferences, at a location chosen by the family. We often meet with 
families more frequently when specific concerns are identified. We will use and improve our 
Curriculum Map that aligns our locally developed place-based and culturally responsive 
curriculum, the updated Alaska Early Learning Guidelines, Head Start Early Learning Outcomes 
Framework, SEL curriculum (Second Step) and PBIS, and the Creative Curriculum.  
III. Plans 
A. Sustainability Plan 

Since this is one of our goals, this is addressed thoroughly in Goal 2 above; please see the 
Goals section for details and expected outcomes, and staffing for development of our 
Sustainability Plan.  

Also, leadership for Wooch.een Head Start Preschool is involved in district, city, and regional 
planning that assists us in defining Wooch.een Head Start Preschool’s sustainable role in 
meeting Sitka’s early childhood education needs: 

x CCTHITA Head Start Director, Amber Frommherz, and SSD STEPS Director, Mandy Evans, 
are leaders in the STEPS Regional Early Childhood Workgroup.  

x STA’s Cultural Resources, Education, and Employment Department Director, Tristan 
Guevin, and SSD’s Superintendent John Holst will continue leading our district’s strategic 
planning process that began in early 2020 (and which now includes our Smart Start 2020 
plans to address COVID-19).  

x STA’s Education Director, Lakrisha Johnson, and STA’s Early Childhood Cultural 
Specialist, Starr Jensen, and SSD STEPS Grant Director, Mandy Evans are all leaders in 
the Sitka Early Childhood Coalition.  

B. Pre-Elementary to Kindergarten Transition Plan 
Wooch.een Head Start Elementary will continue to fulfill Head Start planning 

requirements for transition to Kindergarten, and the Head Start lead teachers will continue 
to partner with families and the Baranof Principal and staff to provide students with a 
thoughtful and deliberate transition into kindergarten. As described in Goal 4 above, we will 
continue to increase our efforts to involve families in program decisions and in teaching 
their children. We will continue to include Wooch.een families at Baranof Elementary 
School events. We will build on the excellent Head Start family engagement practices and 
consider the unique needs that families have identified in Sitka. However, we know we still 
have a lot of work to do in this area.  

Transition from early childhood programs to Kindergarten is a focus for our STEPS grant 
work as well, and one key activity is identified in our STEPS work plan for Sitka:  

x Sitka Kindergarten Ready and Welcome Strategies, including Family Support Transition 
Teams for PreK to K and Grade 1 to Grade 2 Create Transition Teams comprised of 
student, family member, and one staff member for identified students in Pre-K to K 
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and 1st to 2nd grade, with weekly check-ins from August - September 2020, then at 
least 2x/mo from October - December 2020. 

Another key component of our transition plan will be summer activities. For example, this 
summer we had planned to offer the Baranof Kids Camp (as we did last summer) as part of this 
transition process. We transformed those plans into a Baranof Kids Video Camp and have been 
able to offer this connection and resource to all registered kids, including those transitions from 
Wooch.een. This “video camp” is being produced by the Baranof Principal, a Baranof teacher, a 
Wooch.een paraprofessional, and staff from Sitka Native Education Program (operated jointly 
by STA and SSD). It is modeled on the ReadyRosie platform, with content focused on social 
emotional skills and an “always learning” approach to community and home activities. The staff 
are also providing support and weekly contact with families who sign up to receive the videos.  

As defined in Goal 4, we do want a tangible, comprehensive plan for Sitka completed in 
FY21. Using a model such as Boston Public Schools’ Countdown to Kindergarten, we will 
collaborate with Wooch.een families to consider what it takes for children to be ready for 
Kindergarten, and for Kindergarten to be ready for children. We will identify key elements, or 
steps, that families and agencies, providers, and schools can be partners in helping children 
grow, have a positive experience as they begin school, and become readers by 3rd grade. The 
final product will be accessible through online and print resources. 
C. Program Plan: All Students Read at Grade Level by the End of Third Grade 

We will develop this plan in FY21, using best practices such as those defined by NAEYC. 
We now have consistent longitudinal data available to consider the impact of Wooch.een 

Preschool by looking at former students’ Development Learning Profile, MAP, and PEAKS scores 
from K -3 grades. Now that we have used MAP and PEAKS for two years in the district, we look 
forward to seeing what this data tells us and using it to guide our instructional practices as well 
as sharing that information with families. Developing specific Sitka plans for our “PreK through 
3rd grade” approach will be a focus of our collaboration with Baranof Elementary and Keet 
Gooshi Heen Elementary in Fall 2020, in alignment with the state’s Education Challenge goal to 
have all students read at grade level by the end of third grade. Our district MTSS plans for this 
literacy goal for K – 3 are well-established, and the next step is integrating Early Childhood and 
Wooch.een Head Start literacy strategies with those plans. We do have our MTSS framework, 
SEL curriculum, and PBIS strategies aligned for Wooch.een Head Start through 3rd grade 
(through 5th grade, really!).  

We also plan to offer the same Family Transition Teams described above for Preschool to 
Kindergarten for our at-risk students as they transition from 1st to 2nd grade. In Sitka, we have 
one elementary school for Kindergarten and 1st grade (Baranof Elementary), and one for 2nd – 
5th grade (Keet Gooshi Heen Elementary). So, while we know that the transition to 3rd grade is 
often a key time as children more from learning to read, to reading to learn – we believe the 
change in buildings after 1st grade often represents a significant challenge to many students and 
their families and so have chosen this as the transition to actively support next year.  
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This Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for services is entered into by and between the 
Sitka Tribe of Alaska (STA) and the Sitka School District (SSD), and serves as recognition of 
STA and SSD commitment to co-creation and -implementation of early childhood, K – 12 
academic achievement and innovation, postsecondary preparation, enrollment, and 
retention, and family and community engagement programs under the Association of 
Alaska School Board (AASB) Supporting Transitions and Educations Promise in Southeast 
(STEPS) Promise Neighborhoods grants.  
 
For a maximum amount payable of $200,000, Sitka Tribe of Alaska’s Cultural Resource, 
Education, and Employment Department (CREED) will develop and deliver programs and 
services consistent with the Sitka 2022 STEPS Work Plan from January 1, 2022 to December 
31, 2022 (Appendix A to the Agreement) as outlined below:	
 
SSD agrees to: 

1. Provide payment upon invoice from STA as outlined below, for a maximum amount 
payable not to exceed $200,000 to STA for the period January 1, 2022 to December 31, 
2022 

2. Submit required program and financial reporting to the Association of Alaska 
School Boards, with STA opportunity to review any material that characterizes STA 
performance or staff. 

3. Support STA’s Native Hire policy outlined in the STA Employee Handbook 
 
STA agrees to: 

1. Work with SSD to implement the work as outlined in the Sitka 2022 STEPS Work 
Plan from January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 (Appendix A to the Agreement) 

2. Participate in STEPS partner meetings, and other relevant conferences and trainings 
with funding under this agreement 

3. Purchase necessary supplies for above programs and services, subject to STA’s 
established procurement policy.   

STEPS Grant Memorandum of Agreement 
Between 

Sitka Tribe of Alaska 
and the 

Sitka School District 
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4. Submit invoice for services provided under this agreement with detailed 
expenditure report to SSD Business Office on a quarterly basis  

 
Both agree to: 

1. Perform work consistent with the Sitka 2022 STEPS Work Plan from January 1, 2022 
to December 31, 2022 (Appendix A to the Agreement) 

2. Collaborate in the planning, development and implementation of early childhood,  
K – 12, postsecondary, and family and community engagement programs in SSD 
and community-based settings 

3. Collaborate to monitor and evaluate programs being developed under this 
agreement 

4. Promptly communicate any changes in key staff or program policy to the other party 
5. Address any concerns about implementation of this Agreement with a progressive 

approach; first address concerns between similarly situated staff and make a good 
faith attempt for resolution then, if necessary, elevate the concern to the STA General 
Manager and SSD Superintendent.  

 
 
 
 
______________________________________  _______________________ 
Lisa Gassman, General Manager    Date 
Sitka Tribe of Alaska 
 
 
 
______________________________________  _______________________ 
Frank Hauser, Superintendent    Date 
Sitka School District 
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o
o

l fam
ilies an

d
 sessio

n
s o

p
en

 to
 th

e gen
eral p

u
b

lic.

M
o

th
erh

o
o

d
 is Sacred

 (M
iS) an

d
 Fath

erh
o

o
d

 is Sacred
 (FiS) are p

arentin
g an

d
 relatio

n
sh

ip
 co

u
rses o

ffered
 to

 m
o

th
ers an

d
 fath

ers, 
resp

ectively, b
y STA

's So
cial Services D

ep
artm

ent. M
iS an

d
 FiS co

u
rses are o

ffered
 in

 a co
h

o
rt m

o
d

el, w
ith

 a "cu
rricu

lu
m

 b
ased

 o
n

 N
ative 

A
m

erican
 valu

es an
d

 resp
o

n
sib

ility to
 raise safe an

d
 h

ap
p

y fam
ilies." Th

e co
u

rses are o
p

en
 to

 N
ative an

d
 n

o
n

-N
ative m

o
th

ers an
d

 
fath

ers. 
K

ari Sagel, SSD
 Fam

ily an
d

 C
o

m
m

u
n

ity C
o

n
n

ected
n

ess 
Pro

ject C
o

o
rd

in
ato

r

Jean
 Sw

an
so

n
, STA

 O
u

treach
 Fam

ily C
asew

o
rker

$6,929.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$6,929.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

SSD
 Perso

n
n

el C
o

sts- $6929 fo
r Kari Sagel salary

$8642 fo
r Jessica C

h
ristian

so
n

 salary

So
lu

tio
n

 E - Fam
ily Tran

sitio
n

 Team
s (C

u
rrently, O

n
ly 

O
ffered

 fo
r W

o
o

ch
.een

 Presch
o

o
l Stu

d
ents an

d
 Fam

ilies' 
Tran

sitio
n

 to
 Kin

d
ergarten

) 

W
o

o
ch

.een
 H

ead
 Start Presch

o
o

l staff an
d

 relevant service p
ro

vid
ers m

eet w
ith

 W
o

o
ch

.een
 Presch

o
o

l stu
d

ents an
d

 fam
ilies to

 su
p

p
o

rt 
th

em
 in

 th
eir tran

sitio
n

 to
 SSD

's K - 1 sch
o

o
l, B

aran
o

f Elem
entary Sch

o
o

l / C
h

arlie Jo
sep

h
 Sr. A

w
d

igaan
 H

it.  
Ju

le LeB
lan

c, SSD
 C

u
ltu

re Pro
gram

 D
irecto

r

C
h

o
o

kán
 Lakrish

a Jo
h

n
so

n
, STA

 C
u

ltu
ral R

eso
u

rces &
 

Ed
u

catio
n

 D
ep

artm
ent (C

R
EED

) D
irecto

r 

A
ak'w

ás'i Starr Jen
sen

, STA
 Early C

h
ild

h
o

o
d

 C
u

ltu
ral 

Sp
ecialist

Jessica C
h

ristian
so

n
, A

rts, C
u

ltu
re, Tech

n
o

lo
gy C

u
rricu

lu
m

 
D

evelo
p

m
ent Sp

ecialist

O
th

er relevant SSD
, STA

, Tlin
git &

 H
aid

a, an
d

 service 
p

ro
vid

er staff

Tlin
git &

 H
aid

a H
ead

 Start M
an

agem
ent Team

 an
d

 H
ead

 
Start TTA

 Pro
vid

ers
$8,642.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$8,642.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

STA
 C

o
n

tractu
al C

o
sts - STA

 Early C
h

ild
h

o
o

d
 Sp

ecialist 
tim

e in
clu

d
ed

 in
 W

O
o

ch
.een

 H
ead

 Start Presch
o

o
l so

lu
tio

n

SSD
 Perso

n
n

el C
o

sts- $8642 fo
r Jessica C

h
ristian

so
n

 salary

So
lu

tio
n

 F - Kin
d

ergarten
 Tran

sitio
n

 C
am

p
 

SSD
 an

d
 STA

 o
ffer a m

u
lti-w

eek Su
m

m
er Kin

d
ergarten

 Tran
sitio

n
 C

am
p

 fo
r stu

d
ents enterin

g kin
d

ergarten
 at SSD

's K - 1 sch
o

o
l, B

aran
o

f 
Elem

entary Sch
o

o
l / C

h
arlie Jo

sep
h

 Sr. A
w

d
igaan

 H
it. Th

e Su
m

m
er Kin

d
ergarten

 Tran
sitio

n
 C

am
p

 p
ro

vid
es stu

d
ents w

ith
 an

 intro
d

u
ctio

n
 

to
 life as a kin

d
ergarten

er, in
clu

d
in

g b
u

s tran
sp

o
rtatio

n
, classro

o
m

 learn
in

g, m
eals, an

d
 recreatio

n
. 

Ju
le LeB

lan
c, SSD

 C
u

ltu
re Pro

gram
 D

irecto
r

C
h

o
o

kán
 Lakrish

a Jo
h

n
so

n
, STA

 C
u

ltu
ral R

eso
u

rces &
 

Ed
u

catio
n

 D
ep

artm
ent (C

R
EED

) D
irecto

r 

A
ak'w

ás'i Starr Jen
sen

, STA
 Early C

h
ild

h
o

o
d

 C
u

ltu
ral 

Sp
ecialist

Jessica C
h

ristian
so

n
, A

rts, C
u

ltu
re, Tech

n
o

lo
gy C

u
rricu

lu
m

 
D

evelo
p

m
ent Sp

ecialist

Jill Lecro
n

e, B
aran

o
f Elem

entary Sch
o

o
l / C

h
arlie Jo

sep
h

 Sr. 
A

w
d

igaan
 H

it Prin
cip

al

$13,642.00
$13,500.00

$2,500.00
$0.00

$2,500.00
$32,142.00

$0.00
$4,927.50

$4,927.50

STA
 C

o
n

tractu
al C

o
sts - .2 FTE Early C

h
ild

h
o

o
d

 C
u

ltu
ral 

Sp
ecialist

STA
 P

u
b

lic M
atch

 - .05 FTE STA
 C

R
EED

 D
irecto

r

SSD
 Perso

n
n

el C
o

sts- $8642 fo
r Jessica C

h
ristian

so
n

 salary
$5000 fo

r extra d
u

ty stip
en

d
s fo

r á xan
d

ei yaan
.to

o
 át 

Kin
d

ergarten
 Tran

sitio
n

 C
am

p

SSD
 Su

p
p

lies C
o

sts- $2500 fo
r á xan

d
ei yaan

.to
o

 át 
Kin

d
ergarten

 Tran
sitio

n
 C

am
p

A
ppendix A to the STA - SSD

 2022 STEPS M
O

A



So
lu

tio
n

 G
 - Early C

h
ild

h
o

o
d

 M
ental H

ealth
 C

o
n

su
ltatio

n
Early Learn

in
g Pro

gram
 (ELP) Pro

gram
 C

o
o

rd
in

ato
r, G

ail Tru
jillo, p

ro
vid

es m
ental h

ealth
 co

n
su

ltatio
n

 an
d

 staff train
in

g to
 W

o
o

ch
.een

 
Presch

o
o

l staff. W
o

o
ch

.een
 Presch

o
o

l staff m
eet w

ith
 G

ail in
 tw

o
 team

s, w
ith

 team
s altern

atin
g m

eetin
gs every w

eek.

C
h

o
o

kán
 Lakrish

a Jo
h

n
so

n
, STA

 C
u

ltu
ral R

eso
u

rces &
 

Ed
u

catio
n

 D
ep

artm
ent (C

R
EED

) D
irecto

r 

Jessica C
h

ristian
so

n
, A

rts, C
u

ltu
re, Tech

n
o

lo
gy C

u
rricu

lu
m

 
D

evelo
p

m
ent Sp

ecialist

K
ari Sagel, SSD

 Fam
ily an

d
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ity C

o
n

n
ected

n
ess 

Pro
ject C

o
o

rd
in

ato
r

W
o

o
ch

.een
 Presch

o
o

l Staff 

$15,571.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$15,571.00

$0.00
$30,000.00

$30,000.00

SSD
 Perso

n
n

el C
o

sts- $6929 fo
r Kari Sagel salary

$8642 fo
r Jessica C

h
ristian

so
n

 salary

SSD
 Pu

b
lic M

atch
 - $30,000 A

K D
EED

 Pre-Elelm
entary 

G
rant

So
lu

tio
n

 H
 - Sitka Early C

h
ild

h
o

o
d

 C
o

alitio
n

SSD
 Fam

ily an
d

 C
o

m
m

u
n

ity C
o

n
n

ected
n

ess Pro
ject C

o
o

rd
in

ato
r an

d
 Sitka STEPS Pro

ject Staff, Kari Sagel, o
rgan

izes an
d

 facilitates 
co

m
m

u
n

ity-w
id

e d
iscu

ssio
n

s an
d

 co
o

rd
in

atio
n

 o
n

 ch
ild

care in
 Sitka; Th

e Sitka Early C
h

ild
h

o
o

d
 C

o
alitio

n
 w

ill b
e w

o
rkin

g w
ith

 STA
 o

n
 

STA
's C

h
ild

 C
are D

evelo
p

m
ent Fu

n
d

 (C
C

D
F) Sitka Early C

h
ild

h
o

o
d

 N
eed

s A
ssessm

ent an
d

 revisio
n

 to
 STA

's C
C

D
F m

o
d

el p
lan

.
A

ak'w
ás'i Starr Jen

sen
, STA

 Early C
h

ild
h

o
o

d
 C

u
ltu

ral 
Sp

ecialist

K
ari Sagel, SSD

 Fam
ily an

d
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ity C

o
n

n
ected

n
ess 

Pro
ject C

o
o

rd
in

ato
r

Ju
le LeB

lan
c, SSD

 C
u

ltu
re Pro

gram
 D

irecto
r

Jessica C
h

ristian
so

n
, A

rts, C
u

ltu
re, Tech

n
o

lo
gy C

u
rricu

lu
m

 
D

evelo
p

m
ent Sp

ecialist 
 

$15,571.00
$3,375.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$18,946.00

$0.00
$3,577.50

$3,577.50

STA
 C

o
ntractu

al C
o

sts - .025 FTE Early C
h

ild
h

o
o

d
 C

u
ltu

ral 
Sp

ecialist

SSD
 Perso

n
n

el C
o

sts- $6929 fo
r Kari Sagel salary

$8642 fo
r Jessica C

h
ristian

so
n

 salary

STA
 Pu

b
lic M

atch
 - .025 FTE STA

 Sen
io

r D
irecto

r o
f 

O
rgan

izatio
n

al D
evelo

p
m

ent

So
lu

tio
n

 I- STEA
M

, C
u

ltu
re, PB

L (In
 Sch

o
o

l)
SSD

 IEA
 an

d
 STA

 C
R

EED
 cu

ltu
ral en

rich
m

ent p
artn

er to
 o

ffer classes an
d

 en
rich

m
ent o

p
p

o
rtu

n
ities fo

r stu
d

ents K-12. 

SH
I STEA

M
 Eth

n
o

m
ath

em
atics co

u
rse o

ffered
 at B

latch
ley M

id
d

le Sch
o

o
l tau

ght b
y C

aitlin
 W

o
o

lsey u
ses cu

ltu
ral w

ays o
f life to

 stru
ctu

re 
lesso

n
s. SSD

 IEA
 cu

ltu
ral p

aras o
ffer in

 sch
o

o
l acad

em
ic, so

cial &
 em

o
tio

n
al, an

d
 cu

ltu
ral su

p
p

o
rt K-6th

N
o

te: See also post-secondary program
s under dual credit and enrollm

ent for in-school SH
S, PH

S, and M
EH

S N
W

C
 A

rt C
lasses; B

M
S, SH

S, 
and PH

S Traditional Ecological Know
ledge Science classes; PH

S Friday Lifeskills form
line, w

oodcarving, art and design, and beading), 
Ju

le LeB
lan

c, SSD
 C

u
ltu

re Pro
gram

 D
irecto

r

Lakrish
a Jo

h
n

so
n

, STA
 C

u
ltu

ral R
eso

u
rces &

 Ed
u

catio
n

 
D

irecto
r 

Jessica C
h

ristian
so

n
, A

rts, C
u

ltu
re, Tech

n
o

lo
gy C

u
rricu

lu
m

 
D

evelo
p

m
ent Sp

ecialist

$8,642.00
$14,580.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$23,222.00

$0.00
$19,710.00

$19,710.00

SSD
 Perso

n
n

el C
o

sts- $8642 fo
r Jessica C

h
ristian

so
n

 salary

STA
 C

o
n

tract C
o

sts - .2 FTE STA
 A

rts an
d

 C
u

ltu
re In

stru
cto

r

STA
 P

u
b

lic M
atch

 - .2 FTE STA
 C

R
EED

 D
irecto

r

So
lu

tio
n

 J - STEA
M

, C
u

ltu
re, PB

L (A
fter Sch

o
o

l)
Sitka N

ative Ed
u

catio
n

 Pro
gram

 o
ffers after sch

o
o

l cu
ltu

re classes fo
r K-12th

 grad
e stu

d
ents.

Ju
le LeB

lan
c, SSD

 C
u

ltu
re Pro

gram
 D

irecto
r

Lakrish
a Jo

h
n

so
n

, STA
 C

u
ltu

ral R
eso

u
rces &

 Ed
u

catio
n

 
D

irecto
r 

Jessica C
h

ristian
so

n
, A

rts, C
u

ltu
re, Tech

n
o

lo
gy C

u
rricu

lu
m

 
D

evelo
p

m
ent Sp

ecialist

$8,642.00
$50,760.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$59,402.00

$0.00
$19,710.00

$19,710.00

SSD
 Perso

n
n

el C
o

sts- $8642 fo
r Jessica C

h
ristian

so
n

 salary

STA
 C

o
n

tract C
o

sts - .8 FTE STA
 C

u
ltu

re Pro
gram

 In
stru

cto
r

STA
 P

u
b

lic M
atch

 - .2 FTE STA
 C

R
EED

 D
irecto

r

So
lu

tio
n

 K
 - R

ead
in

g Tu
to

rs (K-3)
SSD

 A
m

eriC
o

rp
s m

em
b

er read
s to

 K-1 stu
d

ents d
u

rin
g th

e m
o

rn
in

g b
reakfast clu

b

Ju
le LeB

lan
c, SSD

 C
u

ltu
re Pro

gram
 D

irecto
r

Jessica C
h

ristian
so

n
, A

rts, C
u

ltu
re, Tech

n
o

lo
gy C

u
rricu

lu
m

 
D

evelo
p

m
ent Sp

ecialist

$8,642.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$8,642.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

SSD
 Perso

n
n

el C
o

sts- $8642 fo
r Jessica C

h
ristian

so
n

 salary

So
lu

tio
n

 L - H
o

m
ew

o
rk/A

cad
em

ic Tu
to

rs (grad
es K-12)

SSD
 cu

ltu
ral p

aras fu
n

d
ed

 th
ro

u
gh

 IEA
 w

o
rk o

n
e-o

n
-o

n
e o

r in
 sm

all gro
u

p
s to

 o
ffer read

in
g an

d
 m

ath
 su

p
p

o
rt to

 stu
d

ents K-12

Ju
le LeB

lan
c, SSD

 C
u

ltu
re Pro

gram
 D

irecto
r

Jessica C
h

ristian
so

n
, A

rts, C
u

ltu
re, Tech

n
o

lo
gy C

u
rricu

lu
m

 
D

evelo
p

m
ent Sp

ecialist

$8,642.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$8,642.00

$0.00
$15,000.00

$15,000.00

SSD
 Perso

n
n

el C
o

sts- $8642 fo
r Jessica C

h
ristian

so
n

 salary

STA
 P

u
b

lic M
atch

 - 1 FTE A
m

eriC
o

rp
s C

o
ntract

So
lu

tio
n

 M
 - STEA

M
, C

u
ltu

re, PB
L (Su

m
m

er)
K - 12th

 grad
e stu

d
ents learn

 ab
o

u
t cu

ltu
ral valu

es, th
e seaso

n
al calen

d
ar, an

d
 trad

itio
n

al arts th
ro

u
gh

 h
an

d
s-o

n
, p

lace-b
ased

 lesso
n

s. 

$0.00
$27,270.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$27,270.00

$0.00
$19,710.00

$19,710.00

STA
 C

o
n

tract C
o

sts - .2 FTE STA
 C

u
ltu

re Pro
gram

 In
stru

cto
r 

an
d

 .2 FTE STA
 A

rts an
d

 C
u

ltu
re In

stru
cto

r

STA
 P

u
b

lic M
atch

 - .2 FTE STA
 C

R
EED

 D
irecto

r



So
lu

tio
n

 N
 - Yo

u
th

 Lead
ers

STA
, SSD

, an
d

 Sitkan
s A

gain
st Fam

ily V
io

len
ce Prim

ary Preventio
n

 Pro
gram

 staff p
artn

er to
 o

ffer lead
ersh

ip
 train

in
g an

d
 o

p
p

o
rtu

n
ities to

 
m

id
d

le an
d

 h
igh

 sch
o

o
l stu

d
ents th

ro
u

gh
 th

e SN
EP G

ajaa H
een

 D
an

cers Pro
gram

 (STA
 an

d
 SSD

) an
d

 Sitka Yo
u

th
 Lead

ersh
ip

 C
o

m
m

ittee 
(SA

FV
 an

d
 STA

)
C

h
o

o
kán

 Lakrish
a Jo

h
n

so
n

, STA
 C

u
ltu

ral R
eso

u
rces, 

Ed
u

catio
n

, an
d

 Em
p

lo
ym

ent D
ep

artm
ent (C

R
EED

) 
D

irecto
r 

K
aal'jakw

x C
laire O

'H
allo

ran
-H

ill, STA
 C

u
ltu

re 
Pro

gram
 In

stru
cto

r

K
aasan

ákh
 H

illary N
u

ttin
g, STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s 

M
an

ager

N
aaw

 Yeil A
lb

ert 'A
lec' D

u
n

can
, STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s 

A
ssistant M

an
ager

Ju
lia Sm

ith
, SA

FV
 Prim

ary Preventio
n

 D
ep

artm
ent 

D
irecto

r

$0.00
$14,580.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$14,580.00

$0.00
$15,525.00

$15,525.00

STA
 C

o
n

tract C
o

sts - In
clu

d
ed

 in
 So

lu
tio

n
 J

STA
 P

u
b

lic M
atch

 - .25 FTE STA
 Yo

u
th

 Pro
gram

s A
ssistant M

an
ager

So
lu

tio
n

 O
 - C

u
ltu

rally R
esp

o
n

sive Plan
n

in
g, C

o
ach

in
g, 

Train
in

g / Sch
o

o
l C

lim
ate Strategies

Sitka Sch
o

o
l D

istrict an
d

 Sitka N
ative Ed

u
catio

n
 Pro

gram
 staff p

articip
ate in

 cu
ltu

rally resp
o

n
sive p

ro
fessio

n
al d

evelo
p

m
ent. Lo

cal 
exp

ertise p
ro

vid
e C

R
E an

d
 trau

m
a-info

rm
ed

 strategies an
d

 th
eo

ry. O
n

go
in

g co
ach

in
g p

ro
vid

ed
 b

y Ju
le LeB

lan
c, C

u
ltu

ral D
irecto

r, an
d

 
Lakrish

a Jo
h

n
so

n
, STA

 C
u

ltu
ral R

eso
u

rces &
 Ed

u
catio

n
 D

irecto
r.

Ju
le LeB

lan
c, SSD

 C
u

ltu
re Pro

gram
 D

irecto
r

Jessica C
h

ristian
so

n
, A

rts, C
u

ltu
re, Tech

n
o

lo
gy C

u
rricu

lu
m

 
D

evelo
p

m
ent Sp

ecialist 

K
ari Sagel, SSD

 Fam
ily an

d
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ity C

o
n

n
ected

n
ess 

Pro
ject C

o
o

rd
in

ato
r 

$15,571.00
$0.00

$4,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$19,571.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

SSD
 Perso

n
n

el C
o

sts- $6929 fo
r Kari Sagel salary

$8642 fo
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r p
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f d
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b
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 C
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l m
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f d
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 C
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 C
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p
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iddle or early college program

 focused on 
indigenous knw

oedlge and indigenous pathw
ays to postsecondary education and career.

Tristan
 G

u
evin

, STA
 Sen

io
r D

irecto
r o

f O
rgan

izatio
n

al 
D

evelo
p

m
ent 

C
h

o
o

kán
 Lakrish

a Jo
h

n
so

n
, STA

 C
u

ltu
ral R

eso
u

rces, 
Ed

u
catio

n
, an

d
 Em

p
lo

ym
ent D

ep
artm

ent (C
R

EED
) D

irecto
r

K
aasan

ákh
 H

illary N
u

ttin
g, STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s M

an
ager

M
ath

 Trafto
n

, U
A

S A
sso

ciate Pro
fesso

r o
f En

glish
 an

d
 Title 

III Pro
ject D

irecto
r

Sara To
m

czu
k, A

sso
ciate Pro

fesso
r o

f Su
p

p
o

rt Services

STEPS p
artn

ers invo
lved

 in
 A

laska C
A

N
 So

u
th

east N
etw

o
rk 

/ STEPS Po
stseco

n
d

ary W
o

rkgro
u

p

STEPS p
atn

ers invo
lved

 in
 th

e STEPS 6 - 12 B
rid

gin
g 

Fram
ew

o
rk W

o
rkgro

u
p

, in
cld

u
in

g th
e A

Laska C
o

m
m

issio
n

 
o

n
 Po

stseco
n

d
ary Ed

u
catio

n

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$31,050.00

$31,050.00

STA
 P

u
b

lic M
atch

 C
o

sts - .1 FTE STA
 Sen

io
r D

irecto
r o

f 
O

rgan
izatio

n
al D

evelo
p

m
ent; .2 FTE STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s 

M
an

ager

So
lu

tio
n

 T - STA
 Yo

u
n

g Pro
fessio

n
al Em

p
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 p
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r p
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ákh
 H

illary N
u

ttin
g, STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s M

an
ager

N
aaw

 Yeil A
lb

ert 'A
lec' D
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 p
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l D
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 p
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 d
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g p
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n

STA
 h

as b
een

 o
fferin

g th
e STA

 A
d

u
lt V

o
catio

n
al Train

in
g (A

V
T) Sch

o
larsh

ip
 an

d
 Su

p
p

o
rt Services Pro

gram
 fo

r d
ecad

es, an
d

 it is cu
rrently 

b
ein

g en
h

an
ced

 th
ro

u
gh

 th
e STEPS grant an

d
 Sitka's STEPS p

ro
ject. In

 ad
d

itio
n

 to
 in

creased
 co

llab
o

ratio
n

 b
etw

een
 STA

 A
V

T Pro
gram

 
staff an

d
 STEPS regio

n
al p

artn
ers h

ap
p

en
in

g as a resu
lt o

f STEPS p
o

stseco
n

d
ary w

o
rkgro

u
p

s, STA
 A

V
T Pro

gram
 staff h

ave b
een

 
co

llab
o

ratin
g w

ith
 th

e SSD
 C

areer an
d

 Tech
n

ical Ed
u

catio
n

 (C
TE) an

d
 EED

 Perkin
s Pro

gram
 to

 exp
an

d
 co

n
centrato

r track o
p

tio
n

s an
d

 
su

p
p

o
rt services fo

r N
ative stu

d
ents in

 an
 effo

rt to
 create a h

igh
 sch

o
o

l-to
-p

o
stseco

n
d

ary A
V

T / C
TE p

athw
ays.

Tristan
 G

u
evin

, STA
 Sen

io
r D

irecto
r o

f O
rgan

izatio
n

al 
D

evelo
p

m
ent 

K
aasan

ákh
 H

illary N
u

ttin
g, STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s M

an
ager 

N
aaw

 Yeil A
lb

ert 'A
lec' D

u
n

can
, STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s 

A
ssistant M

an
ager

K
aaxh

'axh
o

o
skh

áa Lillian
 Yo

u
n

g, STA
 W

o
rkfo

rce 
D

evelo
p

m
ent Sp

ecialist

Ju
le LeB

lan
c, SSD

 C
u

ltu
ral D

irecto
r

M
ike V

iera, SSD
 C

TE Teach
er an

d
 EED

 Perkin
s Pro

gram
 

D
irecto

r

STEPS p
artn

ers invo
lved

 in
 A

laska C
A

N
 So

u
th

east N
etw

o
rk 

/ STEPS Po
stseco

n
d

ary W
o

rkgro
u

p
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$75,050.00
$75,050.00

STA
 Pu

b
lic M

atch
 C

o
sts - .5 FTE STA

 W
o

rkfo
rce 

D
evelo

p
m

ent Sp
ecialist an

d
 .25 STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s 

M
an

ager

So
lu

tio
n

 X
 - Fam

ily En
gagem

ent
SSD

 Fam
ily an

d
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ity C

o
n

n
ected

n
ess Pro

ject C
o

o
rd

in
ato

r lead
s vario

u
s fam

ily activities / events w
ith

 aco
m

p
anyin

g learn
in

g kits. 
O

u
td

o
o

r ch
allen

ges an
d

 events p
ro

vid
e in

-p
erso

n
 so

cial an
d

 em
o

tio
n

al su
p

p
o

rt fo
r fam

ilies an
d

 ch
ild

ren
.

SSD
 Fam

ily an
d

 C
o

m
m

u
n

ity C
o

n
n

ected
n

ess Pro
ject C

o
o

rd
in

ato
r lead

s co
nversatio

n
s b

etw
een

 th
e Filip

in
o

 co
m

m
u

n
ity an

d
 th

e d
istrict to

 
d

evelo
p

 stro
n

ger system
s o

f su
p

p
o

rt fo
r all stu

d
ents. Seco

n
d

ary level o
b

jectives in
clu

d
e creatin

g a n
ew

 sch
o

larsh
ip

 fo
r Filip

in
o

 stu
d

ents.

Sitka K
id

s W
eb

site p
ro

vid
es co

m
m

u
n

ity co
n

n
ected

n
ess b

etw
een

 th
e d

istrict an
d

 Sitka fam
ilies. Su

p
p

o
rt an

d
 reso

u
rces fo

r crad
le to

 
career can

 b
e fo

u
n

d
 w

ith
in

 th
e w

eb
site.

Fam
ily STEA

M
 D

esign
 C

ircle p
u

ts p
arents in

 ch
arge an

d
 h

ave agen
cy o

ver STEA
M

 co
m

m
u

n
ity events. Th

e go
al o

f th
e sm

all w
o

rkgro
u

p
 is 

to
 feel em

p
o

w
ered

 b
y th

e p
ro

cess o
f d

esign
in

g events.

STA
 C

u
ltu

re an
d

 C
o

m
m

u
n

ity Liaso
n

, C
h

u
ck M

iller, h
o

sts th
e b

i-m
o

nth
ly O

u
r G

ran
d

p
aren

ts Teach
in

gs p
ro

gram
 o

n
 KC

A
W

 rad
io

, th
at 

co
vers to

p
ics im

p
o

rtant to
 Sitka's N

ative co
m

m
u

n
ity fo

cu
sed

 o
n

 Tlin
git lan

gu
age an

d
 cu

ltu
re an

d
 lo

cal h
isto

ry. Th
e p

ro
gram

 w
as 

d
evelo

p
ed

 as a w
ay to

 co
ntin

u
e en

gagin
g th

e co
m

m
u

n
ity th

ro
u

gh
 d

igital an
d

 au
d

io
 sto

rytellin
g d

esp
ite th

e im
p

act o
f th

e C
O

V
ID

-19 
p

an
d

em
ic th

at h
as m

ad
e it d

ifficu
lt to

 gateh
r fo

r in
-p

erso
n

 versio
n

s o
f th

e sam
e. 

Ju
le LeB

lan
c, SSD

 C
u

ltu
re Pro

gram
 D

irecto
r

Jessica C
h

ristian
so

n
, A

rts, C
u

ltu
re, Tech

n
o

lo
gy C

u
rricu

lu
m

 
D

evelo
p

m
ent Sp

ecialist 

K
ari Sagel, SSD

 Fam
ily an

d
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ity C

o
n

n
ected

n
ess 

Pro
ject C

o
o

rd
in

ato
r 

D
aan

ax.ils’eik C
h

u
ck M

iller, STA
 C

u
ltu

re an
d

 C
o

m
m

u
n

ity 
Liaiso

n

$19,571.00
$0.00

$4,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$23,571.00

$0.00
$17,280.00

$17,280.00

SSD
 Perso

n
n

el C
o

sts- $6929 fo
r Kari Sagel salary + $4000 

stip
en

d
 fo

r extra d
u

ty stip
en

d
 fo

r C
o

m
m

u
n

ity En
gagem

ent 
C

o
o

rd
in

ato
r Su

m
m

er W
o

rk
$8642 fo

r Jessica C
h

ristian
so

n
 salary

SSD
 Su

p
p

lies co
sts- $2000 EC

 fam
ily events an

d
 p

arent 
train

in
gs

$2000 D
istrict Fam

ily/C
o

m
m

u
n

ity En
gagem

ent Events (K-
12)

STA
 P

u
b

lic M
atch

 C
o

sts - .2 FTE STA
 C

u
ltu

re an
d

 
C

o
m

m
u

n
ity Liaiso

n

So
lu

tio
n

 Y - B
o

ys R
u

n
 ito

o
w

u
 klatseen

B
o

ys R
u

n
 I to

o
w

ú
 klatseen

 is a ten
 w

eek after-sch
o

o
l p

ro
gram

 fo
r th

ird
 to

 fifth
 grad

ers th
at h

elp
s b

u
ild

 self-esteem
, h

ealthy relatio
n

sh
ip

 
skills, an

d
 resp

ect. It w
o

rks to
 co

m
b

at A
laska’s h

igh
 rates o

f su
icid

e, su
b

stan
ce ab

u
se, teen

 d
atin

g vio
len

ce, d
o

m
estic vio

len
ce, an

d
 

sexu
al assau

lt b
y teach

in
g ch

ild
ren

 to
 reco

gn
ize an

d
 p

ro
cess em

o
tio

n
s, an

d
 co

n
n

ectin
g th

em
 to

 ad
u

lt m
ento

rs an
d

 So
u

th
east A

laska 
trad

itio
n

al cu
ltu

re an
d

 valu
es. In

 resp
o

n
se to

 th
e C

O
V

ID
-19 p

an
d

em
ic, Sitka’s Pathw

ays C
o

alitio
n

 an
d

 p
artn

ers fro
m

 th
e B

o
ys R

u
n

 
C

o
u

n
cil–sp

ecifically A
id

in
g W

o
m

en
 in

 A
b

u
se an

d
 R

ap
e Em

ergen
cies, C

entral C
o

u
n

cil o
f th

e Tlin
git an

d
 H

aid
a In

d
ian

 Trib
es, Sitkan

s 
A

gain
st Fam

ily V
io

len
ce, an

d
 Sitka Trib

e o
f A

laska–ad
ap

ted
 th

e p
ro

gram
 to

 o
ccu

r virtu
ally an

d
 o

p
en

ed
 registratio

n
 to

 seco
n

d
 to

 fifth
 

grad
ers o

f all gen
d

ers. Sitka’s first seaso
n

 o
f th

is ab
b

reviated
 p

ro
gram

--Keet Kid
s R

u
n

 I to
o

w
ú

 klatseen
--co

n
clu

d
ed

 m
id

-D
ecem

b
er w

ith
 a 

so
cially d

istan
ced

 5K fu
n

 ru
n

 th
at attracted

 o
ver 50 p

articip
ants. I to

o
w

ú
 klatseen

 is Tlin
git fo

r “stren
gth

en
 yo

u
r sp

irit,” an
d

 each
 o

f th
e 

p
ro

gram
's lesso

n
s is ro

o
ted

 in
 So

u
th

east A
laska trad

itio
n

al trib
al valu

es, su
ch

 as R
esp

ect fo
r Self, Eld

ers, an
d

 O
th

ers, an
d

 R
esp

ect fo
r 

N
atu

re an
d

 Pro
p

erty. Th
ese valu

es are reinfo
rced

 th
ro

u
gh

o
u

t th
e p

ro
gram

 w
ith

 sto
ries like “H

o
w

 R
aven

 Sto
le th

e Su
n

” an
d

 “Th
e Yo

u
n

g 
M

an
 an

d
 th

e Egg Sh
ell.” Particip

ants also
 learn

 m
o

re ab
o

u
t th

e valu
es th

ro
u

gh
 w

ritin
g p

ro
m

p
ts an

d
 fu

n
 activities (See d

raw
in

g o
f a 

p
articip

ant’s fam
ily--jp

2.jp
g). Th

ey p
ractice intro

d
u

cin
g th

em
selves to

 th
eir team

m
ates o

n
 a vid

eo
 call u

sin
g a trad

itio
n

al o
rigin

 sto
ry 

stru
ctu

re, d
isco

ver th
e Tlin

git w
o

rd
s fo

r d
ifferent em

o
tio

n
s in

 th
eir p

ro
gram

 jo
u

rn
als, an

d
 learn

 th
e N

ative Yo
u

th
 O

lym
p

ics Scisso
r B

ro
ad

 
Ju

m
p

 th
ro

u
gh

 a p
re-reco

rd
ed

 vid
eo

. In
 ad

d
itio

n
 to

 sto
ries, activities, an

d
 vid

eo
 calls, Keet Kid

s R
u

n
 p

articip
ants en

gage in
 p

hysical 
activity th

ro
u

gh
o

u
t th

e seaso
n

 th
at h

elp
s th

em
 p

rep
are to

 ru
n

 a cu
lm

in
atin

g 5K. 

K
aasan

ákh
 H

illary N
u

ttin
g, STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s M

an
ager 

N
aaw

 Yeil A
lb

ert 'A
lec' D

u
n

can
, STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s 

A
ssistant M

an
ager

Ju
lia Sm

ith
, Sitkan

s A
gain

st Fam
ily V

io
len

ce (SA
FV

) Prim
ary 

Preventio
n

 Pro
gram

 D
irecto

r

Em
m

a Th
o

m
p

so
n

, SA
FV

 Prim
ary Preventio

n
 D

ep
artm

ent 
Yo

u
th

 D
evelo

p
m

ent C
o

o
rd

in
ato

r

C
asey D

em
m

ert, SSD
 Keet G

o
o

sh
i H

een
 (KG

H
) Elem

entary 
Sch

o
o

l Prin
cip

al (an
d

 KG
H

 Staff)

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$6,210.00

$6,210.00

STA
 P

u
b

lic M
atch

 C
o

sts - .1 FTE STA
 Yo

u
yth

 Pro
gram

s 
A

ssistant M
an

ager

So
lu

tio
n

 Z - G
irls o

n
 th

e R
u

n
Sitka's lo

cal G
irls o

n
 th

e R
u

n
 p

ro
gram

 h
as gro

w
n

 to
 in

clu
d

e 25-40 girls each
 year, an

d
, startin

g in
 sp

rin
g 2017, a "H

eart an
d

 So
le" team

 
(G

irls o
n

 th
e R

u
n

's p
ro

gram
 fo

r 6th
-8th

 grad
ers) at B

latch
ley M

id
d

le Sch
o

o
l.  Th

is em
p

o
w

erm
ent p

ro
gram

 fo
r girls in

 th
ird

 th
ro

u
gh

 eighth
 

grad
e co

m
b

in
es ru

n
n

in
g w

ith
 lesso

n
s o

n
 h

ealthy livin
g an

d
 p

o
sitive p

eer relatio
n

sh
ip

s cu
lm

in
atin

g in
 a 5K fu

n
 ru

n
. Th

e go
al o

f G
irls o

n
 

th
e R

u
n

 /  H
eart an

d
 So

le is to
 em

p
o

w
er girls early in

 th
eir lives to

 fin
d

 stren
gth

, co
u

rage an
d

 self-resp
ect fro

m
 w

ith
in

 an
d

 d
raw

 u
p

o
n

 it 
as th

ey face th
e ch

allen
ges o

f ad
o

lescen
ce an

d
 ad

u
lth

o
o

d
. SA

FV
 su

p
p

o
rts G

O
TR

 as p
art o

f o
u

r p
rim

ary p
reventio

n
 p

ro
gram

m
in

g. Th
e 

cu
rricu

lu
m

 is b
ased

 o
n

 exten
sive ed

u
catio

n
al research

 an
d

 “o
n

 th
e track” testin

g. Evalu
atio

n
s sh

o
w

 im
p

ro
vem

ent in
 girls’ attitu

d
es 

ab
o

u
t b

o
d

y im
age, eatin

g attitu
d

es, an
d

 self-esteem
. O

u
r G

O
TR

 co
ach

es are th
e co

re o
f th

e p
ro

gram
, p

ro
vid

in
g p

o
sitive m

ento
rin

g 
relatio

n
sh

ip
s th

ro
u

gh
o

u
t th

e seaso
n

 an
d

 en
co

u
ragin

g girls as th
ey w

o
rk to

geth
er to

 acco
m

p
lish

 th
eir seaso

n
 go

als. W
e all kn

o
w

 b
ein

g a 
girl is a b

ig jo
b

, an
d

 to
 b

e th
e h

ealth
iest an

d
 h

ap
p

iest girl p
o

ssib
le w

e n
eed

 to
 co

m
e to

geth
er w

ith
 o

th
er girls to

 learn
, live, d

ream
 an

d
 

R
U

N
! 

K
aasan

ákh
 H

illary N
u

ttin
g, STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s M

an
ager 

N
aaw

 Yeil A
lb

ert 'A
lec' D

u
n

can
, STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s 

A
ssistant M

an
ager

Ju
lia Sm

ith
, Sitkan

s A
gain

st Fam
ily V

io
len

ce (SA
FV

) Prim
ary 

Preventio
n

 Pro
gram

 D
irecto

r

Em
m

a Th
o

m
p

so
n

, SA
FV

 Prim
ary Preventio

n
 D

ep
artm

ent 
Yo

u
th

 D
evelo

p
m

ent C
o

o
rd

in
ato

r

C
asey D

em
m

ert, SSD
 Keet G

o
o

sh
i H

een
 (KG

H
) Elem

entary 
Sch

o
o

l Prin
cip

al (an
d

 KG
H

 Staff)

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

So
lu

tio
n

 A
A

 -  C
o

llective Im
p

act, C
o

alitio
n

 B
u

ild
in

g, an
d

 
W

o
rkgro

u
p

s
SSD

 an
d

 STA
 staff, in

clu
d

in
g Sitka STEPS Pro

ject Staff, are invo
vled

 in
 m

u
ltip

le co
llective im

p
act in

itiatives, co
alitio

n
s, an

d
/o

r w
o

rkgro
u

p
s 

b
o

th
 at th

e lo
cal an

d
 regio

n
al level. M

ajo
r co

llective im
p

act, co
alitio

n
 b

u
ild

in
g, an

d
/o

r w
o

rkgro
u

p
s in

clu
d

e:

     - Sitka Pathw
ays C

o
alitio

n
 an

d
 asso

ciated
 w

o
rkgro

u
p

s (Lo
cal)

     - SSD
 - STA

 G
o

vern
m

ent-to
-G

o
vern

m
ent W

o
rkgro

u
p

 (Lo
cal)

     - Sitka Early C
h

ild
h

o
o

d
 C

o
alitio

n
 (Lo

cal)
     - SSD

 Strategic Plan
n

in
g Strategy A

rea W
o

rkgro
u

p
s (Lo

cal)
     - U

A
S Sitka C

am
p

u
s A

d
viso

ry C
o

u
n

cil (Lo
cal)

     - W
o

o
ch

.een
 Presch

o
o

l an
d

 Early C
h

ild
h

o
o

d
 Ed

u
catio

n
 C

o
llective Im

p
act (Lo

cal w
/ Tlin

git &
 H

aid
a)

     - Sitka H
o

m
eless C

o
alitio

n
     - A

laska C
A

N
 So

u
th

east (R
egio

n
al)

     - Po
stseco

n
d

ary B
rid

gin
g Fram

ew
o

rk W
o

rkgro
u

p
 (R

egio
n

al)
     - Trad

itio
n

al Eco
lo

gical Kn
o

w
eld

ge STEA
M

 C
o

m
m

u
n

ity o
f Practice (R

egio
n

al)
     - N

W
C

 A
rts C

o
m

m
u

n
ity o

f Practice (R
egio

n
al)

     - C
o

m
m

u
n

ity R
ec w

o
rkgro

u
p

 (lo
cal)

Tristan
 G

u
evin

, STA
 Sen

io
r D

irecto
r o

f O
rgan

izatio
n

al 
D

evelo
p

m
ent

C
h

o
o

kán
 Lakrish

a Jo
h

n
so

n
, STA

 C
u

ltu
ral R

eso
u

rces &
 

Ed
u

catio
n

 D
ep

artm
ent (C

R
EED

) D
irecto

r  

Ju
le LeB

lan
c, SSD

 C
u

ltu
ral D

irecto
r

K
ari Sagel, SSD

 Fam
ily an

d
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ity C

o
n

n
ected

n
ess 

Pro
ject C

o
o

rd
in

ato
r

$0.00
$3,375.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$3,375.00

$0.00
$14,310.00

$14,310.00
STA

 P
u

b
lic M

atch
 - .1 FTE STA

 Sen
io

r D
irecto

r o
f 

O
rgan

izatio
n

al D
evelo

p
m

ent



So
lu

tio
n

 A
B

 - Sch
o

o
l Po

licy an
d

 Eq
u

ity Scan
A

s p
art o

f SSD
 - STA

 go
vern

m
ent-to

-go
vern

m
ent (G

TG
) co

n
su

ltatio
n

, SSD
 an

d
 STA

 w
o

rk to
 review

 an
d

 u
p

d
ate relevant SSD

 p
o

licies an
d

 
p

ro
ced

u
res. A

d
d

itio
n

ally, STA
 an

d
 SSD

 are w
o

rkin
g to

 d
evelo

p
 a co

m
p

reh
en

sive G
TG

 agreem
ent th

at w
ill co

ver a n
u

m
b

er o
f p

o
licy, 

p
ro

cess, an
d

/o
r w

o
rk areas, in

clu
d

in
g cu

ltu
rally en

h
an

ced
 ed

u
catio

n
 an

d
 w

o
rkfo

rce d
evelo

p
m

ent p
ro

gram
s, d

ata an
d

 info
rm

atio
n

 
sh

arin
g, p

ro
cesses fo

r fo
rm

al co
n

su
ltatio

n
 u

n
d

er ESSA
's trib

al co
n

su
ltatio

n
 req

u
irem

ents, p
ro

cesses fo
r Typ

e-M
 certificatio

n
 o

f STA
 staff, 

etc. U
n

d
er th

e STEPS Pro
ject, SSD

 an
d

 STA
 h

ave w
o

rked
 to

geth
er to

 u
p

d
ate SSD

's SEL p
o

licy, grad
u

atio
n

 regalia p
o

licy, d
ro

p
o

u
t p

o
licy, 

an
d

 ed
u

catio
n

 o
f N

ative/In
d

ian
 ch

ild
ren

 p
o

licy.
Tristan

 G
u

evin
, STA

 Sen
io

r D
irecto

r o
f O

rgan
izatio

n
al 

D
evelo

p
m

ent

C
h

o
o

kán
 Lakrish

a Jo
h

n
so

n
, STA

 C
u

ltu
ral R

eso
u

rces &
 

Ed
u

catio
n

 D
ep

artm
ent (C

R
EED

) D
irecto

r  

Fran
k H

au
ser, SSD

 Su
p

erinten
d

ent

O
th

er relevant SSD
 an

d
 STA

 staff an
d

 elected
 o

fficials

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$12,082.50

$12,082.50
STA

 P
u

b
lic M

atch
 - .05 FTE STA

 C
R

EED
 D

irecto
r an

d
 .05 FTE 

STA
 Sen

io
r D

irecto
r o

f O
rgan

izatio
n

al D
evelo

p
m

ent

So
lu

tio
n

 A
C

 - D
evice A

ccess an
d

 C
o

n
n

ectivity 
SSD

 an
d

 STA
 w

o
rk to

geth
er to

 en
su

re all stu
d

ents h
ave access to

 d
evices an

d
 intern

et. Th
is w

as m
o

st n
o

tab
le in

 2020 d
u

rin
g th

e o
n

set o
f 

th
e C

O
V

ID
-19 p

an
d

em
ic, w

h
en

 SSD
, STA

, A
A

SB
, an

d
 th

e C
ity an

d
 B

o
ro

u
gh

 d
evelo

p
ed

 a p
lan

 an
d

 an
d

 asso
ciated

 b
u

d
get fo

r en
su

rin
g 1:1 

d
evice access an

d
 intern

et co
n

n
ectio

n
 fo

r all stu
d

ents. A
s p

art o
f th

is 1:1 Sitka D
igital A

ccess Strategy, STA
 co

ntrib
u

ted
 $250,000 o

n
 to

p
e 

o
f SSD

's IT b
u

d
get an

d
 a C

A
R

ES A
ct co

ntrib
u

tio
n

 fro
m

 C
B

S to
 en

su
re all stu

d
ents h

ad
 a n

ew
 d

evice (iPad
s K - 8, lap

to
p

s 9 - 12). STA
 h

as 
also

 d
istrib

u
ted

 lap
to

p
s to

 all STA
 Trib

al C
itizen

s an
d

 STA
 H

igh
er Ed

u
catio

n
 Sch

o
larsh

ip
 recip

ients (A
laska N

ative A
m

erican
 In

d
ian

 
resid

ents o
f Sitka) atten

d
in

g p
o

stseco
n

d
ary ed

u
catio

n
, an

d
 h

as d
istrib

u
ted

 iPad
s to

 all STA
 A

d
u

lt V
o

catio
n

al Train
in

g Sch
o

larsh
ip

 
recip

ients (A
laska N

ative A
m

erican
 In

d
ian

 resid
ents o

f Sitka).

Tristan
 G

u
evin

, STA
 Sen

io
r D

irecto
r o

f O
rgan

izatio
n

al 
D

evelo
p

m
ent

K
aasan

ákh
 H

illary N
u

ttin
g, STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s M

an
ager

Fran
k H

au
ser, SSD

 Su
p

erinten
d

ent

Ian
 C

ran
e / TB

D
 N

ew
 H

ire, SSD
 IT D

irecto
r

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$6,682.50

$6,682.50
STA

 P
u

b
lic M

atch
 - .05 FTE STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s M

an
ager 

an
d

  .025 FTE STA
 Sen

io
r D

irecto
r o

f O
rgan

izatio
n

al 
D

evelo
p

m
ent

To
tal B

u
d

get
$197,920.00

$200,000.00
$14,800.00

$0.00
$10,000.00

$422,720.00
$0.00

$394,775.00
$394,775.00

N
O

TES
1 | A

ak'w
ás'i Starr Jen

sen
 is cu

rrently th
e STA

 Early Ed
u

catio
n

 C
u

ltu
ral Sp

ecialist; h
o

w
ever, Starr is tran

sitio
n

in
g o

u
t o

f th
is ro

le an
d

 STA
 w

ill b
e reh

irin
g fo

r th
is p

o
sitio

n
 at th

e start o
f 2022, w

ith
 Starr p

o
tentially m

o
vin

g into
 a co

n
su

ltan
cy ro

le

C
o

ntract



STEPS SSD
 Budget w

/ STA
: January 1 - D

ecem
ber 31, 2022

STEPS Project A
rea

N
otes

Project 1 - EC
Project 2 - PK

 - 12 A
AProject 3 - PSP

Project 4 - FN
Project 5 - H

SS (SEL)
Total

M
atch

Program
 A

rea Lead(s)
Lakrisha and K

ari
Jule and Lakrisha

Tristan
K

ari
Tristan w

/ Julia

FY
22 R

evenues (O
riginal)

$408,000.00

FY
21 C

arry-O
ver R

evenues

FY
22 R

evenues (A
djusted A

ctual)
$ -

$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -

$408,000.00
$ -

SSD
 Personnel Expenses

310 - C
ertificated Salaries

Fam
ily and C

om
m

unity Engagem
ent C

oordinator - K
ari Sagel

$ -
$ -

$ -
$50,000.00

$ -
$50,000.00

Extra D
uty Stipend for C

om
m

unity Engagem
ent C

oordinator Sum
m

er W
ork - K

ari Sagel
$ -

$ -
$ -

$4,000.00
$ -

$4,000.00

Salary for STEPS coordinator
$ -

$100,000.00
$ -

$ -
$100,000.00

$50,000 from
 STA

 STEPS

Extra D
uty Stipends for SEL W

ork
$ -

$ -
$ -

$ -
$5,000.00

$5,000.00
B

oys/G
irls on the run??

Extra D
uty Stipends for M

iddle School and H
igh School Sum

m
er C

redit R
ecovery

$ -
$3,750.00

$3,750.00
$ -

$ -
$7,500.00

A
dd into credit recovery and m

iddle school transition solution

Extra D
uty Stipends for á xandei yaan.too át K

indergarten Transition C
am

p
$5,000.00

$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -

$5,000.00

C
erfiicated Salaries Expense Subtotal

$5,000.00
$103,750.00

$3,750.00
$54,000.00

$5,000.00
$171,500.00

$ -

320 - C
lassified Salaries

B
udget and R

eporting - Leslie Young
$1,875.00

$ -
$1,875.00

$1,875.00
$1,875.00

$7,500.00

Extra Pay
$2,500.00

$ -
$ -

$250.00
$ -

$2,750.00
C

hildcare &
 Translators etc @

 events e.g. á xandei yaan.too át K
indergarten R

eadiness C
am

p

C
lassified Salaries Expense Subtotal

$4,375.00
$ -

$1,875.00
$2,125.00

$1,875.00
$10,250.00

$ -

360 - Em
ployee Benefits

Sagel
$ -

$ -
$ -

$12,360.00
$ -

$12,360.00

STEPS C
oordinator

$ -
$10,500.00

$10,500.00
$21,000.00

Leslie Young
$700.00

$ -
$700.00

$700.00
$700.00

$2,800.00

Extra Pay
$739.50

$ -
$ -

$73.95
$ -

$813.45

Extra D
uty Stipends

$700.50
$525.38

$525.38
$ -

$700.50
$2,451.75

Teachers 14.01%
 ; C

lassified 29.58%

Em
ployee Benefits Expense Subtotal

$2,140.00
$11,025.38

$11,725.38
$13,133.95

$1,400.50
$39,425.20

$ -

410 - Professional &
 Technical Services - contracts w

ith STA
 &

 C
FC

Sitka Tribe of A
laska M

O
A

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$75,000.00
$ -

$25,000.00
$200,000.00

SC
C

S 3-12, including Fam
ily Survey PK

 - 12
$ -

$ -
$ -

$3,000.00
$4,700.00

$7,700.00
For fam

ily survey com
ponent

Professional &
 Technical Services Expense Subtotal

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$75,000.00
$3,000.00

$29,700.00
$207,700.00

$ -

420 - Staff Travel (SSD
 only)

Training
$ -

$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -

Staff Travel Expense Subtotal
$ -

$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -

451 - Supplies (solution/project costs)

"Project Inclusion" and C
ultural R

eaders / R
eading R

esources
$1,000.00

$2,000.00
$ -

$ -
$3,000.00

K
ari Sagel

EC
 Fam

ily Events and Parent Trainings
$2,000.00

$ -
$ -

$2,000.00
$ -

$4,000.00
K

ari Sagel

Teacher R
esources - C

ulturally R
esponsive Teaching and SEL R

esources
$ -

$4,000.00
$ -

$ -
$4,000.00

SEL C
urriculum

 K
 - 12

$ -
$2,000.00

$ -
$ -

$2,000.00
Second Step for B

ES and K
G

H

M
TSS Training Supplies - B

ES
$ -

$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -

á xandei yaan.too át K
indergarten Transition C

am
p

$2,500.00
$ -

$ -
$ -

$ -
$2,500.00

D
istrict Fam

ily/C
om

m
unity Engagem

ent Events (K
-12)

$ -
$ -

$ -
$2,000.00

$ -
$2,000.00

K
ari Sagel

O
ffice Supplies

$300.00
$ -

$300.00
$300.00

$150.00
$1,050.00

Supplies Expense Subtotal
$5,800.00

$8,000.00
$300.00

$4,300.00
$150.00

$18,550.00
$ -



Total SSD
 STEPS Expenses

$65,175.00
$161,750.00

$80,925.00
$63,425.00

$36,725.00
$408,000.00

$ -

FY
21 B

udget (A
djusted A

ctual)
$ -

$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -

$408,000.00
$ -

Balance
-$65,175.00

-$161,750.00
-$80,925.00

-$63,425.00
-$36,725.00

$ -
$ -



Sitka 2022 STEP
S M

atch
 

So
lu

tio
n

SSD
 P

rivate M
atch

STA
 P

rivate M
atch

SSD
 P

u
b

ic M
atch

STA
 P

u
b

lic M
atch

To
tal

N
o

tes

So
lu

tio
n

 A
 - W

o
o

ch
.een

 H
ead

 Start Presch
o

o
l

$30,510.00
$30,510.00

.2 FTE STA
 Early C

h
ild

h
o

o
d

 C
u

ltu
ral Sp

ecialist; .1 FTE STA
 C

R
EED

 D
irecto

r; .05 FTE STA
 Sen

io
r D

irecto
r o

f O
rgan

izatio
n

al D
evelo

p
m

ent

So
lu

tio
n

 C
 - B

ab
y R

aven
 R

ead
s

$13,500.00
$13,500.00

.2 FTE STA
 Early C

h
ild

h
o

o
d

 C
u

ltu
ral Sp

ecialist;

So
lu

tio
n

 H
 - Sitka Early C

h
ild

h
o

o
d

 C
o

alitio
n

$3,577.50
$3,577.50

.025 FTE (48.75 h
rs) STA

 Sen
io

r D
irecto

r o
f O

rgan
izatio

n
al D

evelo
p

m
ent

So
lu

tio
n

 I- STEA
M

, C
u

ltu
re, PB

L (In
 Sch

o
o

l)
$19,710.00

$19,710.00
.2 FTE STA

 C
R

EED
 D

irecto
r

So
lu

tio
n

 J- STEA
M

, C
u

ltu
re, PB

L (A
ftersch

o
o

l)
$19,710.00

$19,710.00
.2 FTE STA

 C
R

EED
 D

irecto
r

So
lu

tio
n

 L - H
o

m
ew

o
rk/A

cad
em

ic Tu
to

rs (grad
es K-12)

$15,000.00
$15,000.00

1 FTE A
m

eriC
o

rp
s C

o
ntract

So
lu

tio
n

 M
 - STEA

M
, C

u
ltu

re, PB
L (Su

m
m

er)
$19,710.00

$19,710.00
.2 FTE STA

 C
R

EED
 D

irecto
r

So
lu

tio
n

 R
 - D

u
al C

red
it an

d
 En

ro
llm

ent
$28,890.00

$28,890.00
0.2 FTE STA

 A
rts an

d
 C

u
ltu

re In
stru

cto
r; .1 FTE STA

 Sen
io

r D
irecto

r o
f O

rgan
izatio

n
al D

evelo
p

m
ent

So
lu

tio
n

 S - A
lign

m
ent o

f H
igh

 Sch
o

o
l an

d
 U

n
iversity (Staff Particip

atio
n

)
$31,050.00

$31,050.00
.1 FTE STA

 Sen
io

r D
irecto

r o
f O

rgan
izatio

n
al D

evelo
p

m
ent; .2 FTE STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s M

an
ager

So
lu

tio
n

 T - STA
 Yo

u
n

g Pro
fessio

n
al Em

p
lo

ym
ent Pro

gram
$15,525.00

$15,525.00
.25 FTE STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s A

ssistant M
an

ager

So
lu

tio
n

 U
 - Po

st-Seco
n

d
ary TED

 Talks / Fam
ily N

ights / FA
FSA

 Info
 Sessio

n
s

$15,525.00
$15,525.00

.25 FTE STA
 Yo

u
th

 Pro
gram

s A
ssistant M

an
ager

So
lu

tio
n

 W
 - V

o
catio

n
al Train

in
g an

d
 C

ertificatio
n

$75,050.00
$75,050.00

.5 FTE STA
 W

o
rkfo

rce D
evelo

p
m

ent Sp
ecialist an

d
 .25 STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s M

an
ager

So
lu

tio
n

 X - Fam
ily En

gagem
ent

$17,280.00
$17,280.00

.2 FTE STA
 C

u
ltu

re an
d

 C
o

m
m

u
n

ity Liaiso
n

So
lu

tio
n

 Y - B
o

ys R
u

n
 ito

o
w

u
 klatseen

$6,210.00
$6,210.00

.1 FTE STA
 Yo

u
yth

 Pro
gram

s A
ssistant M

an
ager

So
lu

tio
n

 A
A

 - C
o

llective Im
p

act, C
o

alitio
n

 B
u

ild
in

g, an
d

 W
o

rkgro
u

p
s

$14,310.00
$14,310.00

.1 STA
 Sen

io
r D

irecto
r o

f O
rgan

izatio
n

al D
evelo

p
m

ent

So
lu

tio
n

 A
B

 - Sch
o

o
l Po

licy an
d

 Eq
u

ity Scan
$12,082.50

$12,082.50
.05 FTE STA

 C
R

EED
 D

irecto
r; .05 FTE STA

 Sen
io

r D
irecto

r o
f O

rgan
izatio

n
al D

evelo
p

m
ent

So
lu

tio
n

 A
C

 - D
evice A

ccess an
d

 C
o

n
n

ectivity
$6,682.50

$6,682.50
.05 STA

 Yo
u

th
 Pro

gram
s M

an
ager an

d
 .025 STA

 Sen
io

r D
irecto

r o
f O

rgan
izatio

n
al D

evelo
p

m
ent

To
tal

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$344,322.50

$344,322.50

N
O

TES:
1 | STA

 M
atch

 are p
ro

jectio
n

s b
ased

 o
n

 staffs' an
n

u
al salary an

d
 frin

ge at 35%
; h

o
w

ever, fin
al m

atch
 m

ay vary slightly d
ep

ed
n

in
g o

n
 actu

al frin
ge co

sts fo
r each

 staff m
em

b
er

2 | STA
 m

atch
 is largely fro

m
 th

e STA
 - B

IA
 Self-G

o
vern

an
ce C

o
m

p
act, w

h
ich

 is co
n

sid
ered

 n
o

n
-fed

eral fu
n

d
in

g



Sitka 2022 STEP
S W

o
rkp

lan
 A

p
p

en
d

ix In
d

ex

So
lu

tio
n

A
p

p
en

d
ix 

N
u

m
b

er
A

p
p

en
d

ix Title
A

p
p

en
d

ix Lin
k

N
o

tes

A
A

1
D

raft STA
 - SSD

 - Tlin
git &

 H
aid

a W
o

o
ch

.een
 H

ead
 Start Presch

o
o

l M
O

A

A
A

2
C

u
ltu

rally R
esp

o
n

sive W
o

o
ch

.een
 Presch

o
o

l C
u

rricu
lu

m
 M

ap

A
A

3 
W

o
o

ch
.een

 Presch
o

o
l Perfo

rm
an

ce Evalu
atio

n
 an

d
 Parent / Fam

ily Su
rvey

R
R

1
SH

I - STA
 - SSD

 B
ox o

f Treasu
res Pro

ject an
d

 G
rant M

O
A

R
R

2
SH

I - STA
 - SSD

 TEK STEA
M

 Pro
ject an

d
 G

rant Lo
gic M

o
d

el

S
S1

STEPS 6 - 13 G
rad

es Po
stseco

n
d

ary B
rid

gin
g Fram

ew
o

rk - Exp
an

d
ed

 

T
T1

STA
 Yo

u
n

g Pro
fessio

n
al Em

p
lo

ym
ent Pro

gram
 Th

eo
ry o

f C
h

an
ge an

d
 Lo

gic M
o

d
el

U
U

1
STA

 Stu
d

ent Su
ccess Pro

gram
 Th

eo
ry o

f C
h

an
ge an

d
 Lo

gic M
o

d
el (w

/ Stakeh
o

ld
er In

p
u

t)

V
V

1
D

raft Sitka In
d

igen
o

u
s Pathw

ays to
 Po

stseco
n

d
ary Ed

u
catio

n
 an

d
 C

areer O
verview





STEP
S So

lu
tio

n
 List (U

p
d

a
ted

 N
ov 2021)

P
lease u

se th
is as a gu

id
e to

 ch
o

o
se th

e so
lu

tio
n

s fo
r C

o
lu

m
n

 A
 o

n
 "w

o
rk p

lan
" tab

Early C
hildhood Solutions:

STEP
S "resu

lt":

P
arents as Teachers

C
h

ild
ren

 enter kin
d

ergarten
 read

y to
 su

cceed

H
ead S

tart/ H
ead S

tart Fam
ily

C
h

ild
ren

 enter kin
d

ergarten
 read

y to
 su

cceed

C
hildcare C

ertification &
 P

rovider Training
C

h
ild

ren
 enter kin

d
ergarten

 read
y to

 su
cceed

Fam
ily S

upport Transition Team
s (K

)
C

h
ild

ren
 enter kin

d
ergarten

 read
y to

 su
cceed

Im
agination Library

C
h

ild
ren

 enter kin
d

ergarten
 read

y to
 su

cceed

B
aby R

aven R
eads

C
h

ild
ren

 enter kin
d

ergarten
 read

y to
 su

cceed

Fam
ily N

etw
ork C

ircles (C
ircles of S

ecurity)
C

h
ild

ren
 enter kin

d
ergarten

 read
y to

 su
cceed

Q
uality P

reschool/Language Im
m

ersion &
 Teaching S

trategies G
old

C
h

ild
ren

 enter kin
d

ergarten
 read

y to
 su

cceed

H
elping Little K

ids S
ucceed A

laska A
ctivities and O

nline R
esources

C
h

ild
ren

 enter kin
d

ergarten
 read

y to
 su

cceed

K
inder R

eady- R
eady for K

 A
cadem

y
C

h
ild

ren
 enter kin

d
ergarten

 read
y to

 su
cceed

E
arly C

hildhood C
oalitions

C
h

ild
ren

 enter kin
d

ergarten
 read

y to
 su

cceed

E
arly C

hildhood M
ental H

ealth C
onsultation

C
h

ild
ren

 enter kin
d

ergarten
 read

y to
 su

cceed

K
-12 Solutions:

STEP
S "resu

lt":

R
eading Tutors (K

-3)
Stu

d
ents are p

ro
ficient in

 co
re acad

em
ic su

b
jects, 

Fam
ilies an

d
 co

m
m

u
n

ity m
em

b
ers su

p
p

o
rt learn

in
g in

 
Pro

m
ise N

eigh
b

o
rh

o
o

d
s sch

o
o

ls
H

om
ew

ork Tutors (grades 8-10)
Stu

d
ents are p

ro
ficient in

 co
re acad

em
ic su

b
jects

Traum
a E

ngaged P
lanning, C

oaching, Training
Stu

d
ents are p

ro
ficient in

 co
re acad

em
ic su

b
jects, 

Stu
d

ents feel safe at sch
o

o
l an

d
 in

 th
eir co

m
m

u
n

ity

Traum
a E

ngaged Im
plem

entation
Stu

d
ents are p

ro
ficient in

 co
re acad

em
ic su

b
jects, 

Stu
d

ents feel safe at sch
o

o
l an

d
 in

 th
eir co

m
m

u
n

ity

C
ulturally R

esponsive P
lanning, C

oaching, Training
Stu

d
ents are p

ro
ficient in

 co
re acad

em
ic su

b
jects, 

Stu
d

ents feel safe at sch
o

o
l an

d
 in

 th
eir co

m
m

u
n

ity

S
TE

A
M

, C
ulture, P

B
L (In S

chool)
Stu

d
ents are p

ro
ficient in

 co
re acad

em
ic su

b
jects, 

C
h

ild
ren

 are h
ealthy, Stu

d
ents feel safe at sch

o
o

l an
d

 in
 

th
eir co

m
m

u
n

ity

S
TE

A
M

, C
ulture, P

B
L (A

fter S
chool)

Stu
d

ents are p
ro

ficient in
 co

re acad
em

ic su
b

jects, 
Stu

d
ents feel safe at sch

o
o

l an
d

 in
 th

eir co
m

m
u

n
ity

S
TE

A
M

, C
ulture, P

B
L (S

um
m

er)
Stu

d
ents are p

ro
ficient in

 co
re acad

em
ic su

b
jects, 

Stu
d

ents feel safe at sch
o

o
l an

d
 in

 th
eir co

m
m

u
n

ity
S

chool C
lim

ate S
trategies

Stu
d

ents feel safe at sch
o

o
l an

d
 in

 th
eir co

m
m

u
n

ity

N
Y

O
Stu

d
ents su

ccessfu
lly tran

sitio
n

 fro
m

 m
id

d
le sch

o
o

l to
 

h
igh

 sch
o

o
l

N
avigators

Stu
d

ents su
ccessfu

lly tran
sitio

n
 fro

m
 m

id
d

le sch
o

o
l to

 
h

igh
 sch

o
o

l

M
iddle S

chool attendance &
 transitions

Stu
d

ents su
ccessfu

lly tran
sitio

n
 fro

m
 m

id
d

le sch
o

o
l to

 
h

igh
 sch

o
o

l
S

ources of S
trength

Yo
u

th
 grad

u
ate fro

m
 h

igh
 sch

o
o

l
Youth Leaders

Yo
u

th
 grad

u
ate fro

m
 h

igh
 sch

o
o

l
C

redit R
ecovery

Yo
u

th
 grad

u
ate fro

m
 h

igh
 sch

o
o

l
M

ental H
ealth S

upports (P
rev: W

hite B
ison)

Yo
u

th
 grad

u
ate fro

m
 h

igh
 sch

o
o

l

Post-Secondary Solutions:
STEP

S "resu
lt":

A
lignm

ent of high school &
 university (staff participation)

H
igh

 sch
o

o
l grad

u
ates o

b
tain

 a p
o

st-seco
n

d
ary d

egree, 
certificatio

n
, o

r cred
ential

D
ual C

redit and E
nrollm

ent
H

igh
 sch

o
o

l grad
u

ates o
b

tain
 a p

o
st-seco

n
d

ary d
egree, 

certificatio
n

, o
r cred

ential

P
ost-secondary M

entoring (8 and 9th grade and freshm
an college)

H
igh

 sch
o

o
l grad

u
ates o

b
tain

 a p
o

st-seco
n

d
ary d

egree, 
certificatio

n
, o

r cred
ential

P
ost-S

econdary TE
D

 Talks/ Fam
ily N

ights/ FA
FS

A Info S
essions

H
igh

 sch
o

o
l grad

u
ates o

b
tain

 a p
o

st-seco
n

d
ary d

egree, 
certificatio

n
, o

r cred
ential

Vocational Training &
 C

ertification
H

igh
 sch

o
o

l grad
u

ates o
b

tain
 a p

o
st-seco

n
d

ary d
egree, 

certificatio
n

, o
r cred

ential

P
rofessional Learning w

ith U
A

S
 Faculty (S

taff)
H

igh
 sch

o
o

l grad
u

ates o
b

tain
 a p

o
st-seco

n
d

ary d
egree, 

certificatio
n

, o
r cred

ential

E
arly C

ollege E
xperience

H
igh

 sch
o

o
l grad

u
ates o

b
tain

 a p
o

st-seco
n

d
ary d

egree, 
certificatio

n
, o

r cred
ential

Tribal Youth E
m

ploym
ent

H
igh

 sch
o

o
l grad

u
ates o

b
tain

 a p
o

st-seco
n

d
ary d

egree, 
certificatio

n
, o

r cred
ential

S
uccessful S

cholars
H

igh
 sch

o
o

l grad
u

ates o
b

tain
 a p

o
st-seco

n
d

ary d
egree, 

certificatio
n

, o
r cred

ential

Fam
ily and C

om
m

unity Solutions:
STEP

S "resu
lt":

Food S
ervices and N

utrition
C

h
ild

ren
 are h

ealthy

B
oys R

un / I toow
u klatseen

Stu
d

ents feel safe at sch
o

o
l an

d
 in

 th
eir co

m
m

u
n

ity

G
irls on the R

un
Stu

d
ents feel safe at sch

o
o

l an
d

 in
 th

eir co
m

m
u

n
ity

C
om

m
unity D

ialogues - E
ducational and R

acial E
quity

Stu
d

ents are p
ro

ficient at co
re acad

em
ic su

b
jects, 

Stu
d

ents feel safe at sch
o

o
l an

d
 in

 th
eir co

m
m

u
n

ity

C
ollective Im

pact, C
oalition B

uilding, and W
orkgroups

Fam
ilies an

d
 co

m
m

u
n

ity m
em

b
ers su

p
p

o
rt learn

in
g in

 
Pro

m
ise N

eigh
b

o
rh

o
o

d
 sch

o
o

ls

Fam
ily S

upport Team
s – Fam

ily E
ngagem

ent S
pecialists (3,5,8,9)

Fam
ilies an

d
 co

m
m

u
n

ity m
em

b
ers su

p
p

o
rt learn

in
g in

 
Pro

m
ise N

eigh
b

o
rh

o
o

d
 sch

o
o

ls

S
chool P

olicy and E
quity S

can
Fam

ilies an
d

 co
m

m
u

n
ity m

em
b

ers su
p

p
o

rt learn
in

g in
 

Pro
m

ise N
eigh

b
o

rh
o

o
d

 sch
o

o
ls

C
onnectivity

Stu
d

ents h
ave access to

 21st centu
ry learn

in
g to

o
ls

D
evice A

ccess
Stu

d
ents h

ave access to
 21st centu

ry learn
in

g to
o

ls
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N
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N
 A

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
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is tab
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r So

lu
tio

n
 A

 fro
m

 yo
u

r first tab
.

P
ro

gram
 R

each
: Id

entify h
o

w
 m

any stu
d

ents, staff, o
r fam

ilies yo
u

 w
ill reach

, an
d

 w
h

at %
 o

f th
o

se w
ill b

e A
K N

ative o
r Lo

w
 In

co
m

e.
If yo

u
 h

ave n
o

t b
een

 ab
le to

 m
eet reach

 targets in
 p

revio
u

s years, o
r if yo

u
 h

ave n
o

t rep
o

rted
 o

n
 d

em
o

grap
h

ics, p
lease co

m
p

lete th
e P

ro
gram

 R
each

 W
o

rksh
eet to

 d
evelo

p
 a p

lan
 fo

r p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
e clear n

ext step
s th

at yo
u

 w
ill acco

m
p

lish
 th

is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 A
:

W
ooch.een H

ead Start Preschool

D
escrip

tio
n

:

W
o

o
ch

.een
 H

ead
 Start Presch

o
o

l o
p

eratin
g in

 
p

artn
ersh

ip
 w

ith
 STA

, SSD
, &

 C
C

TH
ITA

. Lan
gu

age an
d

 
cu

ltu
re integratio

n
 alo

n
gsid

e Seco
n

d
 Step

 SEL cu
rricu

lu
m

 
p

ro
vid

e q
u

ality teach
in

g strategies

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by solution

%
 of participants w

ho identify as A
K 

N
ative or 2+ race

%
 of participants w

ho are Low
 Incom

e

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

2018/b
aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
30

20
20

To
tal

If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly rep
o

rt o
n

 
p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 w
o

rksh
eet b

elo
w

.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
T are th

e n
ext step

s n
eed

ed
 to

 effectively im
p

lem
ent so

lu
tio

n
?

W
H

O
 w

ill d
o

 it
Start D

ate
En

d
 D

ate

O
p

erate an
d

 co
ntin

n
u

e to
 d

evelo
p

 W
o

o
ch

.een
 Presch

o
o

l in
 lin

e w
ith

 th
e 2021 D

raft STA
 - SSD

 - Tlin
git &

 H
aid

a W
o

o
ch

.een
 H

ead
 Start 

Presch
o

o
l M

O
A

 (A
p

p
en

d
ix A

1) 
See A

p
p

en
d

ix
O

n
go

in
g

O
n

go
in

g



En
su

re W
o

o
ch

.een
 Presch

o
o

l in
stru

ctio
n

 an
d

 cu
rricu

lu
m

 is co
n

sistent w
ith

 th
e C

u
ltu

rally R
esp

o
n

sive W
o

o
ch

.een
 Presch

o
o

l C
u

rricu
lu

m
 M

ap
 

(A
p

p
en

d
ix A

2)
W

o
o

ch
.een

 
Teach

in
g Team

O
n

go
in

g
O

n
go

in
g

Im
p

lm
ent th

e W
o

o
ch

.een
 H

ead
 Start Presch

o
o

l Perfo
rm

an
ce Evalu

atio
n

 an
d

 Parent / Fam
ily Su

rvey (A
p

p
en

d
ix A

3)
TB

D
O

n
go

in
g

O
n

go
in

g



STEP
S SO

LU
TIO

N
 D

ETA
ILED

 P
LA

N
: SO

LU
TIO

N
 B

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
 o

f th
is tab

 fo
r So

lu
tio

n
 B

 fro
m

 yo
u

r first tab
.

P
ro

gram
 R

each
: Id

entify h
o

w
 m

any stu
d

ents, staff, o
r fam

ilies yo
u

 w
ill reach

, an
d

 w
h

at %
 o

f th
o

se w
ill b

e A
K N

ative o
r Lo

w
 In

co
m

e.
If yo

u
 h

ave n
o

t b
een

 ab
le to

 m
eet reach

 targets in
 p

revio
u

s years, o
r if yo

u
 h

ave n
o

t rep
o

rted
 o

n
 d

em
o

grap
h

ics, p
lease co

m
p

lete th
e P

ro
gram

 R
each

 W
o

rksh
eet to

 d
evelo

p
 a p

lan
 fo

r p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
e clear n

ext step
s th

at yo
u

 w
ill acco

m
p

lish
 th

is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 B
:

Sitka Im
agination Library/Babies & Books

D
escrip

tio
n

:
Sitka STEPS p

ro
ject staff co

n
n

ect ch
ild

ren
 an

d
 fam

ilies to
 

Sitka's Im
agin

atio
n

 Lib
rary p

ro
gram

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by 
solution

%
 of participants w

ho identify as 
A

K N
ative or 2+ race

%
 of participants w

ho are Low
 

Incom
e

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

2018/b
aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
320

35%
25%

To
tal

If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly 
rep

o
rt o

n
 p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
T are th

e n
ext step

s n
eed

ed
 to

 effectively im
p

lem
ent so

lu
tio

n
?

W
H

O
 w

ill d
o

 it
Start D

ate
En

d
 D

ate

C
o

m
b

in
ed

 in
stallatio

n
 o

f th
e little lib

raries invo
lvin

g B
ab

y R
aven

 R
ead

s, Im
agin

atio
n

 Lib
rary, an

d
 Sitka Sch

o
o

l D
istrict

STEP
S staff, Im

agin
atio

n
 Lib

rary, an
d

 B
ab

y R
aven

 R
ead

s
5/1/2022

06/2022

O
ffer co

m
m

u
n

ity b
o

o
k exch

an
ge fo

r p
re-k th

ro
u

gh
 12th

 grad
e stu

d
ents an

d
 fam

ilies
SSD

 A
m

eriC
o

rp
s, K

ari Sagel
6/1/2022

06/30/2022

B
egin

 d
evelo

p
in

g p
lan

s fo
r sh

ip
p

in
g extra im

agin
atio

n
 lib

rary b
o

o
ks to

 sm
aller co

m
m

u
n

ities 
K

ari Sagel
8/1/2022

09/30/2022

Sitka fam
ilies invited

 to
 a fall event called

 a "sto
ry trail" th

at p
ro

vid
es o

u
td

o
o

r &
 literacy co

n
n

ectio
n

s
K

ari Sagel
8/1/2022

10/2022

W
o

o
ch

.een
 fam

ilies invited
 to

 view
 a sto

ry b
ein

g read
 o

u
t lo

u
d

 to
 m

o
d

el read
in

g strategies at h
o

m
e

K
ari Sagel

8/1/2022
12/2022





STEP
S SO

LU
TIO

N
 D

ETA
ILED

 P
LA

N
: SO

LU
TIO

N
 C

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
 o

f th
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 fo
r So

lu
tio

n
 C

 fro
m

 yo
u

r first tab
.

P
ro

gram
 R

each
: Id

entify h
o

w
 m

any stu
d

ents, staff, o
r fam

ilies yo
u

 w
ill reach

, an
d

 w
h

at %
 o

f th
o

se w
ill b

e A
K N

ative o
r Lo

w
 In

co
m

e.
If yo

u
 h

ave n
o

t b
een

 ab
le to

 m
eet reach

 targets in
 p

revio
u

s years, o
r if yo

u
 h

ave n
o

t rep
o

rted
 o

n
 d

em
o

grap
h

ics, p
lease co

m
p

lete th
e P

ro
gram

 R
each

 W
o

rksh
eet to

 d
evelo

p
 a p

lan
 fo

r p
ro

vid
in

g th
is 

info
rm

atio
n

 in
 year 5.

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es sh

o
u

ld
 b

e clear n
ext step

s th
at yo

u
 w

ill acco
m

p
lish

 th
is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 C
:

B
aby R

aven R
eads

D
escrip

tio
n

:
Sitka STEPS p

ro
ject staff co

n
n

ect ch
ild

ren
 an

d
 fam

ilies to
 

Sitka's B
ab

y R
aven

 R
ead

s p
ro

gram

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by 
solution

%
 of participants w

ho identify as 
A

K N
ative or 2+ race

%
 of participants w

ho are Low
 

Incom
e

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

2018/b
aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
20

35%
25%

To
tal

If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly 
rep

o
rt o

n
 p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
T are th

e n
ext step

s n
eed

ed
 to

 effectively im
p

lem
ent so

lu
tio

n
?

W
H

O
 w

ill d
o

 it
Start D

ate
En

d
 D

ate

SSD
 w

ill lo
o

k into
 lo

gistics fo
r d

evelo
p

in
g an

d
 facilitatin

g a rep
licated

 B
ab

y R
aven

 R
ead

s p
ro

gram
K

ari Sagel, Ju
le LeB

lan
c

8/1/2022
12/2022

C
o

m
b

in
ed

 in
stallatio

n
 o

f th
e little lib

raries invo
lvin

g B
ab

y R
aven

 R
ead

s, Im
agin
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TIO

N
 D

ETA
ILED

 P
LA

N
: SO

LU
TIO

N
 I

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
 o

f th
is tab

 fo
r So

lu
tio

n
 fro

m
 yo

u
r first tab

.
P

ro
gram

 R
each

: Id
entify h

o
w

 m
any stu

d
ents, staff, o

r fam
ilies yo

u
 w

ill reach
, an

d
 w

h
at %

 o
f th

o
se w

ill b
e A

K N
ative o

r Lo
w

 In
co

m
e.

If yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 m

eet reach
 targets in

 p
revio

u
s years, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t rep

o
rted

 o
n

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet to
 d

evelo
p

 a p
lan

 fo
r 

p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
e clear n

ext step
s th

at yo
u

 w
ill acco

m
p

lish
 th

is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 J:
STEA

M
, C

ulture, PB
L (In School)

D
escrip

tio
n

:

SSD
 IEA

 an
d

 STA
 C

R
EED

 cu
ltu

ral en
rich

m
ent. SSD

 cu
ltu

ral 
p

aras p
ro

vid
e cu

ltu
ral integratio

n
 w

h
en

 ap
p

licab
le. 

M
id

d
le sch

o
o

l STEA
M

 teach
er p

ro
vid

es 7 p
erio

d
s o

f 
STEA

M
-related

 co
u

rses th
ro

u
gh

 eth
n

o
m

ath
m

atic 
in

stru
ctio

n
 &

 d
esign

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by 
solution

%
 of participants w

ho identify as 
A

K N
ative or 2+ race

%
 of participants w

ho are Low
 

Incom
e

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

2018/b
aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
210

35%
25%

To
tal

If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly 
rep

o
rt o

n
 p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
T are th

e n
ext step

s n
eed

ed
 to

 effectively im
p

lem
ent so

lu
tio

n
?

W
H

O
 w

ill d
o

 it
Start D

ate
En

d
 D

ate

C
ultural paras w

ill provide in school cultural support
Erin

, K
risty, Jam

ie
8/1/2021

12/2022

M
id

d
le sch

o
o

l STEA
M

 teach
er w

ill p
ro

vid
e p

ro
ject-b

ased
 p

lace-b
ased

 co
u

rses
C

aitlin
 W

o
o

lsey
8/1/2021

12/2022

H
igh

 sch
o

o
l STEA

M
 teach

er w
ill p

ro
vid

e p
ro

ject-b
ased

 p
lace-b

ased
 co

u
rses

n
ew

 h
ire fo

r h
igh

 sch
o

o
l STEA

M
 p

o
sitio

n
8/1/2022

12/2022





STEP
S SO

LU
TIO

N
 D

ETA
ILED

 P
LA

N
: SO

LU
TIO

N
 J

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
 o

f th
is tab

 fo
r So

lu
tio

n
  fro

m
 yo

u
r first tab

.
P

ro
gram

 R
each

: Id
entify h

o
w

 m
any stu

d
ents, staff, o

r fam
ilies yo

u
 w

ill reach
, an

d
 w

h
at %

 o
f th

o
se w

ill b
e A

K N
ative o

r Lo
w

 In
co

m
e.

If yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 m

eet reach
 targets in

 p
revio

u
s years, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t rep

o
rted

 o
n

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet to
 d

evelo
p

 a p
lan

 fo
r 

p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
e clear n

ext step
s th

at yo
u

 w
ill acco

m
p

lish
 th

is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 K
:

STEA
M

, C
ulture, PB

L (A
fter School)

D
escrip

tio
n

:
Sitka N

ative Ed
u

catio
n

 Pro
gram

 aftersch
o

o
l cu

ltu
re 

classes fo
r stu

d
ents K-12

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by 
solution

%
 of participants w

ho identify as 
A

K N
ative or 2+ race

%
 of participants w

ho are Low
 

Incom
e

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

2018/b
aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
45

100%
25%

To
tal

If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly 
rep

o
rt o

n
 p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
T are th

e n
ext step

s n
eed

ed
 to

 effectively im
p

lem
ent so

lu
tio

n
?

W
H

O
 w

ill d
o

 it
Start D

ate
En

d
 D

ate





STEP
S SO

LU
TIO

N
 D

ETA
ILED

 P
LA

N
: SO

LU
TIO

N
 k

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
 o

f th
is tab

 fo
r So

lu
tio

n
  fro

m
 yo

u
r first tab

.
P

ro
gram

 R
each

: Id
entify h

o
w

 m
any stu

d
ents, staff, o

r fam
ilies yo

u
 w

ill reach
, an

d
 w

h
at %

 o
f th

o
se w

ill b
e A

K N
ative o

r Lo
w

 In
co

m
e.

If yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 m

eet reach
 targets in

 p
revio

u
s years, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t rep

o
rted

 o
n

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet to
 d

evelo
p

 a p
lan

 fo
r 

p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
e clear n

ext step
s th

at yo
u

 w
ill acco

m
p

lish
 th

is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 L:
R

eading Tutors (K-3)

D
escrip

tio
n

:
SSD

 A
m

eriC
o

rp
s m

em
b

er p
ro

vid
es read

in
g in

 th
e 

m
o

rn
in

g fo
r K-1 stu

d
ents

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by 
solution

%
 of participants w

ho identify as 
A

K N
ative or 2+ race

%
 of participants w

ho are Low
 

Incom
e

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

2018/b
aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
20

35%
25%

To
tal

If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly 
rep

o
rt o

n
 p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
T are th

e n
ext step

s n
eed

ed
 to

 effectively im
p

lem
ent so

lu
tio

n
?

W
H

O
 w

ill d
o

 it
Start D

ate
En

d
 D

ate

SSD
 A

m
eriC

orps w
ill offer reading support in the m

orning before school starts
SSD

 A
m

eriC
o

rp
s

8/1/2022
12/2022





STEP
S SO

LU
TIO

N
 D

ETA
ILED

 P
LA

N
: SO

LU
TIO

N
 L

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
 o

f th
is tab

 fo
r So

lu
tio

n
  fro

m
 yo

u
r first tab

.
P

ro
gram

 R
each

: Id
entify h

o
w

 m
any stu

d
ents, staff, o

r fam
ilies yo

u
 w

ill reach
, an

d
 w

h
at %

 o
f th

o
se w

ill b
e A

K N
ative o

r Lo
w

 In
co

m
e.

If yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 m

eet reach
 targets in

 p
revio

u
s years, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t rep

o
rted

 o
n

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet to
 d

evelo
p

 a p
lan

 fo
r 

p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
e clear n

ext step
s th

at yo
u

 w
ill acco

m
p

lish
 th

is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 M
:

H
om

ew
ork/A

cadem
ic Tutors (grades K-12)

D
escrip

tio
n

:
SSD

 IEA
 cu

ltu
ral p

aras p
ro

vid
e acad

em
ic su

p
p

o
rt d

u
rin

g 
th

e sch
o

o
l d

ay 

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by 
solution

%
 of participants w

ho identify as 
A

K N
ative or 2+ race

%
 of participants w

ho are Low
 

Incom
e

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

2018/b
aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
200

100%
35%

To
tal

If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly 
rep

o
rt o

n
 p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
T are th

e n
ext step

s n
eed

ed
 to

 effectively im
p

lem
ent so

lu
tio

n
?

W
H

O
 w

ill d
o

 it
Start D

ate
En

d
 D

ate

B
aranof Elem

entary School Para Professional provides one-on-one and sm
all group academ

ic support during the school day
Jam

ie B
rad

ley
8/1/2021

12/2022

Keet G
ooshi H

een Elem
entary School Para Professional provides one-on-one and sm

all group academ
ic support during the 

school day
K

risty C
o

rd
u

an
8/1/2021

12/2022

B
latchley M

iddle School Para Professional provides one-on-one and sm
all group academ

ic support during the school day
Erin

 R
o

fkar
8/1/2021

12/2022





STEP
S SO

LU
TIO

N
 D

ETA
ILED

 P
LA

N
: SO

LU
TIO

N
 M

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
 o

f th
is tab

 fo
r So

lu
tio

n
  fro

m
 yo

u
r first tab

.
P

ro
gram

 R
each

: Id
entify h

o
w

 m
any stu

d
ents, staff, o

r fam
ilies yo

u
 w

ill reach
, an

d
 w

h
at %

 o
f th

o
se w

ill b
e A

K N
ative o

r Lo
w

 In
co

m
e.

If yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 m

eet reach
 targets in

 p
revio

u
s years, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t rep

o
rted

 o
n

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet to
 d

evelo
p

 a p
lan

 fo
r 

p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
e clear n

ext step
s th

at yo
u

 w
ill acco

m
p

lish
 th

is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 M
:

STEA
M

, C
ulture, PB

L (Sum
m

er)

D
escrip

tio
n

:

K-12 su
m

m
er cam

p
 p

ro
vid

es STEA
M

-related
 activities 

th
ro

u
gh

 teach
in

g th
e trad

itio
n

al seaso
n

al calen
d

ar an
d

 
cu

ltu
ral valu

es 

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by 
solution

%
 of participants w

ho identify as 
A

K N
ative or 2+ race

%
 of participants w

ho are Low
 

Incom
e

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

2018/b
aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
36

100%
25%

To
tal

If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly 
rep

o
rt o

n
 p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
T are th

e n
ext step

s n
eed

ed
 to

 effectively im
p

lem
ent so

lu
tio

n
?

W
H

O
 w

ill d
o

 it
Start D

ate
En

d
 D

ate

SN
EP staff plan sum

m
er cam

ps for K-12 students 
SN

EP
 staff

3/1/2022
05/2022

SN
EP staff facilitate an

d
 lead

 su
m

m
er cam

p
s in

 Ju
n

e, Ju
ly, an

d
 A

u
gu

st
SN

EP
 staff

6/1/2022
08/2022





STEP
S SO

LU
TIO

N
 D

ETA
ILED

 P
LA

N
: SO

LU
TIO

N
 M

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
 o

f th
is tab

 fo
r So

lu
tio

n
  fro

m
 yo

u
r first tab

.
P

ro
gram

 R
each

: Id
entify h

o
w

 m
any stu

d
ents, staff, o

r fam
ilies yo

u
 w

ill reach
, an

d
 w

h
at %

 o
f th

o
se w

ill b
e A

K N
ative o

r Lo
w

 In
co

m
e.

If yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 m

eet reach
 targets in

 p
revio

u
s years, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t rep

o
rted

 o
n

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet to
 d

evelo
p

 a p
lan

 fo
r 

p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
e clear n

ext step
s th

at yo
u

 w
ill acco

m
p

lish
 th

is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 N
:

Youth Leaders

D
escrip

tio
n

:

G
ajaa H

een
 D

an
cers an

d
 Sitka Yo

u
th

 Lead
ersh

ip
 

C
o

m
m

ittee

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by 
solution

%
 of participants w

ho identify as 
A

K N
ative or 2+ race

%
 of participants w

ho are Low
 

Incom
e

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

2018/b
aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
20

75%
50%

To
tal

If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly 
rep

o
rt o

n
 p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
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 m
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 o
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K N
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w
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o
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 p
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rted
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 d
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o
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 d
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 b
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ill yo
u
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K N
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%
 of participants w

ho are Low
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 d
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 D
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 m
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d
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at %
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K N
ative o
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w
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m
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o
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een
 ab
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 m
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 p
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 d
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o
grap
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 d
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 b
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is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by 
solution

%
 of participants w
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aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
200

50.00%
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 d
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 m
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e A
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 p
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o
t rep

o
rted

 o
n

 d
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 d

evelo
p

 a p
lan

 fo
r 

p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
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 d
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 p
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 d
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 p
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 d
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m
p

anyin
g learn

in
g kits. O

u
td

o
o

r ch
allen

ges an
d

 events p
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u
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e d
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een
 ab
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n
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 d
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o
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e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
T are th

e n
ext step

s n
eed

ed
 to

 effectively im
p

lem
ent so

lu
tio

n
?

W
H

O
 w

ill d
o

 it
Start D

ate
En

d
 D

ate
Fam

ily STEA
M

 d
esign

 circle p
lan

s fall 2022 event w
ith

 su
p

p
o

rt fro
m

 STEA
M

 eth
n

o
m

ath
m

atics teach
er, Sitka So

u
n

d
 Scien

ce 
C

enter Ed
u

catio
n

 C
o

o
rd

in
ato

r, an
d

 STA
 cu

ltu
ral sp

ecialists
Paren

t rep
resen

tatives, C
aitlin

 W
o

o
lsey, Sarah

 To
b

ey 8/1/2022
12/2022



Sitka Sch
o

o
l D

istrict h
o

sts d
ialo

gu
e to

 h
ear fro

m
 Filip

in
o

 co
m

m
u

n
ity m

em
b

ers o
n

 n
eed

ed
 ed

u
catio

n
al su

p
p

o
rts

K
ari Sagel, Ju

le LeB
lan

c, Jarred
 R

ivera, M
arJo

 Jo
van

i, N
o

va C
an

ay, B
etty R

ich
ter

1/3/2022
01/04/2022

Sitka Sch
o

o
l D

istrict o
rgan

izes events an
d

 m
eetin

gs to
 d

evelo
p

 Filip
in

o
 sch

o
larsh

ip
 fo

r grad
u

atin
g sen

io
rs

K
ari Sagel, Ju

le LeB
lan

c
10/1/2021

05/2022

A
w

ard
 tw

o
 $1000 sch

o
larsh

ip
s to

 grad
u

atin
g sen

io
rs in

 th
e Filip

in
o

 co
m

m
u

n
ity

K
ari Sagel

1/1/2022
5/2022

D
evelo

p
 fam

ily event in
 p

artn
ersh

ip
 w

ith
 co

m
m

u
n

ity agen
cies

K
ari Sagel

1/1/2022
12/2022

C
o

n
su

lt w
ith

 a p
ro

fessio
n

al to
 im

p
ro

ve Sitka Kid
s w

eb
site

K
ari Sagel 

1/1/2022
12/2022

In
crease en

gagem
ent b

y 50%
 w

ith
 Sitka Kid

s w
eb

site th
ro

u
gh

 m
o

re ad
vertisem

ent an
d

 im
p

ro
ved

 go
als/o

b
jectives

K
ari Sagel

1/1/2022
12/2022

Pro
d

u
ce an

d
 d

istrib
u

te 1 Ep
iso

d
e p

er M
o

nth
 via KC

A
W

 R
ad

io
 an

d
 Sp

o
tiffy Po

d
casts 

D
aan

ax.ils’eik C
h

u
ck M

iller, A
rt C

h
an

ge In
c., an

d
 KC

A
W

1/2/2022
12/2022



STEP
S SO

LU
TIO

N
 D

ETA
ILED

 P
LA

N
: SO

LU
TIO

N
 Y

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
 o

f th
is tab

 fo
r So

lu
tio

n
  fro

m
 yo

u
r first tab

.
P

ro
gram

 R
each

: Id
entify h

o
w

 m
any stu

d
ents, staff, o

r fam
ilies yo

u
 w

ill reach
, an

d
 w

h
at %

 o
f th

o
se w

ill b
e A

K N
ative o

r Lo
w

 In
co

m
e.

If yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 m

eet reach
 targets in

 p
revio

u
s years, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t rep

o
rted

 o
n

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet to
 d

evelo
p

 a p
lan

 fo
r 

p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
e clear n

ext step
s th

at yo
u

 w
ill acco

m
p

lish
 th

is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 Y:
B

oys R
un itoow

u klatseen

D
escrip

tio
n

:
b

rief d
escrip

tio
n

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by 
solution

%
 of participants w

ho identify as 
A

K N
ative or 2+ race

%
 of participants w

ho are Low
 

Incom
e

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

2018/b
aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
See SAFV 2022 STEPS Workplan

To
tal

If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly 
rep

o
rt o

n
 p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
T are th

e n
ext step

s n
eed

ed
 to

 effectively im
p

lem
ent so

lu
tio

n
?

W
H

O
 w

ill d
o

 it
Start D

ate
En

d
 D

ate

See SA
FV

 2022 STEPS W
orkplan





STEP
S SO

LU
TIO

N
 D

ETA
ILED

 P
LA

N
: SO

LU
TIO

N
 Z

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
 o

f th
is tab

 fo
r So

lu
tio

n
  fro

m
 yo

u
r first tab

.
P

ro
gram

 R
each

: Id
entify h

o
w

 m
any stu

d
ents, staff, o

r fam
ilies yo

u
 w

ill reach
, an

d
 w

h
at %

 o
f th

o
se w

ill b
e A

K N
ative o

r Lo
w

 In
co

m
e.

If yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 m

eet reach
 targets in

 p
revio

u
s years, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t rep

o
rted

 o
n

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet to
 d

evelo
p

 a p
lan

 fo
r 

p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
e clear n

ext step
s th

at yo
u

 w
ill acco

m
p

lish
 th

is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 Z:
Girls on the Run

D
escrip

tio
n

:

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by 
solution

%
 of participants w

ho identify as 
A

K N
ative or 2+ race

%
 of participants w

ho are Low
 

Incom
e

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

2018/b
aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
See SAFV 2022 STEPS Workplan

To
tal

If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly 
rep

o
rt o

n
 p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
T are th

e n
ext step

s n
eed

ed
 to

 effectively im
p

lem
ent so

lu
tio

n
?

W
H

O
 w

ill d
o

 it
Start D

ate
En

d
 D

ate

See SAFV 2022 STEPS Workplan





STEP
S SO

LU
TIO

N
 D

ETA
ILED

 P
LA

N
: SO

LU
TIO

N
 A

A

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
 o

f th
is tab

 fo
r So

lu
tio

n
  fro

m
 yo

u
r first tab

.
P

ro
gram

 R
each

: Id
entify h

o
w

 m
any stu

d
ents, staff, o

r fam
ilies yo

u
 w

ill reach
, an

d
 w

h
at %

 o
f th

o
se w

ill b
e A

K N
ative o

r Lo
w

 In
co

m
e.

If yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 m

eet reach
 targets in

 p
revio

u
s years, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t rep

o
rted

 o
n

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet to
 d

evelo
p

 a p
lan

 fo
r 

p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
e clear n

ext step
s th

at yo
u

 w
ill acco

m
p

lish
 th

is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 A
A

:
C

ollective Im
pact, C

oalition B
uilding, and 

W
orkgroups

D
escrip

tio
n

:

SSD
 an

d
 STA

 staff, in
clu

d
in

g Sitka STEPS Pro
ject Staff, are invo

vled
 in

 m
u

ltip
le co

llective im
p

act in
itiatives, co

alitio
n

s, an
d

/o
r w

o
rkgro

u
p

s b
o

th
 at th

e lo
cal an

d
 regio

n
al level. M

ajo
r 

co
llective im

p
act, co

alitio
n

 b
u

ild
in

g, an
d

/o
r w

o
rkgro

u
p

s in
clu

d
e:

     - Sitka Pathw
ays C

o
alitio

n
 an

d
 asso

ciated
 w

o
rkgro

u
p

s (Lo
cal)

     - SSD
 - STA

 G
o

vern
m

ent-to
-G

o
vern

m
ent W

o
rkgro

u
p

 (Lo
cal)

     - Sitka Early C
h

ild
h

o
o

d
 C

o
alitio

n
 (Lo

cal)
     - SSD

 Strategic Plan
n

in
g Strategy A

rea W
o

rkgro
u

p
s (Lo

cal)
     - U

A
S Sitka C

am
p

u
s A

d
viso

ry C
o

u
n

cil (Lo
cal)

     - W
o

o
ch

.een
 Presch

o
o

l an
d

 Early C
h

ild
h

o
o

d
 Ed

u
catio

n
 C

o
llective Im

p
act (Lo

cal w
/ Tlin

git &
 H

aid
a)

     - A
laska C

A
N

 So
u

th
east (R

egio
n

al)
     - Po

stseco
n

d
ary B

rid
gin

g Fram
ew

o
rk W

o
rkgro

u
p

 (R
egio

n
al)

     - Trad
itio

n
al Eco

lo
gical Kn

o
w

eld
ge STEA

M
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ity o

f Practice (R
egio

n
al)

     - N
W

C
 A

rts C
o

m
m

u
n

ity o
f Practice (R

egio
n

al)
     - Sitka C

o
m

m
u

n
ity R

ecreatio
n

 In
itiative (lo

cal)

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by 
solution

%
 of participants w

ho identify as 
A

K N
ative or 2+ race

%
 of participants w

ho are Low
 

Incom
e

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

2018/b
aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
100

30.00%
N

/A

To
tal

If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly 
rep

o
rt o

n
 p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.



If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly 
rep

o
rt o

n
 p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
T are th

e n
ext step

s n
eed

ed
 to

 effectively im
p

lem
ent so

lu
tio

n
?

W
H

O
 w

ill d
o

 it
Start D

ate
En

d
 D

ate

SC
R

I - Fo
rm

 a co
m

m
u

n
ity ad

vo
cate gro

u
p

 o
f co

m
m

u
n

ity m
em

b
ers.

SC
R

I - Id
entify an

d
 liase w

ith
 key assem

b
ly m

em
b

ers an
d

 city em
p

lo
yees.

SC
R

I - Id
entify availab

le reso
u

rces: b
u

ild
in

gs, facilities, p
erso

n
n

el, existin
g p

ro
gram

s.

SC
R

I - M
easu

re co
m

m
u

n
ity u

n
m

et n
eed

s regard
in

g recreatio
n

.

SC
R

I - D
evelo

p
 PR

 cam
p

aign
. Peo

p
le's vo

ices ab
o

u
t th

e valu
e o

f recreatio
n

.

SC
R

I - D
evelo

p
 m

issio
n

 statem
ent an

d
 to

p
 go

als.



STEP
S SO

LU
TIO

N
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ETA
ILED

 P
LA

N
: SO

LU
TIO

N
 A

B

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
 o

f th
is tab

 fo
r So

lu
tio

n
  fro

m
 yo

u
r first tab

.
P

ro
gram

 R
each

: Id
entify h

o
w

 m
any stu

d
ents, staff, o

r fam
ilies yo

u
 w

ill reach
, an

d
 w

h
at %

 o
f th

o
se w

ill b
e A

K N
ative o

r Lo
w

 In
co

m
e.

If yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 m

eet reach
 targets in

 p
revio

u
s years, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t rep

o
rted

 o
n

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet to
 d

evelo
p

 a p
lan

 fo
r 

p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
e clear n

ext step
s th

at yo
u

 w
ill acco

m
p

lish
 th

is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 A
B

:

School Policy and Equity Scan

D
escrip

tio
n

:

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In

co
m

e
# of participants reached by 
solution

%
 of participants w

ho identify as 
A

K N
ative or 2+ race

%
 of participants w

ho are Low
 

Incom
e

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

Target
A

ctu
al 

2018/b
aselin

e

2019

2020

2021

2022
100

50%
N

/A

To
tal

If yo
u

r reach
 is n

o
t m

eetin
g targets o

verall o
r fo

r sp
ecific d

em
o

grap
h

ic gro
u

p
s, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 co

n
sisten

tly 
rep

o
rt o

n
 p

ro
gram

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet.  P
ro

vid
e a lin

k to
 th

e co
m

p
leted

 
w

o
rksh

eet b
elo

w
.

Lin
k to

 yo
u

r co
m

p
leted

 P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet:

B
en

ch
m

arks an
d

 M
ilesto

n
es

W
H

A
T are th

e n
ext step

s n
eed

ed
 to

 effectively im
p

lem
ent so

lu
tio

n
?

W
H

O
 w

ill d
o

 it
Start D

ate
En

d
 D

ate

STA
 and SSD

 staff and elected officials continue to w
ork together to update SSD

 policies and develop a com
prehensive STA

 - SSD
 

G
TG

 A
greem

ent (w
/ input from

 citizens of Sitka and STA
 Tribal C

itizens)
STA

 an
d

 SSD
 Staffs an

d
 Elected

 O
fficials w

/ C
o

n
stitu

en
ts

1/1/2022
12/2022





STEP
S SO

LU
TIO

N
 D

ETA
ILED

 P
LA

N
: SO

LU
TIO

N
 A

C

C
o

m
p

lete each
 sectio

n
 o

f th
is tab

 fo
r So

lu
tio

n
  fro

m
 yo

u
r first tab

.
P

ro
gram

 R
each

: Id
entify h

o
w

 m
any stu

d
ents, staff, o

r fam
ilies yo

u
 w

ill reach
, an

d
 w

h
at %

 o
f th

o
se w

ill b
e A

K N
ative o

r Lo
w

 In
co

m
e.

If yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t b

een
 ab

le to
 m

eet reach
 targets in

 p
revio

u
s years, o

r if yo
u

 h
ave n

o
t rep

o
rted

 o
n

 d
em

o
grap

h
ics, p

lease co
m

p
lete th

e P
ro

gram
 R

each
 W

o
rksh

eet to
 d

evelo
p

 a p
lan

 fo
r 

p
ro

vid
in

g th
is info

rm
atio

n
 in

 year 5.
B

en
ch

m
arks an

d
 M

ilesto
n

es sh
o

u
ld

 b
e clear n

ext step
s th

at yo
u

 w
ill acco

m
p

lish
 th

is year.

So
lu

tio
n

 A
C

:
Device Access and Connectivity

D
escrip

tio
n

:
b

rief d
escrip

tio
n

P
ro

gram
 R

each

W
H

O
 w

ill yo
u

 reach
 w

ith
 th

is so
lu

tio
n

 th
is year?

# Particip
an

ts - all
Particip

an
ts- A

K
 N

ative
Particip

an
ts - Lo

w
 In
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Memorandum of Agreement: Our Box of Treasures: Deepening the Connections 

US Department of Education, Alaska Native Education Program 

 
This MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) is designed to further the communication, collaboration, 
and partnership between SEALASKA HERITAGE INSTITUTE (SHI), the SITKA TRIBE OF ALASKA 
(STA) and the SITKA SCHOOL DISTRICT (SSD). 
 
Purpose: 

Sealaska Heritage Institute has successfully been awarded funding for Our Box of Treasure: Deepening the 
Connections by the US Department of Education, Alaska Native Education program for its FY 2021 funding 
opportunity. Sitka Tribe of Alaska - a federally recognized Indian Tribe located in Alaska, as defined in section 
4 of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 5304), and Sitka School District 
hereby support and authorize the submission of the project pursuant to this Memorandum of Agreement. 

Our Box of Treasures: Deepening the Connections builds upon the framework and lessons learned from an 
ANEP grant awarded in 2017 (Sharing our Box of Treasures – BOT-1), focused on building Northwest Coast 
(NWC) Arts upper secondary and tertiary educational pathways. In this project, NWC Arts will be taught in 
six high schools, at the University of Alaska Southeast (UAS), and at the Sealaska Heritage Arts Campus 
through carefully implemented, sequential multi-year education, career pathways, and professional 
development affecting over 450 students and 75 adults in the region. 

The project-at-large includes four overarching goals: (1) Expand the UAS Northwest Coast Arts degree 
program, increase enrollment and provide scholarships to 20 students/year; (2) Expand dual credit courses, 
resources, and delivery methods for NWC Arts Career Pathways in the Juneau School District (JSD) Sitka 
School District (SSD), and Klawock City School District (KCSD) and enroll 100 students/year; embed ethno-
mathematics into integrated math/NWC Arts classes and the summer Latseen Arts Academy; (3) Train and 
support 6 teams with 2 high school teachers and 2 Native artists per team, augmented by AN visiting artists; 
and (4) Produce and publish in SHI’s online library at the Arts Campus high quality, vetted lessons and place-
based, cultural resources for NWC Arts and integrated math/NWC Arts courses; produce demonstrational 
videos of lessons for remote learning situations. 

This MOA specifically will provide: Support for 2 highly experienced NWC Arts instructors to teach NWC 
Arts courses for dual credit at Sitka High School at Pacific High School; Support for Professional 
Development opportunities for Math and Art teachers in the 2 schools in collaboration with two local teaching 
artists per school; Connectivity to additional eLearning dual credit classes offered outside of the 1-6 period 
school day, including the option for students to borrow learning devices necessary for eLearning; Connectivity 
to the online library of NWC Arts and integrated math/NWC Arts resources created through the project-at-
large. 

Our Box of Treasures: Deepening the Connections will allow Sealaska Heritage Institute (SHI), and Sitka 
Tribe of Alaska (STA), and Sitka School District (SSD) to partner on a three-year project that has been: (1) 
collaboratively designed by SHI, STA, and SSD; and (2) further refined through the execution of this 
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA).  

The specific Objectives on which the three parties to the MOA will partner are: 
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Objective 2.1: In Years 1-3, implement dual credit courses, including via virtual delivery, in Juneau, 
Klawock, Sitka; further develop NWC Arts Career Pathways; enroll 100 students /year in NWC Arts 
classes. 

Objective 2.4: In Years 1-3, develop and disseminate promotional materials to attract and motivate students to 
enroll in NWC arts courses; through active outreach inform counselors, teachers, administrators, tribes. 

Objective 2.5: In Years 1-3, evaluate Career Pathway courses, student interest, performance, completion; 
share data with partners. 

Objective 3.1: In Years 1-3, Peer Learning Teams of a secondary math teacher a NWC Arts teacher, and 2 AN 
artists from six schools (a total of 36) participate in series of virtual seminars/workshops in NWC arts and 
ethno-mathematics strategies; discuss curriculum, challenges to instruction, pedagogical needs and avenues for 
peer support. 

Objective 3.2: In Years 1-3, teams attend annual summer seminar on Arts Campus, SHI Culturally Responsive 
Education conference.  

Execution of this MOA will allow SHI, STA, and SSD, the partnership necessary to implement Objectives 2.1, 
2.4, 2.5, 3.1, and 3.2 summarized above, and detailed below. 

If the proposal is funded, SHI will contract with STA to provide services and activities for a total value of 
$82,235 in Year 1, $102,688 in Year 2, and $104,574 in Year 3, for a grand total of $289,497, and it will 
contract with SSD to provide services and activities for a total value $6,615 in Year 1, $6,615 in Year 2, and 
$6,615 in Year 3, for a grand total of $19,845. 

Partners: 

Sealaska Heritage Institute (SHI) was chartered by Sealaska Corporation Inc. (Sealaska) in 1982 as a 
nonprofit 501(c)(3). Sealaska recognizes SHI as its tribal organization, created for the purposes of applying on 
its behalf for grants and contracts - and to administer programs and funding - to enhance the culture, well-
being, education, and heritage of more than 22,000 members. Specifically, SHI is sanctioned by Sealaska, per 
resolution #2016.25, to apply for and operate grants and contracts awarded through the US Department of 
Education's Alaska Native Education (ANE) program. 

SHI is governed entirely by Alaska Natives and operates with a mission to "Perpetuate and enhance the Tlingit, 
Haida, and Tsimshian cultures and promote cross cultural awareness." SHI is located in Alaska's capital city of 
Juneau, serves the region of Southeast Alaska, and has 38 years of experience partnering with Native parents, 
teachers, leaders, communities, and schools to develop and collaboratively manage educational programming 
that meet the: (I) State of Alaska Content and the Performance Standards for Alaska Students and (2) Alaska 
Standards for Culturally Responsive Schools. 

Sitka Tribe of Alaska (STA) is an Indian Reorganization Act Tribal government. Its nine-person Council is 
composed of individuals elected by the Tribal Citizens. The Council supervises a General Manager hired by 
and serving at the will of the Council. Prior to 1993, STA operated its basic services programs through Public 
Law 93-638 Indian Self- Determination Act contracts. Shortly thereafter, the Tribe entered a Self-Governance 
Compact (authorized by Public Law 100-472) and has since negotiated an annual funding agreement with the 
U.S. Government for general operations and provision of a variety of programs including employment rights, 
natural and cultural resource protection, higher and vocational education, domestic violence prevention, social 
services, and more. STA and SSD are long-term partners in their work to develop and implement culturally 
responsive curriculum and teaching methods in the Sitka School District.   

The Sitka School District (SSD) operates with a mission of: “Discovering potential, nurturing growth, and 
inspiring lifelong curiosity.” Its vision is: “Educating our children to realize their potential and contribute in 
a connected global society.” SSD is a K-12 public school district serving about 1,250 students. Sitka is one of 
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the largest cities in Alaska with about 9,000 residents. Sitka is located on the western edge of Baranof Island 
and faces the Gulf of Alaska. SSD strives to make learning relevant and engaging, and 83% of its alumni agree 
that the students graduate form SSD prepared for life. The SSD is the second largest employer in Sitka, and 
29% of its teachers and staff and 74% of its elected officials are SSD graduates.  
 
Vision 

SHI, STA, and SSD have a common vision for the Our Box of Treasures: Deepening the Connections 
project. In order for Alaska Native individuals to prosper and pursue their full potential, Alaska Native arts and 
cultures should be perpetuated in the region; and NWC Arts career pathways, education, and college readiness 
opportunities should be available for Alaska Native students. This will in turn increase the economic 
sustainability and opportunities available for Native people and communities in the region.  
 
Budget 

SHI will contract with STA to fund personnel, supplies, contractual, and college registration fee expenses to 
co-implement the goals and objectives as agreed upon in this MOA. An administrative Cost rate of 5% is 
applied to all direct expenses. Personnel expenses estimates a 2% merit increase in years 2 and 3. 

Budget Category Y1 Budget Y2 Budget Y3 Budget Total Budget 
Personnel & Fringe $70,319 $89,798 $91,594 $251,711 
Supplies $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $24,000 
Administrative Cost 5% $3,916 $4,890 $4,980 $13,786 
Total Budgeted $82,235 $102,688 $104,574 $289,497 

 

SHI will contract with SSD to fund contractual and college registration fee expenses to co-implement the goals 
and objectives as agreed upon in this MOA. An administrative Cost rate of 5% is applied to all direct expenses.  

Budget Category Y1 Budget Y2 Budget Y3 Budget Total Budget 
Contractual $4,800 $4,800 $4,800 $14,400 
Other $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $4,500 
Administrative Cost 5% $315 $315 $315 $945 
Total Budgeted $6,615 $6,615 $6,615 $19,845 

 
Scope: 

STA and the SSD commit to fulfill the following responsibilities: 

Personnel: STA will designate the time of one NWC Arts Instructor (.5 FTE), one Arts and Culture Instructor 
(.5 FTE), and other staff support to offer credited NWC Art classes at Sitka High School (SHS) and Pacific 
High School (PHS) as an innovative college and career pathway. This work will be done in collaboration with 
SHI, UAS, and the Juneau and Klawock School Districts. 

Over the three years the following courses will include: 
 
Year 1: 

1. Two NWC Art entry-level credit courses at Sitka High School (NWC Art 181) 
2. One NWC Art intermediate-level course at Sitka High School (NWC Art 281 and/or Another) 
3. Two NWC Art entry- and/or intermediate-level credit courses at Pacific High School 
4. Other UAS NWC Art course requirements, as non-grant funding allows (e.g. Indigenous Performing 

Arts) 
 
Year 2 -3: 

1. Two NWC Art entry-level credit courses at Sitka High School (NWC Art 181) 
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2. Two NWC Art intermediate-level course at Sitka High School (NWC Art 281 and/or Another) 
3. Two NWC Art entry- and/or intermediate-level credit courses at Pacific High School 
4. Other UAS NWC Art course requirements, as non-grant funding allows (e.g. Indigenous Performing 

Arts) 
 

• Along with instruction in art forms such as NWC Design, NWC Carving, and NWC metal 
engraving, the courses will focus on:  

• Mastery of formline design components and their spatial interrelationship  
• Cultural and social contexts of NWC art in Tlingit, Haida, and Tsimshian societies 
• Introduction to the Indian Arts and Craft Act 
• Partial immersion in the Tlingit language, as appropriate to courses taught 

STA will designate an administrative staff at 10% FTE Year 1, 2, and 3 to coordinate all program deliverables, 
to include, but not be limited to course development, scheduling, arts classroom(s) maintenance, NWC Art 
equipment/tools/supplies inventory, data collection and grant reporting.  
 
Supplies: STA, in consultation with SSD, will be in charge of acquiring appropriate tools and supplies needed 
to teach NWC Arts Credit classes at Pacific High School and Sitka High School such as NWC design, NWC 
carving, and other classes determined appropriate for a NWC Arts Career Pathway.  

Contractual: SSD, in consultation with STA, will contract with guest artist instructors and cultural specialists 
to assist the High School Career Pathways Art teacher in teaching NWC art courses, allowing students to learn 
a wider variety of NWC art forms and techniques than are the specialties of the lead Art instructor, and gain 
further cultural knowledge about the art forms.  Local guest artists and cultural specialists will assist with 
teaching up to 120 hours each year.   
 
Hiring: To ensure the strength of the partnership SHI shall be consulted in the decision-making process of the 
hiring of the key positions in the project.  
 
Covid-19 Policy: SHI, SSD, and STA will work together to ensure the safety of all participants, in 
collaboration with local health experts, and will do everything in their power to maintain the safety of all 
participants against Covid-19.  

SSD and STA must each have a comprehensive COVID mitigation plan and policy and are responsible for 
enforcing their plans and policies. 

Visiting artists are required to follow CDC COVID-19 Guidelines for travel. In addition to following CDC 
COVID-19 Guidelines for travel, Visiting Artists from outside communities must test negative three days prior 
to traveling and again upon arrival in Sitka before entering school premises. Local Visiting Artists must test 
negative before entering school premises. The partner contracting with the Visiting Artists will make them 
aware of what COVID-19 mitigation policies are being implemented in the facilities where they will be 
teaching.  

If partners make any significant changes to their COVID-19 policy/ mitigation plans the partners will submit 
their updated policy to SHI.  

If there are significant changes to state and federal COVID-19 Policy and guidelines, the partners will revisit 
and update this COVID policy. 
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Other: SSD will support students to register for dual credits, and pay the dual credit registration fees at $75 
per course registration for at least 20 students / course registrations per year 
 
In addition, Sitka Tribe of Alaska and Sitka School District will: 

• Be supportive of the 2 NWC Arts Instructors and a High School Math teacher from SHS and PHS 
to participate in Professional Development activities that will offer Continuing Education credits 
and be coordinated by SHI, including: 
o SHI’s Annual 5-day summer special topics seminar in Juneau to study integration of NWC 

Arts in High School Math classes and develop a minimum of one integrated lesson plan/year.  
o SHI’s Annual 3-day Culturally Responsive Education conference. 
o SHI’s professional learning cohort  Yr.1: 14 hrs, Yr. 2: 27 hrs., and Yr. 3: 27 hrs.   

• Support Annual participation of up to 10 High School Students from Sitka to participate in a 10-
day summer Latseen NWC Art Academy in Juneau annually (Yr. 1 & 2). 

• Support participation by High School Students from Sitka in after-school and summer NWC Arts 
dual credit eLearning opportunities.  

• Support ongoing efforts to develop and disseminate promotional materials to attract and motivate 
students to enroll in NWC arts courses; enlist the support of school counselors, teachers, 
administrators, tribes to support the outreach to students.  

• Participate in documentation necessary for annual grant evaluations to be conducted by the grant 
Evaluator. 

• Provide the SHI Co-Manager with copies of any assessments and student work samples as agreed 
upon, related to the work done on behalf of the Our Box of Treasures: Deepening the 
Connections project. 

Sitka Tribe of Alaska will: 

• Provide NWC Arts instructors for dual credit courses offered through this agreement.  
• Support participation of the NWC Arts instructors and help identify, recruit 2 Alaska Native 

Artists per school to participate in Professional Development intensives and cohorts.  
• Work collaboratively with the SDD Cultural Director, SHI Project Co-Manager and Project Team 

to ensure that the goals and objectives of Our Box of Treasures: Deepening the Connections 
are met. 
 

Sitka School District will: 

• Offer NWC Arts classes under this agreement in the school schedules at SHS and PHS, provide 
suitable classroom space and facilitate student course and dual credit registration. 

• Support the Math teachers from SHS and PHS to participate in Professional development 
intensives and cohorts.  

• Work collaboratively with the STA Administrator, SHI Project Co-Manager and Project Team to 
ensure that the goals and objectives of Our Box of Treasures: Deepening the Connections are 
met. 
 

Sealaska Heritage Institute will:  

• Work collaboratively with STA and SSD Staff to ensure that the goals and objectives of Our Box 
of Treasures: Deepening the Connections are met. 

• Provide Extra duty Contracts to SSD/STA teachers participating in professional Development 
activities, provide contractual funds to AN artists participating in the Cohorts, and cover basic 
travel costs, supplies costs and course registration fees associated with the PD activities.  

• Pay contracted amounts to totaling $82,235 in Year 1, $102,688 in Year 2, and $104,574 in Year 
3, for a grand total of $289,497 to Sitka Tribe of Alaska. 
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• Pay contracted amounts totaling $6,615 in Year 1, $6,615 in Year 2, and $6,615 in Year 3, for a 
grand total of $19,845 to Sitka School District. 

• Provide STA and SSD with copies of any local Evaluation documents and artifacts related to the 
Our Box of Treasures: Deepening the Connections.  
 

 
_____________________________________________  ____________________ 
Rosita Worl, PhD, President      Date 
Sealaska Heritage Institute  
 
__________________________________          ____________________ 
Lisa Gassman, General Manager                  Date 
Sitka Tribe of Alaska 
 
___________________________________        ____________________ 
Frank Hauser, Superintendent     Date 
Sitka School District 

Rosita Worl (Feb 12, 2022 12:31 AKST) Feb 12, 2022

Feb 15, 2022

Feb 19, 2022

https://na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAvEAxKKcrUfAA3T3igktpwvMr0eWBeaLs
https://na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAvEAxKKcrUfAA3T3igktpwvMr0eWBeaLs
https://na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAvEAxKKcrUfAA3T3igktpwvMr0eWBeaLs


Date:

Contract Approval for Program: 

Name of Contractor:

Grant Manager:

Art  Dpt Director:    Kari Groven

Chief Operating Officer:       Lee Kadinger

Background check  required /passed within last 24 months:

Comments (if applicable):  

Yes Not required 

Date:

Date:

Box of Treasures: Deepening the Connections

Sitka School District/Sitka Tribe of Alaska

Crystal Cudworth

✔

Feb 11, 2022

Feb 11, 2022

Lee Kadinger (Feb 11, 2022 12:24 AKST)
Lee Kadinger Feb 11, 2022

https://na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAvEAxKKcrUfAA3T3igktpwvMr0eWBeaLs
https://na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAvEAxKKcrUfAA3T3igktpwvMr0eWBeaLs
https://na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAvEAxKKcrUfAA3T3igktpwvMr0eWBeaLs


Discover
Your
Potential 



What is DYP?
Discover Your Potential (DYP) has been a
Blatchley Middle School tradition for over 10
years. 

This week of hands-on experiential learning is
a collaborative effort between school staff and
community members to allow students to
explore a variety of interests and activities.



Funding 

DYP is only possible because community
partners have donated money, time and
their expertise to make it happen. 
The Sitka Tribe of Alaska, Sitka CHARR
Association and other organizations
contributed over $10,000 to offer students
this experience. 



What the students are
saying...

Podcasting 

JD Keith, Morgan Hames,Eir
Chriistienson, Wren Flowers  



Skateboarding 





Rockets 



Native Youth Olympics



Martial Arts 



Ceramics 





BMS
Bakeoff 



Tye Dye 2022



Sketchbook 



Survival Fires 



Scuba 



Get Gore-geous



Musical Vegetables 



Beading 





USCG Careers





Art of Running  



Nails 



Self-defense
with Troopers   



Shotgun 101 



Sewing skins 



Get a clue...solving crimes 





Sushi 



Lego Construction 





Games, games,
games! 



Hiking & Birding  



Cooking with plants 



Filipino Cooking 



Quilting & Cursive 



Fly Tying 








Intro to law enforcement 





Thank you to our community
partners and staff! 



Academic, Social 
and Emotional 

Student Supports

An update on SSD 
Students, Staff, and Schools



Identified Areas of Academic and SEL Needs
• Maintain staffing to provide quality programs to include specialists (PE, Library, Music, Science, Reading 

Intervention) (KGH)
• Need for supplemental writing curriculum (KGH)
• The incoming kindergarten class was greatly affected by a reduction in preschool and daycare 

opportunities, which is showing in social-emotional learning loss. (BES)
• SEL supports for older students - SchoolConnect as our SEL curriculum with regular lessons during 

weekly homerooms (SHS)
• Identified need for a math option prior to Algebra 1 for incoming students (pre-algebra option planned 

for Fall 2022) (SHS)
• “Kids did not get to ‘practice’ being at school and acting like students for a long period and this is 

reflected in the social norms/behaviors.” (BMS)
• Student mental health support is identified as the greatest area of need to support student SEL and 

academics. Lack of available clinicians in Sitka is large barrier to our students receiving this 
support. (PHS)

• Student mental health needs are impacting the motivation needed to complete required credits by the 
end of the school year. PHS Staff have noticed a new trend of seniors choosing to delay graduation for a 
year, rather than finishing required credits this year. (PHS)



Current Interventions Used to Support Learning 
Loss and Mental Health – Secondary Level

• AmeriCorps members providing after-school tutoring; larger offering of study skills courses to support more 
students with academics during the school day; YAS & STA AmeriCorps have partnered with us for additional 
mental health & academic supports (three additional members) (SHS)

• Jumpstart, Math intervention period for all students; targeted in school support (similar to small group tutoring 
provided via AmeriCorps); Migrant Education tutoring, and after-school tutoring (AmeriCorps and staff) (BMS)

• Discover Your Potential was big for mental health. We also run our 2nd steps SEL curriculum through our PE 
classes with the lesson extensions run through our PACKs on Wednesdays, each week. (BMS)

• Math intervention called “Maths Everyday,” 40 minutes of math daily schoolwide using the online program 
ALEKS. (PHS)

• AmeriCorps position is dedicated to supporting student mental health needs when/if they arise during class 
time. YAS skills-trainer is housed at PHS to provide additional on-the-spot mental health support for students 
during the school day. (PHS)



Interventions to help students 
acquire the skills they need to be 
successful – Elementary Level

SEL intervention:
• Incredible Flexible You and Mind Up - small groups
• Super Flex - 1-on-1
• Check-in, check-out - 1-on-1
• SEL Social Groups - small groups
• Second Step

Academic Interventions - Range from 1-on-1 to small groups:
• 95% groups
• Read Naturally
• Read Live
• Blast Fluency Group

BES kindergarten teachers provide reading intervention to first-grade 
students after kindergarten students go home for the day.



Enrichment Opportunities

• Expand offerings for Advanced Placement & dual enrollment options; maintaining all student 
activities and expanding to offer eSports; and targeted supports for Gifted & Talented 
students. (SHS)

• Discover Your Potential was big for mental health. We also run our 2nd steps SEL curriculum 
through our PE classes with the lesson extensions run through our PACKs on Wednesdays, 
each week. (BMS)

• Battle of the Books, Afterschool clubs (skate club, chess club, art club, etc.), and sports. 
Outdoor adventure club in conjunction with Sitka Counseling and HOPE coalition. FAB Friday, 
each Friday, in conjunction with Sitka Sound Science Center. (BMS)

• Scientists in the schools (collaboration with Science Center), Girls and Boys on the Run 
program with careful coordination between school and program staff both in recruiting and 
supporting the diverse group of student participants. SEL messaging and opportunities to 
practice SEL skills are key to this program. These after-school programs occur through 
collaboration with STA, SAVF & YAS. (KGH)

• Friday Enrichment classes focused on art, wellness, and culture this year. Community 
partners teaching enrichment classes include Sitka Native Education Program, Raven Radio, 
Youth Advocates of Sitka, SE Alaska Independent Living, Sitka Sound Science Center. (PHS)



Growth with the Return to Full-Day, In-Person Learning

Much higher rate of attendance at Sitka High resulting in a 50% lower 
failure rate compared to last year.

Blatchley MAP Data: 50% of students are meeting or exceeding their 
growth goals (range of 40%-65% across 3 grades and 3 subjects tested). 
When compared to national norms, students are still doing VERY well. 
We are at the national average and above in some grades/subjects and 
within the standard deviation in all grades/subject areas.

Secondary



Keet Gooshi Heen Data
BEISY Fall 2019 Fall 2021

At-Risk for Externalizing Behaviors 22% 4%

At-Risk for Internalizing Behaviors 24% 13%

At Risk for BOTH (Ext/Int) 15% 2%

Intervention Students who made growth in MAP

2nd Grade 89% of intervention students made growth

3rd Grade 68% of intervention students made growth

4th Grade 94% of intervention students made growth

5th Grade 82% of intervention students made growth



• Due to last year’s shortened day, 67% of BES students entered first grade below grade 
level compared to past years, when 38% entered first grade below grade level

• The first-grade students made more growth from fall to winter than in years past

• Right now, more first-grade students are above grade level than last winter

Fall 2021 Past Fall Winter 2022 Winter 2021

Below grade level 67% 38% 36% 39%

Above grade level 32% 61% 63% 61%

First-Grade Data



Kindergarten Data
• 66% of our students came in below grade level

• Less opportunity for preschool/daycare due to 
COVID before starting school means intervention 
groups need to be smaller than in years past.

• The number of students below grade level reduced 
from 66% in Fall 2021 to 40% in Winter 2022. 

• The number of students above grade level rose 
from 34% in Fall 2021 to 60% in Winter 2022.

Fall 2021 Past Fall Winter 2022 Past Winter

Below grade level 66% 64-68% 40% 29%

Above grade level 34% 32-36% 60% 71%



Insights from Administered Assessments
• All Grades (2-5) MAP Growth Winter 2021 to Winter 2022

MAP GROWTH % Winter 2021 Winter 2022

Math 60% of students were in 
Average or Above

62% of students were in 
Average or Above

Reading 68% of students were in 
Average or Above

65% of students were in 
Average or Above



Staff Insights

• Students are demonstrating a better overall understanding of subject material by 
returning to a traditional school day on a traditional schedule; however, some 
academic and social gaps remain from remote learning and shortened school days 
during COVID (SHS)

• Students (many of them) need to practice building their “attention-to-task-stamina.” 
Staff have noted that many of our students are not able to maintain attention to task 
as long as typical. This, again, has to do with being “out of practice” attending school 
/ being a student. (BMS)

• Students who came in as kindergarteners this year had limited opportunities for 
daycare or preschool before starting school because of the pandemic. (BES)



Next Steps to Address Learning Loss
• Ensuring all students have access to preschool 

opportunities.
• Maintaining smaller class sizes, specially in Kindergarten 

and first grade
• Access to a school counselor, music teacher, and librarian 

(BES)
• Continue to partner with REACH for credit-recovery 

options, explore local internship & work-experience 
opportunities, and continue to expand academic and 
social emotional supports for students through local 
partners (SHS)

• Continue to review MAP data for each student, meet with 
each student, and set growth goals. (BMS)

• Continue targeted reading and ELA support via our half-
time reading specialist. Same with half-time ELL teacher. 
(BMS)

• Communicate with outside support groups (YAS, SCAPS)
• Targeted support for students; encouraging students to 

participate in summer programs with community 
partners: Youth Advocates of Sitka, Sitka Native Education 
Program, and Sitka Sound Science Center. (BMS)



Account No Account Description Current
Budget

YTD
Encum YTD Revenues Remaining

Balance
Percent

Outstanding
2-100-000-000-000-011 CITY/BORO APPROPRIATION 7,557,150.00 0.00 4,905,880.00 2,651,270.00 35.08%
2-100-000-000-000-040 MISC. LOCAL REVENUE 45,000.00 0.00 32,081.86 12,918.14 28.71%
2-100-000-000-000-047 E-RATE REVENUE 88,160.00 0.00 0.00 88,160.00 100.00%
2-100-000-000-000-050 QUALITY SCHOOLS 42,055.00 0.00 43,213.00 -1,158.00 -2.75%
2-100-000-000-000-051 FOUNDATION 11,388,956.00 0.00 8,455,264.00 2,933,692.00 25.76%
2-100-000-000-000-110 IMPACT AID 100,000.00 0.00 25,080.00 74,920.00 74.92%
2-100-000-000-000-190 FEDERAL THROUGH OTHER IN 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600,000.00 100.00%
2-100-000-000-000-250 FUND TRANSFER 882,408.00 0.00 0.00 882,408.00 100.00%
2-100-000-000-056-056 TRS ON-BEHALF 1,499,378.00 0.00 0.00 1,499,378.00 100.00%
2-100-000-000-057-057 PERS ON-BEHALF 103,078.00 0.00 0.00 103,078.00 100.00%
2-100-000-000-491-040 CC Fee REACH 0.00 0.00 26.51 -26.51 #DIV/0

Report Total 22,306,185.00 0.00 13,461,545.37 8,844,639.63

Sitka School District
February 2022 Board Report

Monthly Revenue Report

Accounts
Summarized By Function

Current
Budget

YTD
Encumbrance

YTD
Expenditures

Remaining
Balance

Percent
Available

100 - REGULAR INSTRUCTION 9,420,022.45 251,268.22 4,406,884.30 4,761,869.93 50.55%
120 - BILINGUAL/BICULTURAL 46,242.77 0.00 24,051.35 22,191.42 47.99%
130 - ENRICHMENT 96,260.18 0.00 63,918.39 32,341.79 33.60%
140 - CORRESPONDENCE STUDY 171,721.09 123,341.46 165,307.42 -116,927.79 -68.09%
160 - VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 329,409.22 3,765.25 177,005.72 148,638.25 45.12%
200 - SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTION 4,306,196.92 -6,846.29 2,383,538.47 1,929,504.74 44.81%
220 - SPECIAL ED SUPPORT 973,669.12 121,020.54 438,028.08 414,620.50 42.58%
300 - PUPIL SUPPORT 193,902.75 0.00 0.00 193,902.75 100.00%
320 - GUIDANCE 469,983.47 0.00 279,853.11 190,130.36 40.45%
330 - HEALTH SERVICES 105,685.29 0.00 65,879.41 39,805.88 37.66%
350 - SUPPORT SERVICES 264,857.00 93,409.14 161,237.94 10,209.92 3.85%
351 - IMPROVEMENT  INSTRUCTION 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.00%
352 - LIBRARY SERVICE 200,555.93 0.00 121,547.01 79,008.92 39.39%
400 - SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 1,131,889.15 1,402.67 587,236.80 543,249.68 47.99%
450 - SCHOOL ADMIN. SERVICES 664,657.91 0.00 403,102.72 261,555.19 39.35%
510 - DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION 166,051.19 22,707.01 144,645.44 -1,301.26 -0.78%
511 - SCHOOL BOARD 85,657.40 4,340.13 28,177.13 53,140.14 62.04%
512 - SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 292,290.82 499.90 204,893.40 86,897.52 29.73%
518 - SAFETY AND SECURITY 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.00%
550 - DISTRICT ADMIN. SUPPORT 351,629.88 9,584.50 447,314.75 -105,269.37 -29.94%
555 - DATA PROCESSING SERVICES 9,759.16 0.00 0.00 9,759.16 100.00%
556 - TECHNOLOGY SERVICE 422,131.88 62,704.50 727,018.32 -367,590.94 -87.08%
600 - MAINTENANCE/OPERATIONS 2,336,464.12 398,765.11 1,345,647.25 592,051.76 25.34%
700 - STUDENT ACTIVITIES 263,147.30 0.00 117,808.59 145,338.71 55.23%
Report Total 22,306,185.00 1,085,962.14 12,293,095.60 8,927,127.26

Revenue - Expenses Totals: 1,168,449.77
*The State has required all Districts to recognize and report on their financial statements their portion of the TRS/PERS relief as passed by 2008 Legislature appropriation. 

Monthly Expense Report



Demographic / Enrollment (Headcount) Breakdown
As of 3/2/2022

BES KGH BMS SHS PHS RCH Total
PK 17 0 17
KG 77 12 89

1 64 5 69
2 67 8 75
3 73 4 77
4 75 5 80
5 93 3 96
6 73 1 74
7 98 1 99
8 96 1 97
9 84 15 3 102

10 81 9 2 92
11 73 8 0 81
12 67 9 2 78

Bldg Total 158 308 267 305 41 47 1126



Superintendent Report
March 2, 2022



Baranof’s First-
Grade Team 
Reading Challenge!



“The more that you read, the 
more things you will know.”



We love the Baranof Bear Paw Award!



Yoga with Mr. Joe





Tuesday 2-22-22



TUTU Much FUN!



It’s 2’s Day!



Geography, Spelling, and Jazz…OH MY!



KGH 2nd Grader 
wins award 
from ASTE



Blatchley 
Middle School
Discover Your 
Potential



SHS DDF
state champs!

6X IN A ROW!



Basketball & Cheer
senior recognition



AASB 
Legislative 
Fly-in and 

Youth 
Advocacy 
Institute



Migrant Education Program



Cultural Department 
Programs and Activities



Strategies

We will identify strategies 
to close learning gaps.

We will strengthen 
culturally responsive 

programing.

We will expand and 
strengthen partnerships.

We will produce a 
professional 

development/mentorship/ 
induction program for SSD 

staff.

We will develop an internal 
and external district 
communication plan.

We will expand 
opportunities and remove 
participation barriers for 

students.

SSD Strategic Plan



COVID-19 
Update



28 January 2022 28 February 2022

“Alaska’s COVID-19 case rate is again the highest 
in the nation as hospitalizations tick up” 
(Anchorage Daily News 28 Jan.).

“Alaska on Monday reports 772 COVID-19 cases 
over 3 days” (Anchorage Daily News 28 Feb.).





• March 11 – Teacher Inservice Day
• March 14-18 – Spring Break
• March 22 – Budget Work Session

Announcements









held



February 12, 2022 

 

To the School Board: 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
As I have previously written on the topic of the contemplated name change of yet another 
Sitka School District building: 
 
If this is a search for "equity", it would seem that that ephemeral and elusive quality 
already obtains in the District 's building-naming convention.  
 
That is, the Native population of Sitka comprises about 26%, or just over 1/4, of the whole. 
The District has 4 buildings its inventory, and one is currently named in the Native tradition. 
Equal representation, no? Thus, this is a solution in search of a problem. 
 
Kindly leave well enough alone. 
 
Cordially, 
 
Charles B. Dean  
 



February 12, 2022 
 
 
Dear Members of the Sitka School Board, 
 
 I am aware that you have been tasked with changing the name of Baranof 
Elementary School and I would like this letter to be my contribution to the effort. I have 
an incredible affection regarding this school because I was a teacher at Baranof for nine 
years and I understand the needs and abilities of the young children who spend their 
days learning there. I think my perspectives might help illuminate a name that is historic, 
respectful, age reasonable, and represents the spirit of young learners and the staff who 
guide them. It is a name that will age well and will fully honor all of our community 
members.  
 
 I am incredibly fond of a name that has recently come to my attention. It is a 
name that brings light and positivity to a building that has needed a name change for 
quite a long time. The name Awdigaan Hit (House of Sunshine) absolutely describes the 
essence of young children. It is a name that our entire community can get behind and it 
is a name that inspires joy and delight, just like young children. Across the country, 
school districts are changing building names that have outlived their appropriateness 
and/or historic value for many reasons. Choosing Awdigaan Hit shows cultural respect, 
wisdom, and appreciation for the longevity that this name will bring.  
 
  The board has a large task ahead, one that will change the view within our 
educational community for the long term. If Awdigaan Hit is not a name that the board 
can get behind, then I suggest Elizabeth Peratrovich be fully honored and chosen to 
replace the name of Baranof Elementary School. Others may feel it is best to name a 
building after another person, perhaps a well-loved male leader within the community. 
But, as it currently stands, there are no buildings within the school district that are 
named after women. If the board decides to honor a well-respected member of our 
community and region, then I suggest the name Elizabeth Peratrovich Elementary 
School. She has been fully vetted by the United States government and her legacy is 
one of equal rights and respect for all. 
 
Best wishes in your task, 
 
Heidi Horner Raffaele, M.Ed. 
 



February 2021 

Dear Board Members, 

Through this letter, I would like to address the future renaming of Baranof 
Elementary School. I worked at Baranof for almost 23 years and was the Director 
of the Ventures Program for most of that time. I recently heard the suggested 
name of Awdigaan Hit and thought immediately that this is the perfect name to 
replace the current name. Awdigaan means sun and Hit means house which 
greatly describes the feeling that I always had when working at Baranof. Working 
at Baranof with young children always felt sunny and was the place I considered 
my second home. Young children spend a great amount of time in school, which 
often times becomes their second home. What a perfect new name for a well-
loved school. The House of Sun is a beautiful name in Tlingit, the place where 
young children learn and begin their schooling. I think this name is the perfect 
replacement for the name Baranof.  

Sincerely, 

Karla Horner Raffaele. M.Ed. 











Public Testimony on the Baranof School Renaming 

Seetlein yoo xat duwasaak. Ch’aak’ naax xat sitee. Teikweidee aya xat. Kiks.adi yadix xat sitee. 

My English name is Melonie Boord, an Eagle/Bear from my mother Pauline Duncan’s matrilineal 

line; and grandchild of Emma Duncan, child of Albert Duncan, of Kiksadi Aaní, Sheet’ka. 

On February 2, 2022, a survey was put out to the public for their input on the renaming of the 

Baranof School.  I have forwarded the raw survey results to you separately in addition to this 

report.  There were 710 responses in the 3 weeks it was open; people could take the survey 

once per device; ip addresses and any identifying information were not shown. Most of the 

responses were from those 18 yrs. of age or older (706); a majority currently live in Sitka (611); 

those who did not attend Baranof at 374 and those who did at 304; and those who had a child 

that attended or currently attending at 359; and those who did not have a child that attended 

or currently attending at 317. 

The name preference question showed the following results: 50% Awdigaan Hít (354), 24% 

keep Baranof (173), 14% Charlie Joseph Sr. Awdigaan Hít (101), 4% Undetermined (25),2% 

Charlie Joseph Sr. (15), 1% Sitka Elementary School (9), 5% Other name suggestions of 2 or less 

per name suggestion (33). 

 

 

Thank you to the two organizations who took the time to give their recommendations to the 

board. As you can see there was a great response to this survey.  For an adult population in 

Sitka of 6,763, a good survey sample size would be 364 with a 95% confidence level with 5% 

margin of error. 611 of the responses to this survey were from those living in Sitka, which 

seems to indicate a good sample size. It was the first time for most tribal citizens, shareholders, 

Name preference

Awdigaan Hit Baranof Charlis Joseph Sr. Awdigaan Hit

Charlie Joseph Sr. Undetermined Sitka Elementary School

Other name



or community members to provide their input and have a “vote”. It’s clear the preference is for 

Awdigaan Hít.  While it was disheartening to see so many that want to keep the name Baranof, 

it’s confirmation of the work still needed to teach the accurate history of Sheet’ka and the role 

Baranof and his men played in the historical trauma of the Tlingit people. There were a few 

disrespectful responses in the survey, which was expected. 

Thank you to those who advocated and put the ball in motion to get the name changed and 

thank you to the board for passing of the motion, change is necessary. However, the motion 

was specific to say the name chosen will be the name of a cultural educator. While this was 

worded with good intentions, it limited the renaming options and there are just too many 

cultural educators to choose from who are worthy of having a public-school building named 

after them.   

Some of those cultural educators could be the following: Ellen HopeHayes, the first female 

Native superintendent of the Sitka National Historical Park; Margaret Mcvey, librarian at 

Baranof school; Maria Guthrie, artist/instructor; Esther Littlefield, artist/teacher; Archie 

Demmert, teacher at Baranof; Terri Rofkar, renown weaver/instructor; A.P. Johnson, teacher at 

Mt.Edgecumbe High School; Marie Laws, weaver/tribal judge; Pauline Duncan, retired teacher 

from Baranof school; Pete Esquiro, carver and tribal judge; Margie Esquiro, retired teacher from 

the SSD; Nina Bernhardt, teacher of self-esteem curriculum in the schools; tribal educators 

Jessie Johnny, Naomi Kanosh, Herman Kitka Sr., Anita Wright, Albert Duncan Sr., Ethel Makinen, 

Charlie Joseph Sr., Wilma Bacon, John and Roby Littlefield, Emma Duncan Thomas, Anne 

Johnson, Irene Jimmy, Maryann Navitsky, Rena Baty, Elouise Kanosh, Al Perkins. These names 

mentioned are just a few of many cultural educators and I apologize to have left any out, that 

was not my intention. Each of you could add to this list or have your own very different list that 

may not include any of these names. 

Are any of these cultural educators above the others? How can you quantify what one person 

did for their culture compared to the others? Can you truly pick just one person? Surely, I 

cannot. If you choose just one person as part of the new name, you are excluding all the other 

cultural educators and their families. Please open- up the renaming options to more than just 

cultural educators. Please support a new school name that is inclusive, uses the Tlingit 

language, relatable across cultures, and meaningful to children. Let’s show respect and 

appreciation to all our Tlingit elders who played a role in the continuation of our culture in 

Sitka.  

Sincerely,  

Melonie Boord 

    



Baranof School Renaming SurveyMonkey
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99.44% 706

0.70% 5

Q1
Are you 18 years of age or older?
Answered: 710
 Skipped: 0

Total Respondents: 710  

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Yes

No

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

86.06% 611

13.94% 99

Q2
Do you currently live in Sitka?
Answered: 710
 Skipped: 0

Total Respondents: 710  

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Yes

No

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No



Baranof School Renaming SurveyMonkey
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43.66% 310

56.62% 402

Q3
Did you attend Baranof school?
Answered: 710
 Skipped: 0

Total Respondents: 710  

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Yes

No

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

52.96% 376

47.04% 334

Q4
Do you have a child who attended or is currently attending Baranof
School?

Answered: 710
 Skipped: 0

Total Respondents: 710  

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Yes

No

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No



Baranof School Renaming SurveyMonkey
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14.23% 101

49.86% 354

35.92% 255

Q5
This question asks your preference for the school's new name.
Awdigaan Hít means "House of Sunshine" in the Tlingit language.  Is your

preference to have a person's name in front of it, without it, or other?
Please choose one.

Answered: 710
 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 710

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 undetermined
 HOW BOUT A NONCOLONIAL WOMAN'S NAME THAT'S EASY TO
PRONOUNCE

2/23/2022 5:28 PM

2 House of Sunshine
 House of Sunshine 2/23/2022 3:01 PM

3 Baranof
 No name change 2/23/2022 2:24 PM

4 Baranof
 No name change 2/23/2022 1:37 PM

5 Baranof
 Keep the name as is you fucking idiots 2/23/2022 11:29 AM

6 Awdigaan Hit
 Please consider the practical implications. What is it actually gonna be
shortened to in conversation? Awdigaan Hit is long enough.

2/22/2022 5:01 PM

7 Baranof
 Awdigaan Hit (only) 2/21/2022 6:32 PM

8 Baranof
 Leave it alone. 2/18/2022 3:49 PM

9 Baranof
 "Equity" aside, no change, please. This is a solution in search of a problem. 2/17/2022 10:28 AM

10 undetermined
 He was not the only educator -- NO to anymore of Charlie Joseph Sr. 2/17/2022 9:47 AM

11 undetermined
 I like house of sunshine, but don’t really agree with it having anything to do 2/16/2022 8:07 PM

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Charlie Joseph
Sr. Awdigaan...

Awdigaan Hít
(Incorporate...

Other (please
specify)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Charlie Joseph Sr. Awdigaan Hít

Awdigaan Hít (Incorporate the name and teachings of Charlie Joseph Sr. in other possible ways such as in the
classroom teachings, email footers, name of playground/totem pole after him, a quote on the side of the building, etc...)

Other (please specify)



Baranof School Renaming SurveyMonkey
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with Charlie Joseph sr. Why not have the school named after Terry Rofkar or someone else.

12 undetermined
 Children in early childhood need a name that they can relate to. They can not
read this name nor say it. It’s a nice thought historically, but not for little children.

2/16/2022 4:50 PM

13 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary 2/15/2022 8:41 PM

14 Sitka Elementary school
 Call it Sika Elementary School or a Filipino Local Hero 2/15/2022 10:50 AM

15 Baranof
 Leave it Baranof 2/14/2022 8:22 PM

16 undetermined
 I believe there are plenty of other names that haven’t been considered. While
Baranof is not an appropriate name for the school, we don’t necessarily need to name it
something in the Tlingit language. We have many leaders of all races in Sitka that could and
should also be represented.

2/13/2022 3:41 PM

17 Sitka Elementary school
 a nonsecular generic name such as Sitka Elementary School as
there are so many Sitkans that are deserving of recognition..

2/13/2022 9:53 AM

18 disrespectful wording
 Tlingits Owned Slaves Elementary School 2/11/2022 10:49 PM

19 Lisianski Elementary scho
 Lisianski Elementary School 2/11/2022 10:45 PM

20 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary School 2/11/2022 10:43 PM

21 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr. 2/10/2022 9:34 PM

22 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr. 2/10/2022 8:28 PM

23 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr 2/10/2022 8:23 PM

24 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr. 2/10/2022 7:46 PM

25 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr. 2/10/2022 7:09 AM

26 Near the beach
 No person's name. Tlingit phrase "Near the beach." 2/9/2022 5:48 PM

27 undetermined
 I having struggle with this question. Herman Kitka Sr, Marie Laws, Teri
Rothkar, Roby Littlefield all influenced my life & understanding of linget culture. We must not
forget many Linget have Russian blood & that heritage should not be forgotten.

2/8/2022 11:26 AM

28 undetermined
 Any name that will incorporate words from our daily lives or environment into
shared language. We all now know Keet is killer whale.

2/8/2022 6:49 AM

29 Baranof
 Leave the name as is. 2/7/2022 10:14 PM

30 Baranof
 What does Awdigaan Hít mean? And how is it pronounced? Is a name change really
necessary?

2/7/2022 6:27 PM

31 undetermined
 Please choose a name that is both meaningful and easy for young children to
pronounce without abbreviating like has been done to KGH. The two choices listed are difficult
to pronounce. It would be helpful to know the meaning behind the name.

2/7/2022 6:25 PM

32 Baranof
 Baranof 2/7/2022 6:15 PM

33 Baranof
 Alexander Baranof Elementary School 2/7/2022 11:27 AM

34 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary School 2/7/2022 6:37 AM

35 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary School 2/7/2022 6:34 AM

36 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary 2/7/2022 2:15 AM

37 Baranof
 No extra name 2/7/2022 12:13 AM

38 Baranof
 Leave it as it is. 2/6/2022 9:46 PM

39 Sitka Primary school
 Sitka Primary School 2/6/2022 3:09 PM

40 Baranof
 Baranof 2/6/2022 11:31 AM

41 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph, Sr. 2/6/2022 9:38 AM

42 undetermined
 Other 2/6/2022 7:09 AM



Baranof School Renaming SurveyMonkey
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43 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr 2/5/2022 9:15 PM

44 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr 2/5/2022 8:09 PM

45 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr. Elementary School 2/5/2022 7:51 PM

46 undetermined
 House of _____ in tlingit is fine, but something easier for 5 and 6 year 2/5/2022 6:04 PM

47 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr. 2/5/2022 5:36 PM

48 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary. Waste of money you don’t have to change it. 2/5/2022 2:15 PM

49 Sitka Elementary school
 Sitka Elementary School 2/5/2022 9:06 AM

50 Baranof
 Don’t rename 2/5/2022 3:07 AM

51 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr. 2/4/2022 8:44 PM

52 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary School 2/4/2022 8:06 PM

53 Baranof
 Leave it alone 2/4/2022 6:44 PM

54 Baranof
 Stay the same 2/4/2022 6:31 PM

55 Robert Shell Elementary
 Robert Shell Elementary School 2/4/2022 6:11 PM

56 Baranof
 Do not rename. Seems like money the school doesn't need to spend. 2/4/2022 5:17 PM

57 undetermined
 An area in the commons with a large photo of Charlie Joseph Sr. including
information on who he was and why he is important. A plague outside the building explaining
the name.

2/4/2022 4:32 PM

58 Baranof
 Baranof 2/4/2022 3:04 PM

59 Baranof
 leave it as Baranof 2/4/2022 2:43 PM

60 Baranof
 Leave it 2/4/2022 2:40 PM

61 Baranof
 Baranof elementary school 2/4/2022 2:18 PM

62 Baranof
 Keep the same! Don’t change! 2/4/2022 1:46 PM

63 Baranof
 Baranof 2/4/2022 12:34 PM

64 Awdigaan Hit
 Awdigaan Hit, without a person's name associated. I prefer a more inclusive
name and approach.

2/4/2022 11:01 AM

65 Baranof
 Baranof 2/4/2022 9:53 AM

66 Baranof
 As a life long Sitka, a Tlingit/ Haida, as some who has a 1st grader at Baranof
Elementary, I do not want the name changed. Are we going to change Baranif Island next?
Kruzof? Neva, Redoubt, Baranif Lake, Baranof Warm Springs, Goddard Warm Springs. When
and where will this stop? We already have KeetGooshiHeen. No one knows what that even
means. It seems like a small group of loud people want this to happen. I for one, do not. My
spouse and kids, agree. Keep the name.

2/4/2022 9:28 AM

67 Baranof
 Schools are over budget by 2 million dollars for FY 2023 as of last school board
meeting. Baranof elementary should stay until budget can afford it.

2/4/2022 9:25 AM

68 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary 2/4/2022 8:54 AM

69 Sitka Primary school
 Sitka Primary 2/4/2022 8:53 AM

70 Baranof
 Baranof 2/4/2022 8:42 AM

71 Baranof
 Baranof School 2/4/2022 7:03 AM

72 Baranof
 Baranof school 2/4/2022 2:05 AM

73 Baranof
 Keep Baranof Elementary School 2/3/2022 11:58 PM

74 Baranof
 Do not re name-this is part of our town & its history, stop re-naming and removing.
This is absolutely maddening. Do we need to rename this entire town and every building for
you people?????

2/3/2022 10:41 PM



Baranof School Renaming SurveyMonkey
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75 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary School 2/3/2022 10:03 PM

76 undetermined
 Something easier for the children to say 2/3/2022 9:29 PM

77 Baranof
 Leave the Name ALONE!! 2/3/2022 9:26 PM

78 Baranof
 Please leave it as is. 2/3/2022 9:26 PM

79 Baranof
 Baranof School 2/3/2022 8:30 PM

80 Baranof
 No change. But really no preference. 2/3/2022 8:02 PM

81 Baranof
 Baranof school 2/3/2022 8:01 PM

82 Charlie Joseph awdigaan h
 Both would be preferable. 2/3/2022 7:57 PM

83 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr. 2/3/2022 7:46 PM

84 Baranof
 Baranof 2/3/2022 7:27 PM

85 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary 2/3/2022 7:14 PM

86 Baranof
 Keep Baranof 2/3/2022 6:45 PM

87 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary School 2/3/2022 6:36 PM

88 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary 2/3/2022 6:34 PM

89 Baranof
 Baranof elementary 2/3/2022 6:32 PM

90 Baranof
 DO NOT RENAME 2/3/2022 6:19 PM

91 Baranof
 Baranof 2/3/2022 6:14 PM

92 Baranof
 Leave ut the way it is. 2/3/2022 6:05 PM

93 Sitka Elementary school
 Sitka Elementary School 2/3/2022 5:37 PM

94 Baranof
 How about a name people can pronounce. Leave it alone 2/3/2022 5:35 PM

95 Baranof
 Leave it 2/3/2022 5:26 PM

96 undetermined
 I think the name needs to be relatable to especially the children. A name that
they can say fairly easily and will not be changed to an abbreviation .

2/3/2022 5:15 PM

97 Baranof
 Stop trying to change shit! Kids should be able to say their schools name. 2/3/2022 5:12 PM

98 linget word for joy
 Linget word for joy 2/3/2022 5:06 PM

99 Charlie Joseph awdigaan h
 Awdigaan Hit the Charlie Joseph Sr. Elementary School of Sitka 2/3/2022 5:05 PM

100 undetermined
 Something kids can say easily 2/3/2022 5:03 PM

101 Baranof
 Baranof 2/3/2022 4:54 PM

102 Baranof
 Baranof 2/3/2022 4:46 PM

103 Baranof
 Leave the name as is 2/3/2022 4:31 PM

104 Baranof
 I'm so tired of the cancel culture. Why can't it stay the name it is. 🤨 2/3/2022 4:30 PM

105 undetermined
 love the meaning! just don't love that 'Hit' is there... 2/3/2022 4:17 PM

106 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr. 2/3/2022 4:14 PM

107 Little harbor elementary
 Little Harbor Elementary 2/3/2022 4:14 PM

108 Baranof
 Baranof School 2/3/2022 4:09 PM

109 Baranof
 Baranof School 2/3/2022 4:05 PM

110 Baranof
 Baranof 2/3/2022 4:03 PM

111 Baranof
 Nothing is wrong with the current name 2/3/2022 4:02 PM

112 Duck Didrickson elementar
 “Duck” Didrikson elementary 2/3/2022 3:50 PM
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113 disrespectful wording
 Hudge daddy dick schools 2/3/2022 3:42 PM

114 Baranof
 Leave As is 2/3/2022 3:25 PM

115 Baranof
 Baranof 2/3/2022 3:18 PM

116 Baranof
 Keep Baranof as it is. 2/3/2022 3:17 PM

117 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr. 2/3/2022 3:14 PM

118 herring school
 Herring School 2/3/2022 3:06 PM

119 Baranof
 Prefer to not change the name. 2/3/2022 3:05 PM

120 Baranof
 Leave it “baranof”. 2/3/2022 2:55 PM

121 Baranof
 Please don’t change the name. Many Sitka s including myself want it to remain the
same.

2/3/2022 2:54 PM

122 Sitka
 Sitka 2/3/2022 2:47 PM

123 Baranof
 Leave it alone 2/3/2022 2:30 PM

124 Baranof
 Baranof 2/3/2022 2:21 PM

125 undetermined
 Awdigaan Hit would work (as a stand-alone) so option two is good, but I'd
rather something along the lines of "elders house" or "elders school" with a bulletin board and
some learning process for a different elder each month. Charlie Joseph is a good one, perhaps
Clothilde Bahovic in February, I'm sure there's a Phillipino/a educator (in the broader sense of
the term) that could be mixed in as well, etc.

2/3/2022 1:40 PM

126 young scholars
 Young Scholars 2/3/2022 1:29 PM

127 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary 2/3/2022 1:10 PM

128 xoots elementary
 None of the above and especially not after someone. I would would like the
school to be renamed xóots elementary that way we keep keep buddy the bear and curb any
arguments about "who" it should be named after

2/3/2022 12:54 PM

129 Baranof
 don’t change it to something native baranof is just fine 2/3/2022 12:33 PM

130 Baranof
 Baranof 2/3/2022 12:32 PM

131 Baranof
 Leave the name alone, the current name is better than the options 2/3/2022 12:25 PM

132 Baranof
 Baranof 2/3/2022 12:24 PM

133 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary School 2/3/2022 12:03 PM

134 Baranof
 Leave name, practice Charlie Joseph Sr. teachings/lessons. Everyone wants to
destroy history instead of educate more…

2/3/2022 12:03 PM

135 undetermined
 I'd like to see both an English and a Tlingit name or a name that is easily
pronounced in Tlingit and English ways e.g. Sitka Elementary School. Most of the people in
town do not speak Tlingit nor are they Tlingit. It is good to include the people who have lived
here for a long time, but also keep in mind the current population.

2/3/2022 11:59 AM

136 Sitka Elementary school
 Sitka Elementary School 2/3/2022 11:50 AM

137 Baranof
 Leave it be. Cost money to do that. Already our schools money so why spend it on
anything else. The name of a school doesn’t have anything to do with quality education

2/3/2022 11:45 AM

138 Baranof
 Keep it Baranof 2/3/2022 11:44 AM

139 Baranof
 Baranof 2/3/2022 11:43 AM

140 Baranof
 Baranof elementary school 2/3/2022 11:27 AM

141 Baranof
 The school name is fine as is. Spend your time on something that actually matters.
This is complete bullshit.

2/3/2022 11:17 AM

142 Baranof
 No change 2/3/2022 11:15 AM



Baranof School Renaming SurveyMonkey

8 / 11

143 Baranof
 No change 2/3/2022 11:02 AM

144 Baranof
 How about leave it the way it is? 2/3/2022 10:48 AM

145 Baranof
 baranof elementary school 2/3/2022 10:37 AM

146 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary 2/3/2022 10:25 AM

147 Sitka Elementary school
 Sitka Elementary School 2/3/2022 10:08 AM

148 Baranof
 None, BAranof Elementary 2/3/2022 9:54 AM

149 Baranof
 Baranof 2/3/2022 9:50 AM

150 Baranof
 Leave it baranof! 2/3/2022 9:49 AM

151 Baranof
 Baranof elementary 2/3/2022 9:39 AM

152 Baranof
 I think Littles might have a hard time pronouncing the chosen name. Baranoff is just
fine to me

2/3/2022 9:37 AM

153 PS 1
 P.S. 1 2/3/2022 9:26 AM

154 Baranof
 No name change, leave it Baranof Elementary School 2/3/2022 9:26 AM

155 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary School 2/3/2022 8:57 AM

156 Elizabeth peratrovich
 Elizabeth Peradavich 2/3/2022 8:56 AM

157 Baranof
 Leave as is 2/3/2022 8:49 AM

158 Baranof
 Keep it Baranof because it’s named after the island Sitka is on. It’s offensive to past
alum that people are so sensitive they want to take it as far as changing the name of a school
named after the island. Who cares if Baranof was bad, it’s HISTORY.

2/3/2022 8:40 AM

159 Sitka Elementary school
 Sitka Elementary School sounds fine to me but admittedly I don't
know much about who Charlie Joseph Sr. was.

2/3/2022 8:37 AM

160 Baranof
 Don’t change it 2/3/2022 8:32 AM

161 Baranof
 Leave the name it has now alone 2/3/2022 8:30 AM

162 Baranof
 Keep Baranof 2/3/2022 8:29 AM

163 Baranof
 Keep it the same 2/3/2022 8:24 AM

164 Baranof
 Baranof School 2/3/2022 8:21 AM

165 Baranof
 Baranof School 2/3/2022 8:20 AM

166 Nick Weatherman memorial
 Nick Weatherman Memorial Elementary 2/3/2022 8:15 AM

167 Baranof
 Baranof-Leave it alone. It’s been Baranof for 60 years with no complaints until
recently by those affiliated with a ‘movement’.

2/3/2022 8:06 AM

168 Baranof
 Baranof 2/3/2022 7:54 AM

169 Baranof
 stay same Baranof Elementary 2/3/2022 7:51 AM

170 Baranof
 leave it as Baranof Elementary. 2/3/2022 7:45 AM

171 Baranof
 None, Baranof Elementary School 2/3/2022 7:14 AM

172 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary 2/3/2022 7:14 AM

173 Baranof
 No change 2/3/2022 7:10 AM

174 Baranof
 Leave it be 2/3/2022 6:57 AM

175 Baranof
 Leave it alone!! Baranof Elementary 2/3/2022 6:44 AM

176 Baranof
 Baranof School 2/3/2022 6:34 AM

177 Baranof
 Keep Baranof ! ! ! 2/3/2022 5:36 AM
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178 Baranof
 dont change the name 2/3/2022 5:34 AM

179 Baranof
 Leave the name as it is. When Vetstovia was changed to KGH the point was to bring
balance with the Russian and Native histories. Keep the balance.

2/3/2022 5:29 AM

180 Baranof
 Leave it as it is-Baranof 2/3/2022 5:14 AM

181 disrespectful wording
 House of Muzzled Trauma 2/3/2022 4:34 AM

182 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary 2/3/2022 4:10 AM

183 Baranof
 Leave as is 2/3/2022 2:52 AM

184 undetermined
 I’m a Sitka High alumni & my job takes me to Sitka often. 2/3/2022 1:29 AM

185 Awdigaan Hit
 I love using the Tlingit for house of sunshine name it shows honor respect and
importance both historically and in the present time how all the tribal members at crucial to
who Sitka is and this name will pass the test of time well. We should be honoring many elders
not excluding but identifying them for their skills and contributions to our wonderful town. So
having important sayings and pictures as they have at keet gooshi hewn educates everyone of
the contribution. As great the person might be the generations later may not know them and
won’t understand why they had a school named after them. Look at blatchley few of us are left
to know Ned blatchley and his role as a Sitka educator and I think doing a visual phrase that
describes these eager early learners is a much more enduring way to show how Tlingit helped
this community thru time. And lots of fixtures and stories totems and tales that brings Sitka
native history to light for us all to appreciate.

2/3/2022 12:58 AM

186 undetermined
 What a big decision. Currently the school was named after a person of non
native status on Tlingit a Land. Have to ask yourself, what is the goal of what we are trying to
honor here. Where are we placing our value of making things right.ile the name Awdigaan Hít,
but also could feel a pull towards putting a Tlingit tribal name on the school. Awdigaan Hít,
Charlie Joseph Jr School if you were going to go with the name. For me and my children whom
have attended, that sounds nice. Definetly we need to see how we can actively pursue native
requirements within the school. Hard to remove a colonizers name but not recognize the
damage was done by making it a traumatic nightmare to be Tlingit in the school system.
Maybe Awdigaan Hít Tlingit Aani, Charlie Joseph Jr school. Yes long- but not an issue. House
of sunshine in Tlingit land or maybe Awdigaan Hít Tlingit Aani Elizabeth Peratovich. There are
so many elders to choose and each one very important. Tough choices. Gunalcheésh.

2/2/2022 11:42 PM

187 Baranof
 Keep it the same 2/2/2022 11:18 PM

188 Baranof
 None 2/2/2022 11:07 PM

189 Baranof
 Leave it Baranof Elementary 2/2/2022 11:06 PM

190 Baranof
 Leave it the name it has always had. Baranof. 2/2/2022 11:03 PM

191 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary! I'm sick of all these changes! 2/2/2022 10:57 PM

192 Baranof
 I’m Tlingit and personally I think they shouldn’t have renamed Verstovia. I also don’t
think we should rename Baranof. The Baranov person was horrible, but I believe that the
school Baranof is a symbol of moving on while remembering the past. I do believe that we
should rename Baranof island.

2/2/2022 10:44 PM

193 Baranof
 Keep it baranof school 2/2/2022 10:32 PM

194 Baranof
 Leave it as is. 2/2/2022 10:32 PM

195 Baranof
 Baranof 2/2/2022 10:29 PM

196 Baranof
 No change 2/2/2022 10:17 PM

197 Baranof
 Leave as is 2/2/2022 9:58 PM

198 Baranof
 Leave it unchanged 2/2/2022 9:29 PM

199 Baranof
 Baranof 2/2/2022 9:28 PM

200 Baranof
 The simpler and easier to spell the better. Keep the Baranof name. 2/2/2022 9:21 PM

201 undetermined
 I think it should be a community name that is not connected to a specific
cultural group. I also think the children should have an opportunity to name it.

2/2/2022 9:18 PM
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202 Isabella Brady
 Isabella Brady Elementary School 2/2/2022 9:16 PM

203 Baranof
 Leave it same 2/2/2022 9:15 PM

204 Baranof
 Baranof 2/2/2022 9:12 PM

205 Little harbor
 Little harbor 2/2/2022 9:09 PM

206 Baranof
 Baranof 2/2/2022 9:05 PM

207 Baranof
 Baranof 2/2/2022 9:01 PM

208 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary 2/2/2022 9:01 PM

209 Baranof
 Keep as Baranof School 2/2/2022 9:00 PM

210 Baranof
 Leave the name as is. BARANOF ELEMENTRY 2/2/2022 8:55 PM

211 Baranof
 Leave it at Baranof School 2/2/2022 8:55 PM

212 Baranof
 Baranof School 2/2/2022 8:55 PM

213 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary 2/2/2022 8:53 PM

214 Baranof
 Leave it as is 2/2/2022 8:52 PM

215 Baranof
 Keep baranof the name 2/2/2022 8:51 PM

216 Baranof
 Snowflake School for children 2/2/2022 8:50 PM

217 Baranof
 No change, leave it as Baranof, strongly disagree with renaming it! We already have
Keet

2/2/2022 8:50 PM

218 Baranof
 Stop renaming schools! Keep it the same please. 2/2/2022 8:45 PM

219 Baranof
 No need to change the name. Leave it. 2/2/2022 8:45 PM

220 Baranof
 Baranof elementary school 2/2/2022 8:45 PM

221 Baranof
 Don’t change the name 2/2/2022 8:44 PM

222 Baranof
 Keep Baranof 2/2/2022 8:44 PM

223 Baranof
 Keep the name Baranof. Name of the street and geographic location of the name of
the island SItka resides on.

2/2/2022 8:43 PM

224 Baranof
 Leave it 2/2/2022 8:41 PM

225 Baranof
 Stay with Baranof 2/2/2022 8:35 PM

226 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary School 2/2/2022 8:32 PM

227 Baranof
 Neither. Baranof is fine 2/2/2022 8:31 PM

228 Charlie Joseph awdigaan h
 Both, it’s because Charlie Joseph was a teacher, the native
community is able to enjoy the culture/language and dance of the Tlingit people

2/2/2022 8:28 PM

229 Baranof
 Don't change it, complete crap just like verstovia 2/2/2022 8:27 PM

230 undetermined
 I taught K, 1st grade and 3rd grade at Baranof School. The children need to
have it simplified. The school is on Baranof Street on Baranof Island. That is what a
kindergartner understands. Tlingit history is very important to integrate but not a mouthful for a
little person, please.

2/2/2022 8:26 PM

231 undetermined
 Something easy for a k-1 kid to pronounce! 2/2/2022 8:26 PM

232 undetermined
 Either a name of someone who made a significant contribution to education of
young children, OR a place name

2/2/2022 8:23 PM

233 Sitka Elementary school
 Sitka Elementary School 2/2/2022 8:18 PM

234 Baranof
 NO NAME CHANGE ! 2/2/2022 8:12 PM

235 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary 2/2/2022 8:11 PM
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236 Little bear
 Little bear 2/2/2022 8:11 PM

237 Baranof
 Don’t change it 2/2/2022 8:07 PM

238 Baranof
 Baranof School 2/2/2022 8:05 PM

239 Sitka Elementary school
 Sitka Elementary School 2/2/2022 7:59 PM

240 Baranof
 Two nearly identical choices ? I vote to keep the name and use the money saved on
branding to go towards fixing potholes

2/2/2022 7:58 PM

241 Biorka elementary
 Biorka elementary school 2/2/2022 7:54 PM

242 Baranof
 Baranof Elementary School 2/2/2022 7:51 PM

243 Charlie Joseph Sr.
 Charlie Joseph Sr Elementary 2/2/2022 7:50 PM

244 elder's school
 I prefer to name it (In Tlingit) "Elders School" with a display of many different
elders, and room to honor more.

2/2/2022 7:48 PM

245 Baranof
 Why change the name at all? 2/2/2022 7:43 PM

246 Baranof
 Baranof 2/2/2022 7:41 PM

247 Other name option
 Awdigaan Elementary School 2/2/2022 7:37 PM

248 Baranof
 Leave it 2/2/2022 7:31 PM

249 Baranof
 Baranof elementary school 2/2/2022 7:28 PM

250 Baranof
 Baranof 2/2/2022 7:23 PM

251 Baranof
 leave it alone! Baranof Elementary we already renamed Verstovia to Keet… good to
go

2/2/2022 7:19 PM

252 Isabella Brady
 Isabella Brady Yeidee.kokaa 2/2/2022 7:17 PM

253 undetermined
 Something that anyone can pronounce and say. . 2/2/2022 7:13 PM

254 undetermined
 Defer to elders 2/2/2022 7:07 PM

255 public grade school
 Public Grade School 2/2/2022 7:03 PM











9/13/21 
Pauline Duncan comments to the Cultural Resources committee and the tribal 
council on the Baranof school renaming: 
STA/cultural resources committee was offered the opportunity to recommend a 
name to replace Baranof school . While the covid pandemic limited meeting 
options, the committee/STA has not been able to fulfill its agreement in giving a 
recommendation. Partly because of the way in which the replacement suggestion 
of Charlie Joseph came about from the biased and non-transparent process of the 
cultural resources committee but also because of the way the school board 
requested the name of a cultural educator only. 
Dionne Brady recently presented to the school board on the three land 
acknowledgment options for them to decide on using. I believe the STA cultural 
resources committee and the Tribal Council can also do something similar in 
presenting more than one narr:ie suggestion for the Baranof renaming for their 
consideration. 
Instead of dragging out the decision on the STA recommendation and causing more 
conflict within the tribal community, I recommend a few name suggestions be 
offered. I do not support the name of a cultural educator as the name suggestion, 
but it can be offered along with Awdigaan Hit and perhaps another option. I know 
of many tribal citizens and community members who will be persons to be heard 
stating they do not support the school being renamed after Charlie Joseph. Do we 
want tribal citizens and community members saying this at tribal council and 
school board meetings? Do we want this to become such a big dividing issue 
within the tribal community by putting it out for a community vote? Probably not. 
Please consider putting forth a few name options and be done with the STA 

recommendation. 

Sincerely, 

����
46 

Pauling Duncan 





2/28/2022 

Sitka School District 
300 Kostrometinoff St. 
Sitka, AK  99835 

Dear Sitka School Board Members, 

Gunalchéesh!  Kaanagoot yoo xat duwasakw Lingit x’éináx.  L’uknax.adi áyá xat, Wooshkeetaan yádi xat 
sitee, Kaagwaantaan dachxán áyá xat.  Thank you! My Lingit name is Kaanagoot.  I am of the Coho clan, 
child of the Shark clan and grandchild of the Wolf clan.  My English name is Brian James, and I am one of 
the grandchildren of Charlie Joseph, Sr.  I am also a product of the Sitka School District and Sitka Native 
Education Program.  I really appreciate the opportunity to offer my thoughts on the renaming of 
Baranoff School. 

First off, I would like to emphasize that I am glad this discussion is taking place!  The name Baranof has 
been a stain on our history for too long.  We cannot erase history, but we certainly do not need to 
continue with the notion that this is a respected name.  The statue that was removed from the front of 
Harrigan Centennial Hall may have been a piece of art, and even beautiful in some eyes, but it did not 
deserve the attention or prominence that it held.  I feel the same way about the name of this school.  
Baranof’s name does not deserve being upheld this way.  Whatever name is chosen, I hope the school 
district is able to create age appropriate discussion as to why this name is being changed.   

I understand there has been some debate regarding a name being chosen.  I am so sorry to hear this.  
My grandfather was a very effective diplomat.  I feel he would never want any division or infighting 
over a renaming like this.  One of his many lessons for us was to be peaceful and humble.       

The way I see things, naming a building after one of our elders keeps their name alive and honors their 
memory.  I am only one of his grandchildren and cannot speak for my whole family, but I would be very 
honored if his name were selected to replace the current name.  I also understand if the school board 
chooses to go in a different direction.     

The name Awdigaan Hit is positive and appropriate.  I can’t think of a more positive image or message 
for the children of Sitka who are embarking on such a large milestone such as starting their school 
careers.  I am concerned about combing the two names.  My first impression was to wonder if people 
will think the Lingit phrase that followed his name, Awdigaan Hit, was his Lingit name.  I feel combining 
the names would be confusing.  I am in favor of either name on their own.    

Whatever name the school board chooses will certainly be more appropriate than the current name.  
Gunalchéesh for letting me share my thoughts and the willingness to have this discussion. 

Regards, 
Brian James 



 I spent time talking with Mrs. Morrison, Mr. Hames, Mr. Rioux, Mrs. Teal Olson, and Mr. Gebler 
 this weekend after learning that the board would be considering names proposed for Baranof 
 Elementary School. 

 On 3/2/22 the Sitka School Board will be comprised of Mr. Hames, Mr. Rioux, Mrs. Teal-Olson 
 and Mr. Gebler. I requested to Mrs. Teal-Olson in a phone call as I do in writing to recuse herself 
 based on a personal conflict of interest as her husband Fred is both a tribal council member and 
 was a voting member of the committee process that suggested names for Baranof School. Fred 
 and Blossom are valuable members of our community and should continue their work in a 
 capacity that assists the board with important matters well into our future, however I am asking 
 that her vote not be considered during deliberations and debate for the name change at 
 Baranof. 

 As mentioned in my conversations I have served 3 terms for the Sitka Tribe of Alaska, as 
 President of Alaska Native Brotherhood and I am a current delegate for Tlingit and Haida 
 Central Council. This experience allows me to understand the full process that is required for 
 the naming of buildings, streets, roads and other infrastructure using appropriate use of tribal 
 citizenship at committee level, and through use of elder and culture bearer knowledge to reach 
 consensus when the tribe is requested to name any of the above resources. The key word is 
 consensus-this is as much respectful as it is a matter of traditional Tlingit law which all members 
 regardless of their tribal affiliation agree to adhere to and uphold as citizens, and especially for 
 elected office. Many of our current employees and elected officials do not fully comprehend this, 
 however my family is and was raised traditionally-My grandpa Peter Duncan who was nearly 
 100 years old when he passed away in 1964 was responsible for teaching and raising his 
 children how to speak our language, to live off the land, and to uphold our way of life for this and 
 future generations. When I was born in 1973 we continued living traditionally and accepting 
 what was required us by federal law, to attend school. 

 I was part of the Sitka Tribe naming committees that named the BIHA subdivision (i.e. not 
 limited to A Shaak, Naomi Kanosh, Herb Didrickson, and related streets), and the Keet Gooshi 
 Heen. I was able to apply information shared by previous elders and committee membership 
 with other committee members of the era, many of whom are not alive today- and combined this 
 with knowledge of many, many elders who taught me about singing, dancing, oratory, history of 
 Sitka, and more. The elders were very articulate and made a suggested list of more than 40 
 names of individuals that could be used in the future by the City of Sitka, Sitka Tribe, Baranof 
 Island Housing Authority and others with a respectful request to the appropriate contact at the 
 tribe. These names were read aloud into the record at the meeting in which the Sitka Tribe of 
 Alaska held their last and final meeting. Had I not heard about the subject I would have missed 
 my opportunity to be heard as their staff or related content experts did not reach out to me for 
 my opinion, advice or to assist with the process. 

 Due to Covid-19 and related impacts many of the meetings held either in person or online using 
 platforms like Zoom, and Google are difficult for most of our tribal citizens to use, and 
 participation at cultural and natural resource committee meetings (which once saw elders in 





 excess of 30 people in a room in the year 2000) has been reduced to a handful of STA 
 employees, their close allies and perhaps a tribal council member or two which reduces the 
 opportunity for people to engage, participate and offer assistance to the tribal processes. 

 In order to reach their recommended decision 9 members voted on behalf of 4,200 people to 
 name the school after an individual and is inconsistent with our traditional way of life. Our 
 for-profit Corporation Shee Atika also suggested support for a name of an individual which gives 
 the impression that money equals more influence than the average person in the Sitka School 
 District. I would like to raise the fact that I have proposed many great ideas for consideration to 
 our Shee Atika Board and they have never addressed them, or were willing to allow a decision 
 for me to discuss the concepts with the Board. Mr. Larry Garrity's involvement and relationship 
 to Mrs. Dionne Brady could be another conflict worth noting-when you read his information on 
 their homepage he is listed as a SNEP volunteer and Mrs. Brady often credits her mother along 
 with Charlie Joseph as the only people who contributed to supporting our youth--I don't disagree 
 their time, energy, support were valuable-I disagree Charlie Joseph was a lone profit. 

 I propose to avoid anymore debate and perceived cross-fighting that the Sitka School Board not 
 make a decision on March 2nd to accept the Sitka Tribe of Alaska's recommendation, not to 
 disrespect their Tribal council's elected members but to ensure that the Sitka School Board does 
 not disrespect 4,191 other members and Shee Atika's 3,493 shareholders who do not get to 
 weigh-in on their decisions. 

 Shee Atika was the most disrespectful when they alluded to their mis-information that, "there are 
 no others more deserving of this distinction." I would exercise discretion and avoid accepting 
 their resolution as final fact. I must stand for the people and share what I know is true-all of them 
 are good people, trying their best to do what they mean or feel is right, however, I do go on 
 record to disagree because I maintain the list of MANY other elders and names of the Sheet'ka 
 Kwaan as a Kiks.adi clan member, and I do my best to maintain and respect the very knowledge 
 provided to me over the years by many of their grandparents and family. 

 I support this: 

 DO NOT accept the name Charlie Joseph Awdigaan Hit on March 2, 2022. 

 DO: 

 Create a sub-committee called Sitka School District Indigenous Knowledge Committee between 
 March 2 and May 2, 2022. Invite tribal members and shareholders to participate by attendance 
 at the meeting or calling, writing, and emailing their ideas and concerns about related subject 
 matter AND create or use the survey that I have seen to ask for a wider representation of Sitka, 
 not just a limited number of employees, tribal citizens and shareholders. Use the survey, 
 evaluation, and assessment processes to help the committee to make a valid determination that 
 consensus was reached. It may be difficult, but so was living in this land for 12,000 years. We 





 have survived the ice age, famine, disease, warfare, Covid, and maybe...the re-naming of 
 Baranof School. 

 My knowledge of living off the land and use of language and history came from my family as has 
 that of others in our territory-Charlie Joseph did not teach me to hunt and skin seal, that was my 
 uncle Al and John. He did not teach me to cut salmon fillets for smoking salmon, that was my 
 mother. He did not teach me to navigate, and to learn the treacherous terrain. That was my 
 brother. He did not teach me to write, add/subtract and use science--I credit that to the Sitka 
 Shool District--if there are any errors to any of the above, that is my inability to always listen to 
 the best advice given. It is a huge disrespect to name just one person as the sole source of 
 saving our culture, language and history. Please don't avoid the best advice I can give. 

 I support Awdigaan Hit, The House of Sunshine. "A bright spot in the middle of the rainforest." 

 Haa dachxanxi yan jeeyis (SIC). We do this for our grandchildren. 

 Tom Gamble 
 Yeix Anatsees 
 Kiks.adi, S'e hit 





ARTICLE 5 – STUDENTS – (Series 5000) 
 
 
GRADUATION REGALIA AR 5127 
 
A student may wear traditional tribal regalia or recognized objects of cultural 
significance along with or attached to a gown, stole, and cap at graduation ceremonies 
or related school events. A cap is not required if it is incompatible with the regalia or 
significant object. 
 
Adornments to the cap, gown, and stole shall not include any alphabetical letters other 
than the student’s name(s) or numerals other than the graduating class (e.g., Class of 
2022). Other written statements, phrases, slogans, or trademarks are not permitted. 
 
Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the school district’s discretion and 
authority to prohibit an item that is likely to cause a substantial disruption of, or material 
interference with, the ceremony. 
 
For purposes of this section, the following terms have the following meanings: 

1) “Cultural” means recognized practices and / or traditions of a certain group of 
people, including ethnic or indigenous groups. 
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